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IS IT WISE?
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Introduction
Kay Craddock AM
The items in this catalogue are from the library of Cyril M. Wyatt. Apart from his fascination with the world of
Thomas J. Wise and other forgers, such as Frederick Prokosch, Cyril has spent a lifetime collecting a myriad of
subjects, including over 1,000 items by and about the English novelist George Gissing (1857-1903). Although
many of the items in his library were purchased during his time living and working in Australia and overseas, Cyril
has managed to fine-tune and to add to his collections whilst living in a relatively remote part of Australia — being
the west coast of Tasmania.
Many books, articles, and catalogues have been devoted to the subject of forgeries, piracies and counterfeit editions,
and while researching this catalogue I, like Cyril, became fascinated by the unfolding nature of their exposures
over several decades. I will let Cyril’s own words, written in 1993 to a Melbourne book collector with whom he
corresponded for nearly a decade, explain his collection. Obviously, his collection grew somewhat in ensuing years.
A feature of Cyril's Thomas J. Wise collection is the number of signed, inscribed and association copies it contains.
The urge to collect T. J. Wise came about through John Carter’s writings.
Who could not be fascinated by someone described by Carter as not only
England’s foremost book collector and supreme bibliographical pontiff, but
also as a wholesale forger, a vandal, a liar, a bully and a thief? Wise was
a bookseller all his life but affected an arrogant contempt for professional
booksellers and always fiercely denied he was one. . . .
My Wise collection is quite small (about 100 items), principally due to cost
and scarcity, notably of his forgeries, a number of which were limited to
“a few copies”, which, as intended, was open to interpretation. My earliest
purchase dates from 1977, but it is only in the past decade that I have
endeavoured to acquire examples of his own productions. . . .
The young book collector,
Cyril M. Wyatt

Your comment about Wise hoodwinking those who condescended to him, is
quite correct. I don’t believe, however, that he behaved differently towards
any of the collectors or scholars he had dealings with. My impression, after
reading practically everything ever written about him, is that he was a
thoroughly nasty little man who treated everybody with equal contempt
behind their back.
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Part I—Wise as book collector,
bibliographer, editor, contributor and
publisher
Thomas J. Wise, collector and bibliographer, owner of so many
unique treasures of English letters—Wise, Master of Hounds in
the great nineteenth-twentieth century Book Hunt and archfomenter of the mania for first editions and “association”
values—Thomas J. Wise, Hon. M.A. (Oxon.) and Honourary
Fellow of Worcester College, whose magnificent hoard was
accepted at his death by the British Museum as well worth sixty
thousand pounds to the nation, would, in the natural course of
things, have sunk into oblivion by now.
[Helen Rossetti Angeli, ‘Cor Cordium and Thomas J. Wise’ ‘The New
Colophon’, Vol. II, Part 7, (1949)]

1.
Arnold (Matthew)
ALARIC AT ROME.

A prize poem. A type-facsimile reprint of
the original edition, Published at Rugby
in 1840. Edited by Thomas J. Wise. Pp.
x+12(including the facsimile title page,
last blank)+[2](colophon, verso blank),
coloured frontispiece with tissue guard;
tall demy 8vo; cream papered boards,
spine lettered in gilt, edges of boards
a trifle rubbed; uncut; free endpapers
faintly offset, upper hinge starting, edges of leaves slightly foxed;
printed for private circulation only, London, 1893. One of 30
copies thus? Todd 2d. *The limitation certificate on page [v] states
'the impression of this book is limited to a few copies for private
circulation only', but Wise recorded in the Ashley Library list of
1895 that there were five copies on vellum and thirty on Whatman
paper. From the type set up for this legitimate facsimile edition, Wise
also made some counterfeits of the original, omitting the prefatory
material and the printer's imprint at the end. The counterfeit later
became a cornerstone of Carter and Pollard's typographical evidence
in their Enquiry and pointed to Wise as the culprit. 'The type used
was a hybrid-fount; the unique mixture had three distinguishing
elements: Unusual "kernless" lower case "f" and "j" and a "?" that
was taken from another fount. Most importantly, the facsimile was
edited by Wise and the printer was identified to be Richard Clay
and Sons. Carter and Pollard showed that 16 of the suspected
forgeries were printed using this peculiar hybrid type owned only
by Richard Clay and Sons. [Delaware Bibliophiles].
$450

2.
Arnold (William Harris)
VENTURES IN BOOK COLLECTING.

With a foreword by T. J. Wise. Pp. xx+356,
l6 plates (one coloured, the frontispiece with
tissue guard), plus numerous text illustrations
and facsimiles, index; demy 8vo; qr. black
cloth, spine lettered in gilt, grey papered
boards, slightly soiled, edges lightly rubbed;
fore-edges uncut; dust wrapper, worn and
slightly soiled, edges rubbed and chipped, with
long closed tear at foot of lower backstrip fold,
the backstrip browned; free endpapers faintly
offset, edges of leaves lightly foxed; Charles
Scribner's Sons, New York, 1923. Second printing. *William
Harris Arnold was an American book collector with a particular
interest in Tennyson. He was also a customer of Thomas J. Wise,
and according to Wilfred Partington, 'bought the forged rarities
avidly . . . Once more there is the remarkable circumstance of
a trustful, almost reverential, client who did not live to know the
nature of some of the things he had so eagerly bought through the
"kind offices" of friendship, or the character of the man who was so
quick to plant frauds on him' [Partington, pp. 128–9].
$95
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3.
Borrow (George)
GRIMHILD'S VENGEANCE.

Three ballads. Edited with an introduction
by Edmund Gosse. Pp. 40; f 'cap. 4to;
printed stiff green paper wrappers,
stabbed and tied, edges and lower wrapper
slightly faded, the edges and backstrip
also browned, backstrip slightly bruised
at head and foot; uncut and unopened;
a few leaves lightly creased; top edges of
leaves faintly foxed; printed for private
circulation, London, 1913. Edition limited
to Thirty Copies printed for Thomas J. Wise. Wise
(Borrow) 56; Collie & Fraser E.15; Todd 21e.
$700

4.
Borrow (George)
LETTERS TO HIS MOTHER ANN
BORROW AND OTHER
CORRESPONDENTS.

Pp. 40(last blank, colophon); cr. 8vo; printed
stiff green paper wrappers, stabbed and
tied (lacking the tie, contents loose), the
edges slightly faded, small piece chipped
from bottom fore-corner of upper wrapper;
uncut and unopened; a little faint creasing;
printed for private circulation, London,
1913. Edition limited to Thirty Copies
printed for Thomas J. Wise. Wise (Borrow) 57; Collie & Fraser
D.3a; Todd 27d. *Inscribed in ink on the half-title page 'To
F. G. Farrell, With kindest Regards from Thos. J. Wise.' Ex
library copy, with the bookplate of the Hunt Library, CarnegieMellon University, presented by Hunt Botanical Library tipped
onto the verso of upper wrapper, and with pencilled acquisition
numbers (partly crossed out) on the copyright page.
$500

5.
Borrow (George)
THE STORY OF YVASHKA WITH
THE BEAR'S EAR.

Translated from the Russian by George
Borrow. Pp. 24(last colophon), frontispiece
facsimile; f 'cap. 4to; printed stiff green
paper wrappers, stabbed and tied, edges
faintly creased and browned; uncut;
housed within a later custom made green
cloth four-fold portfolio which has the
bookplate of A. T. Copsey on reverse of
the upper fold; a couple of pages faintly creased; printed for private
circulation, London, 1913. Edition limited to Thirty Copies
printed for Thomas J. Wise. Wise (Borrow) 26; Collie & Fraser
E36; Todd 44d. *Inscribed in ink at head of the half-title page:
'To Richard Curle, From his sincere Friend, Thos. J. Wise.' Curle
(1883–1968) was the author of several books, but is best known as
the friend and executor of Joseph Conrad. He was the first of several
well-known contemporary writers to contribute an Introduction to
the published catalogue of Thomas J. Wise's Ashley Library (Volume
I) and later assisted Conrad with the sale of some of his manuscripts
to Wise. Collie & Fraser, who describe this as 'the first printing of the
earlier version' [of this text] consider that in later publications such as
this, Wise adhered closely to the certificate of limitation.
$950

6.
Bronte (Charlotte)
LETTERS RECOUNTING THE
DEATHS OF EMILY, ANNE AND
BRANWELL BRONTE.

To which are added letters signed "Currer
Bell" and "C. B. Nicholls". Pp. 24(including
wrappers, last colophon); cr. 8vo; plain selfwrappers, printed in black, stabbed & tied,
slightly soiled and faintly creased, edges a
trifle rubbed and split, the backstrip splitting
at extremities, four small damp spots to upper
wrapper, the lower wrapper browned at edges
(heaviest near backstrip); uncut; a couple
of leaves faintly creased; printed for private circulation only,
London, 1913. Edition limited to Thirty Copies, printed for
Thomas J. Wise. Wise (Bronte Family) 14; Todd 57d.
$500
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7.
Bronte family: Wise (Thomas J.)
A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE WRITINGS
IN PROSE AND VERSE OF THE
MEMBERS OF THE BRONTE FAMILY.

Pp. xvi+258(last colophon, blank)+[2]
(Ashley Library device, blank), frontispiece
plus 40 plates within pagination; f'cap. 4to;
printed grey papered boards, lightly rubbed
and a trifle soiled, the spine slightly creased
at foot and with short split at head of upper
joint; uncut and partly unopened; the free
endpapers slightly offset, hinges starting
at a couple of points, small damp spots to top edge of a couple
of leaves, a couple of tiny spots of foxing; printed for private
circulation only by Richard Clay & Sons, Ltd., London, 1917.
First edition, limited to 100 copies. Todd 66b. *Presentation
copy, inscribed on the half-title page to an unidentified recipient
'From his old Friend Thos. J. Wise.' The plates are reproductions
of first edition title pages, and facsimiles of manuscripts
by Charlotte, Emily and Patrick Branwell Bronte.
$950

8.
Bronte family: Wise (Thomas J.)
A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE
WRITINGS IN PROSE AND VERSE
OF THE MEMBERS OF THE
BRONTE FAMILY.

Pp. xvi+258(last colophon, blank), frontispiece,
plus 40 plates within pagination; f'cap. 4to;
navy cloth, spine lettered in gilt, the boards a
trifle warped; dust wrapper, slightly soiled,
edges lightly rubbed and split, the backstrip
faded; small stain near bottom edge of
upper pastedown; Dawsons of Pall Mall,
London, 1965. Facsimile edition. *John Carter's copy, with his
signature (dated 1965) in red ink on the upper free endpaper plus
his annotations in red & blue ink, mainly on the lower pastedown.
Loosely inserted are a request from the publisher for a review of
the book, and three typescript copies (with annotations in ink)
of Carter's review for the Times Literary Supplement, plus related
correspondence and newscuttings, including a TLs. from Dawson's
Director H. Marley, dated 2nd February 1966, stating that Carter
'mistakes the purpose' of their facsimile reprint series and pointing
out an error in his review. Carter's incomplete draft reply dated
3rd February 1966 (carbon copy, with long annotation in red ink
and a few words crossed out in green) is also present. The book
was originally printed for private circulation in 1917.
$200

9.
Browning, Elizabeth Barrett:
THE RELIGIOUS OPINIONS OF
ELIZABETH BARRETT BROWNING:

as expressed in three letters addressed to Wm.
Merry, Esq., J.P. Edited by W. Robertson
Nicoll. Pp. 28+[2](Ashley Library device);
f'cap. 4to; plain papered boards, spine lettered
in gilt, the boards browned and slightly
soiled, edges lightly rubbed and fore-corners
worn, joints cracking, the spine browned and
chipped at extremities; uncut; free endpapers
offset, a few leaves carelessly opened, short
split at head of half-title page, the pages browned and occasionally
faintly soiled; privately printed, London, 1896. First separate
edition, limited to thirty copies. Wise (E. B. Browning) 23; Todd
72e. *An offprint from Literary Anecdotes of the Nineteenth Century
(1895). In Todd's handlist, the letter 'e' signifies a publication that
was 'edited or with an introductory note by others, but a private
printing attended at press and distributed by Wise' [p. 80]. Reverend
William Walter Merry (1835–1918) was a clergyman and classical
scholar who, like Elizabeth Barrett Browning, was a friend of Mary
Russell Mitford. In 1843 Merry's pamphlet on Predestination and
Election, Considered Spiritually sparked a correspondence with Barrett
Browning about predestination and salvation by works.
$750
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10.

Browning, Elizabeth Barrett:
Forman (H. Buxton)
ELIZABETH BARRETT
BROWNING AND HER SCARCER
BOOKS.

A bio-bibliographical note. Pp. 30(last
blank)+[2]Ashley Library device, blank),
frontispiece plus one plate; f 'cap 4to;
plain papered boards, spine lettered in
gilt, spine and edges of boards lightly
browned and rubbed, fore-corners a trifle bruised; endpapers faintly
offset, a couple of tiny spots of foxing; privately printed, London,
1896. Edition limited to 30 copies. Wise (E. B. Browning) IV.13;
Todd 71d. *John Carter's copy, with his signature (dated 1955) in
ink on the upper free endpaper. Compiled by H. Buxton Forman
and offprinted from Literary Anecdotes of the Nineteenth Century.
Includes descriptions of two forgeries: the '1849' The Runaway
Slave at Pilgrim's Point and the notorious '1847 Reading edition'
of Sonnets from the Portuguese. (The second plate shows the title
page of the Sonnets from 'a copy of the rare original in the Library
of Mr. Clement K. Shorter'). 'The authoritative acceptance and
description of them in a publication of this kind undoubtedly
played a large part in establishing them in the eyes of the literary and
collecting world' [Carter & Pollard (Enquiry), pp. 135–6].
$950

11.
Browning (Robert)
AN ACCOUNT OF THE ILLNESS
AND DEATH OF HIS FATHER,
ROBERT BROWNING THE
SECOND.

With further records of Walter Savage
Landor. Pp. 14+[2](colophon, verso
blank); demy 8vo; printed pale orange
paper wrappers, stabbed & tied, faintly
soiled and creased; a couple of tiny edge
splits and a little light creasing; printed
for private circulation only by Richard Clay and Sons, Ltd.,
London, 1921. Edition limited to thirty copies printed for
Thomas J. Wise. Todd 101d. *Inscribed in ink on the half-title
page: 'Professor F. A. Pottle from Thos. J. Wise'. Loosely inserted
is an ALs. from Pottle, on New Hampshire College letterhead,
dated November 17, 1921: 'Dear Mr. Wise: I have been looking over
your letters to me and find much to my surprise and regret that I
apparently failed to acknowledge your note of August 15, granting
me permission to publish your first letter to me in my essay. In this
last letter, you offered me a privately printed letter of Browning's
which you speak of as "most important". I hope my stupidity
has not lost it for me. I was very much excited at the time, and
apparently read your letter to mean that you were sending me the
pamphlet. Very truly yours, . . .' On the reverse, in red ink, is a
reply from Wise: 'Here it is. Sorry it is crumpled, but it is absolutely
the only copy left, save my own. Thanks for reminding me, and
pray forgive this hasty method of reply! Yours. T. J. Wise. 29/1/21'.
With the original stamped and postmarked envelope (worn and
torn), addressed in ink by Wise, with most of his 'T.J.W' wax seal
intact on reverse. In 1921, Frederick Albert Pottle (1897–1987)
was a young American academic, presumably working on his first
book, Shelley and Browning, which was published in 1923. He later
achieved renown as an authority on James Boswell and the editor
of Boswell's papers. The text is Browning's letter to Baron Seymour
Kirkup, dated February 19, 1867, describing the death of the poet's
father and other family matters; also referring to John Forster's
forthcoming (1869) biography of Walter Savage Landor.
$1,500

12.
Browning (Robert)
LETTERS FROM ROBERT
BROWNING TO VARIOUS
CORRESPONDENTS.

Edited by Thomas J. Wise. In two
volumes. Pp. xii+98+[2](Ashley Library
device)+xii+98+[2](Ashley Library
device), with a facsimile of a letter from
Browning to Wise tipped-in as frontispiece
to Volume I (with tissue guard); post
8vo; maroon cloth over bevelled boards, spines lettered in gilt,
boards a trifle flecked, edges slightly rubbed; uncut; bookplate
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(Victoria Ellis?) on upper pastedowns, the free endpapers lightly
offset, some bleeding of cloth colour to bottom fore-corners of
endpapers and a few of the outer leaves, a couple of spots of foxing;
privately printed, London, 1895. Edition limited to 'a few
copies for private circulation only'. Wise (Robert Browning)
30; Todd 87d (giving the number of copies as 30).
$275

13.
Browning (Robert)
LETTERS OF ROBERT BROWNING.

Collected by Thomas J. Wise. Edited
with an introduction and notes by
Thurman L. Hood. Pp. xx+390(last
blank), frontispiece portrait, plus 15
plates, notes, index; med. 8vo; dark
green cloth, lettered and decorated in
gilt, edges a trifle rubbed, scattered
foxing; John Murray, London, 1933.
First U.K. edition. Todd 102i, note. *Ex-library copy, with the
bookplate of the Convent of the Sacred Heart, Tunbridge Wells,
Reading Room, 'Presented by E. B. Devine', plus borrower's slip
and pocket on the upper endpapers. Loosely inserted is an ALs.
from Thomas J. Wise (three pages on a single sheet folded to
small 8vo) on Queen's Hotel, Hastings letterhead, dated The
Feast of the Sacred Heart, June 28th, 1935: 'My friend Emily
Devine has informed me that she is presenting to the Convent of
the Sacred Heart a copy of Dean Hood's volume of the Letters of
Robert Browning as collected by me, and has moreover paid me
the compliment of asking me to write a brief note to accompany
her gift. This I do with much pleasure, for not only did I enjoy
the personal friendship of the great Victorian Poet, but I am
reputed (I believe with truth) to be the only man still living who
broke bread at the table of Robert Browning. . . .'
$350

14.
Browning (Robert)
LETTERS OF ROBERT BROWNING.

Collected by Thomas J. Wise. Edited with an
introduction and notes by Thurman L. Hood.
Pp. xx+390(last blank), frontispiece portrait,
plus 15 plates, notes, index; med. 8vo; red/
brown cloth, spine lettered and decorated in
gilt, fore-corners of boards a trifle bruised;
dust wrapper, a trifle soiled, with a couple of
faint damp spots on front panel, the edges
brittle and chipped and split, backstrip lightly
faded; text block slightly browned; Yale
University Press, New Haven, Connecticut, 1933. First edition.
Todd 102i. 'A keen-eyed reviewer in The Times Literary Supplement
(28 September 1933) had quoted from this correspondence collected
by Wise the very letter to Leigh Hunt containing the passage . . .
which proved that Browning first learned in 1849 of the existence of
his wife's love sonnets to him—i.e., two years after their purported
printing in 1847 at Reading' [Partington, p. 278].
$95

15.

Browning, Robert: 		
Wise (Thomas J.)
A COMPLETE BIBLIOGRAPHY OF
THE WRITINGS IN PROSE AND
VERSE OF ROBERT BROWNING.

Part I, March 1897. Pp. 32; small f 'cap.
4to; printed brown paper wrappers, slightly
soiled and quite brittle, edges chipped and
split; bound within later plain burgundy
paper wrappers over card, upper wrapper
a trifle marked; uncut and unopened, the
outer leaves browned, edges slightly foxed;
printed for subscribers only, London, 1897. Todd 103b (50
copies). *With the original prospectus for the parts (faintly creased
from folding for postage) bound in after the upper wrapper. The
prospectus states a limitation of 50 copies and is inscribed in ink
(by Wise?): 'no of parts/date of completion'. There are two dates
printed on the upper wrapper: 'Part I March 1897' near top edge
and '1896' above the printed price near bottom edge.
$500
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16.

Browning, Robert & 		
Elizabeth: Wise (Thomas J.)
A BROWNING LIBRARY.

A catalogue of printed books,
manuscripts and autograph letters of
Robert Browning and Elizabeth Barrett
Browning collected by Thomas James
Wise. Pp. xxxii+128(last colophon),
frontispiece portrait with tissue guard,
plus 110 plates, several facsimiles in text,
3 decorative headpieces, tailpiece; cr. 4to; red cloth over bevelled
boards, lettered and decorated in gilt, boards a trifle marked, with
a couple of tiny edge bruises, the spine and part of lower board
slightly faded; t.e.g., others uncut and very occasionally partly
unopened; blind ownership stamp of Randolph Hughes on upper
free endpaper, the endpapers lightly offset, hinges tender at a couple
of points, scattered foxing; printed for private circulation only,
London, 1929. First edition, limited to 190 copies, this being
one of 160 printed on antique paper. [30 copies on English
hand-made paper were also issued]. Todd 83b. *Randolph William
Hughes (1889–1955) was an Australian university lecturer and
literary critic who spent the later years of his life preparing editions
of the work of Swinburne and Dante Gabriel Rossetti.
$350

17.
Coleridge (Samuel Taylor)
MARRIAGE.

Pp. 22+[2](colophon, blank); post 8vo; cr.
8vo; orange/yellow coated paper wrappers,
stabbed and tied, upper wrapper lettered in
black, slightly soiled, edges lightly rubbed;
top edges uncut; printed for private
circulation, London, 1919. Edition
limited to Thirty Copies, printed for
Thomas J. Wise. Todd 121d. *Inscribed
on the half-title page: 'For Joseph Conrad
from Thos. J. Wise.'
$1,750

18.

Coleridge, Samuel Taylor:
Wise (Thomas J.)
A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE
WRITINGS IN PROSE AND
VERSE OF SAMUEL TAYLOR
COLERIDGE.

Pp xii+316, 13 full page facsimiles,
appendix, notes, errata; f 'cap 4to;
qr. natural linen, spine lettered in
black, grey papered boards, the spine
cloth browned and with a couple of tiny splits at head; uncut
and largely unopened; the text block lightly and free endpapers
heavily browned, a couple of pages slightly creased, a little light
foxing; printed for the Bibliographical Society, London, 1913.
First edition. Todd 122b. [Together with]: COLERIDGEIANA:
being a supplement to the Bibliography of Coleridge. Pp. 40, one
full page facsimile, notes, additional errata; f'cap. 4to; buff paper
wrappers, upper wrapper lettered in black, faintly foxed, edges
and backstrip chipped and split, with closed tears to head and
foot of backstrip; uncut and partly unopened; text block faintly
browned, a little light foxing; Bibliographical Society, London,
1919. First edition. Todd 123b. *Both volumes printed by
Richard Clay & Sons Ltd., in editions of 500 copies.
$500

19.

Conrad, Joseph: 		
Wise (Thomas J.)
A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE
WRITINGS OF JOSEPH
CONRAD (1895–1920).

Pp. xvi+110(last colophon)+[2]
(Ashley Library device, verso
blank), frontispiece portrait with
tissue guard, plus several full page
facsimiles; f'cap. 4to; terracotta
papered boards, lettered in black,
slightly soiled and rubbed, fore-corners lightly worn, the lower joint
quite chipped and split; uncut and partly unopened; hinges cracking,
the text block slightly browned; printed for private circulation
only by Richard Clay & Sons, Ltd., London, 1921. First edition,
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limited to 150 copies. Todd 146b. *Loosely inserted is an ALs.
from Thomas J. Wise on his 'Kirkstead' letterhead, dated 22.3.2
and folded to form two f'cap. octavo pages, slightly creased and
browned. (Wise moved to 'Kirkstead', 25 Heath Drive, Hampstead,
in 1910). The letter is a brief response to a request for two copies
of Volume II of his Swinburne bibliography, which Wise promises
he will supply the next day to Stevens & Brown. Founded in 1864
by the American bibliographer Benjamin Franklin Stevens, the
firm of Stevens & Brown were Literary and Fine Arts Agents and
acted as purchasing agents for American libraries.
$350

20.
Forman (H. Buxton)
SHELLEY, PETERLOO, AND THE
MASK OF ANARCHY.

Pp. [3]–30(last blank)+[2](colophon, verso
blank), small title page ornament; demy 8vo;
printed papered boards, lettered and decorated
in black, slightly soiled, edges browned
and rubbed, the spine heavily chipped and
split, with much of the printed title rubbed
away, signs of removal of small library sticker
on upper board near foot of spine; uncut;
bookseller's sticker at foot of upper pastedown,
endpapers faintly offset, a couple of spots of
foxing; printed for private circulation, London, 1887. Edition
limited to twenty-five copies. Todd 248d (noting also 3 copies
on vellum); Smith (Shelley), p. 322. *Printed by Richard Clay
and Sons [for Thomas J. Wise]. Ex library copy, with the blind
stamp of the Wigan Free Public Library on the title and first and
last text pages, plus an inked acquisition note on the upper free
endpaper, small inked number and faded library stamp on verso
of title page. The Wigan Free Public Library, which opened in
1878, apparently purchased this volume in December 1889. The
text is of a lecture delivered to the Shelley Society on the 9th of
February, 1887. 'Wise began to take an active part in the Shelley
Society in 1886, was appointed its secretary in December 1887, and
succeeded in driving it to bankruptcy in 1892. During this time 72
editions were announced or published' [Todd, p. 99].
$200

21.

Landor, Walter Savage: 		
Wise (Thomas J.)
A LANDOR LIBRARY.

A catalogue of printed books, manuscripts and
autograph letters by Walter Savage Landor.
Collected by Thomas James Wise. Introduction
by Stephen Wheeler. Pp. xxiv+104(last Ashley
Library device), frontispiece portrait with
tissue guard, plus 56 plates, 2 decorative
headpieces; post 4to; maroon buckram over
bevelled boards, lettered and decorated in
gilt, the spine faintly faded; t.e.g., others
uncut and very occasionally partly unopened; free endpapers slightly
offset, scattered foxing; printed for private circulation only,
London, 1928. Edition limited to 195 copies, this being one of
170 copies on antique paper. [25 copies on English hand-made
paper were also issued]. Todd 179b. *Presentation copy, inscribed
on the upper free endpaper to the bookbinder Arthur Calkin
'From his best Friend Thos. J. Wise'. A. E. Calkin, of Riviere &
Sons, was a grandson of the firm's founder, and bound many of the
volumes in the Ashley Library for Thomas J. Wise.
$600

22.

Landor, Walter Savage: 		
Wise (Thomas J.) & 		
Stephen Wheeler.
A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE
WRITINGS IN PROSE AND VERSE
OF WALTER SAVAGE LANDOR.

Pp. xxiv+426, frontispiece portrait, plus
11 plates of facsimiles, appendix; f'cap.
4to; qr. natural linen, spine lettered in
black, grey papered boards, edges faintly faded and rubbed, forecorners lightly worn, the upper board a trifle marked, small damp
stain to cloth near top edge of lower board, the spine cloth slightly
darkened; uncut; upper hinge tender, free endpapers lightly offset,
text block faintly browned, a few pencilled annotations and a little
light foxing; printed for The Bibliographical Society by Blades,
East & Blades, London, 1919. First edition. Todd 178b.
$400

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

23.
Meredith (George)
LETTERS FROM GEORGE
MEREDITH TO EDWARD CLODD
AND CLEMENT K. SHORTER.

Pp. 40(last blank, colophon); cr. 8vo; printed
maroon paper wrappers, stabbed and tied,
slightly scuffed, the fore-corners lightly
creased; uncut; tiny split to top edge pages
5/6, a few leaves faintly creased; printed for
private circulation, London, 1913. Edition
limited to Thirty Copies printed for Thomas
J. Wise. Collie XXX. Todd 181d.
$350

24.

Nicoll (W. Robertson) & 		
Thomas J. Wise. Editors.
LITERARY ANECDOTES OF THE
NINETEENTH CENTURY:
contributions towards a literary history
of the period.

In two volumes. Pp. xii+636(last colophon,
verso blank)+xvi+496, frontispiece portrait
with tissue guard, plus 40 plates, a couple
of text illustrations, indices; demy 8vo; red
cloth, spines lettered and decorated in gilt,
edges of boards a trifle rubbed, spines slightly faded; uncut; tiny chip
to upper hinge Volume I and minor production (trimming) fault to
bottom fore-corner pages 147–8 same volume, a couple of tiny edge
chips or splits, occasional light foxing and soiling; Hodder &
Stoughton, London, 1895. First edition. Todd 186a. *Carter and
Pollard stressed the importance of these volumes: 'Books with which
we are dealing figure fairly prominently in every one of these
bibliographical studies, as may be seen by the frequent references
throughout the present work, and the authoritative acceptance and
description of them in a publication of this kind undoubtedly played
a large part in establishing them in the eyes of the literary and
collecting world' [Carter & Pollard (Enquiry), pp. 135/6]. For
example, 20 pages in Volume II are devoted to Elizabeth Barrett
Browning and her Scarcer Books, with the so-called 'Reading' edition
of the Sonnets featured prominently, including a plate showing the
title page of 'a copy of the rare original in the Library of Mr. Clement
K. Shorter'.
$550

25.

Pope, Alexander: 			
Wise (Thomas J.)
A POPE LIBRARY.

A catalogue of plays, poems, and prose
writings by Alexander Pope. Collected
by Thomas James Wise. Introduction by
H. F. B. Brett-Smith. Pp. xxiv+112+[4]
(last Ashley Library device & colophon),
engraved frontispiece portrait with tissue
guard, 87 plates, errata slip tippedin at page 43; cr. 4to; red buckram over bevelled boards, lettered
and decorated in gilt, the spine faintly faded; t.e.g., others uncut;
endpapers offset, several pencilled annotations [by Ralph Straus?];
printed for private circulation only, London, 1931. Edition
limited to 160 copies on antique paper. Todd 189b. *Presentation
copy, inscribed on the half-title page to the novelist and biographer
Ralph Straus (1882–1950): 'With most cordial Regard from Thos.
J. Wise'. A pleasing association, since one of Straus's books was The
Unspeakable Curll: Being some account of Edmund Curll, bookseller
(Chapman & Hall, 1927). Edmund Curll (1675–1749) became
notorious (mainly through the many attacks on him by Alexander
Pope), for publishing unauthorized or pirated editions.
$1,200

26.
Rossetti (William Michael)
A MEMOIR OF SHELLEY (with a
fresh preface).

Pp. [iv]+viii+154, engraved frontispiece
portrait and one plate (Shelley's tomb),
both with tissue guard; cr. 8vo; green
papered boards, lettered in black, with
advertisement for The Shelley Society
(including list of Committee Members
and forthcoming publications) on lower
board, the boards slightly soiled and foxed,

Catalogue 242: Was it Wise? 4

edges and joints worn, the fore-corners and spine extremities slightly
chipped; uncut; hinges starting, outer leaves slightly browned,
short closed tear to top edge pp. iii/iv (margin only), occasional
minor pencilled marginalia, a little light foxing and occasional faint
soiling; printed for the Shelley Society by Richard Clay & Sons,
London, 1886. First edition thus [limited to 250 copies]. The
Shelley Society's Publications. Fourth series, No. 2. Smith (Shelley),
pp. 316–317. *First separate edition, and the first appearance of the
preface, revisions, etc. Issued to Shelley Society members only, with
NOT FOR SALE printed at foot of upper board. Smith also cites a
second edition (with a Table of Contents and an Index), and a third
edition. Rossetti's memoir was written in 1869 as an introduction to
an edition of Shelley's poems, and later revised for a new edition in
1878. The present text is further revised and extended.
$150

27.
Ruskin (John)
GOLD.

A Dialogue connected with the subject of
"Munera Pulveris". Edited by H. Buxton
Forman. Pp. 26+[2](colophon, verso
blank); post 8vo; cream papered boards,
spine lettered in gilt, the boards a trifle
soiled, slightly rubbed and browned at
edges; uncut; the free endpapers faintly
offset, a couple of spots of foxing; printed
by R. Clay and Sons Limited, London,
1891. Edition limited to 'a few copies
for private distribution.' Wise (Ruskin) 1134; Cook &
Wedderburn XVII.491n; Todd 208e. *According to Todd there
were 33 copies on Whatman paper and 7 on vellum.
$300

28.
Ruskin (John)
THE HARBOURS OF ENGLAND.

With Thirteen Illustrations by J. M. W.
Turner, R. A. Edited by Thomas J. Wise. Pp.
xxviii+134, 14 plates (12 with tissue guards, 2
text figures; cr. 8vo; qr. black morocco, spine
lettered in gilt, navy cloth boards, with the
device of the Inner Temple in gilt at centre of
upper board and again at foot of spine, edges
of boards slightly bruised, the lower board
lightly marked and rubbed, spine and joints
lightly worn, the upper joint starting to split
at head; t.e.g.; hinges cracking, the half-title page almost detached,
short split to fore-edge margin pages 31/2, a little light foxing
and occasional faint soiling; George Allen & Unwin, Sunnyside,
Orpington, 1895. [Sixth edition]. Cook & Wedderburn XII.8;
Todd 214a. *Ex library copy, with the gilt stamp of the Inner Temple
Library on upper pastedown, their acquisition stamp, dated 14
Dec. 95, on the lower pastedown, and their 'duplicate, disposed'
stamp on title page verso. Originally published by E. Gambart &
Co. in 1856. The 12 plates with tissue guards were engraved by
Thomas Lupton form drawings by Turner. In the Editor's Preface,
Wise gives a summary of previous editions of this title.
$250

29.
Ruskin (John)
LETTERS FROM JOHN RUSKIN TO
VARIOUS CORRESPONDENTS.

Edited in a Series and privately printed by
Thomas J. Wise. A complete set of the eight
titles in ten volumes, each limited to only
a few copies [allegedly 30 or 33, but more
likely 55], printed on Whatman handmade
paper; all post 8vo; various coloured cloth
over bevelled boards, spines lettered in gilt;
uncut; very occasional light foxing; London, 1892–1897.
Comprising:
1. Letters upon Subjects of General Interest. 1892. Todd 209d;
2. Stray Letters to a London Bibliopole. 1892. Todd 210d;
3. Letters to William Ward. Two volumes; 1893. Todd 211d;
4. Letters on Art and Literature. 1894. Todd 212d.
5. Letters to Ernest Chesneau. 1894. Todd 213d;
6. Letters to Rev. J. P. Faunthorpe. Two volumes; 1895–1896. Todd 215d;
7. Letters to Rev. F. A. Malleson. 1896. Todd 217d;
8. Letters to Frederick J. Furnivall. 1897. Todd 218d.

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

*Five of the volumes have the bookplates of John Morgan of
Rubishaw House, Aberdeen, on the upper pastedowns and William
Sinclair, Glasgow, on the lower pastedowns. Two volumes have the
bookplate of Michael Tomkinson, Franche Hall, Kidderminster,
Worcestershire on the upper pastedown, and one has the signature
of C. E. Norton (dated 1896) on the upper pastedown. Autograph
letters from Thomas Wise to John Morgan are tipped-in to
two of the volumes. (Three letters from Ruskin to Morgan are
printed amongst the 'other correspondents' at the end of the final
volume). A complete description of individual volumes and the two
letters from Wise to Morgan is available upon request.
$7,500

30.
Ruskin (John)
STRAY LETTERS FROM PROFESSOR
RUSKIN TO A LONDON BIBLIOPOLE.

[Edited and privately printed by Thomas J.
Wise]. Pp. xvi+86+[2](colophon, verso blank),
index; post 8vo; pebble grain red cloth over
bevelled boards, spine lettered in gilt, forecorners of boards a trifle rubbed, the spine a
trifle faded; uncut; a couple of spots of foxing;
privately printed (Not for Sale), London,
1892. Edition limited to 'a few copies'.
Wise (Ruskin) 1140; Cook & Wedderburn
XXXVII.638–641; Todd 210d (giving the number of copies as 7
printed on vellum and 33 on Whatman paper). *Inscribed on the
upper free endpaper: 'To William Ward, with kindly regards from
Thos. J. Wise 17/1/93.' William Ward (1829–1908) was a friend and
pupil of John Ruskin. From about 1885, he dealt in material relating
to Ruskin and Turner, issuing a series of 64 catalogues by 1916. He
assisted the British Museum by searching for prints by Turner that the
museum's collection lacked. The spine title of this volume is Letters
to Ellis. Ruskin's letters are to Frederick Startridge Ellis (1830–1901),
a bookseller, author and publisher who was for a time the official
buyer for the British Museum. (In the Preface, Wise describes him as
a gentleman who was 'for some years in frequent business relations
with Mr. Ruskin [p. xv]). His literary friends included Swinburne,
William Morris, Dante Gabriel Rossetti, and Edward Burne-Jones.
Ruskin occasionally addressed him as 'Papa Ellis'.
$950

31.

Ruskin, John: Wise (Thomas J.)
& James P. Smart]
A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE
WRITINGS IN PROSE AND VERSE
OF JOHN RUSKIN, LL.D.

Edited by Thomas J. Wise. Parts 13 and 15 only
[of 19]. Part 13: February 1892. Pp. 93–124;
Part 15: September, 1982. Pp. 165–196; both
post 4to; printed pale orange paper wrappers,
slightly soiled, edges lightly creased and split;
uncut and partly unopened; a little light
foxing; printed for subscribers only, London, 1892. Edition limited
to 250 copies on Dutch hand-made paper, printed by Richard
Clay and Sons, Limited. See Todd 220b [for the complete set] and
221b [for the illustrations, 100 copies of which were issued separately
in 1893 to supplement the bibliography]. *Two parts only of a set of
19 parts which were issued from 1889 to 1890. The work is primarily
by James P. Smart, 'Wise's function being limited to the editing of
commentary and the interpolating of 'new' material' [Todd]. Wise
'legitimized' some of his Ruskin forgeries by including them in his
Ruskin bibliography. Barker & Collins, in A Sequel to an Inquiry [p.
135] describe this as 'the first sign of a new development: "dressingup" a forgery by announcing its existence in print'.
$250

32.

Ruskin, John: Wise (T. J.) &
J. P. Smart.
A COMPLETE BIBLIOGRAPHY OF
THE WRITINGS IN PROSE AND
VERSE OF JOHN RUSKIN, LL.D.

With a list of the more important
Ruskiniana. Compiled by Thomas J.
Wise and James P. Smart. Edited by T. J.
Wise. In two volumes. [Facsimile edition].
Pp. xxviii+330(last blank)+xii+264(last
blank), frontispiece portrait, 2 decorative headpieces, appendices,
additional notes, errata, general index; small cr. 4to; navy cloth,
spines lettered in gilt, the boards of Volume I faintly scuffed, a
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couple of the fore-corners a trifle bruised; dust wrappers, faintly
soiled, edges lightly creased and split; a couple of pages slightly
creased; Dawsons of Pall Mall, Folkestone, Kent, 1974. Second
reprint. *Originally issued in 19 parts from 1889 to 1893, then
bound in two volumes for subscribers, in a limited edition of 250,
in 1893. The cancel leaves issued to replace the original pages 41
to 44 in Part II are also included here, which is why there are 2
sections paginated 41–44 in the present Volume I.
$150

33.
Shelley (Percy Bysshe)
EPIPSYCHIDION.

A type fac-simile reprint of the original edition
first published in 1821. With an Introduction
by The Rev. Stopford A. Brooke, M.A. And a
Note by Algernon Charles Swinburne. Edited
by Robert Alfred Potts. Pp. lxvi+32+[2]
(colophon, verso blank); tall demy 8vo; green
papered boards, slightly soiled and rubbed,
fore-corners lightly bruised or worn, the
spine slightly chipped and split at extremities;
uncut; endpapers offset, a couple of spots of
foxing; published for the Shelley Society/Reeves and Turner,
London, 1887. One of 500 copies thus [Van Gelder paper, green
papered boards], printed by Richard Clay & Sons. The Shelley
Society's Publications. Second series, No. 7. Smith (Shelley), p. 320.
*According to Smith, there were also 3 copies printed on vellum
and 15 copies on large Van Gelder paper in pink papered boards.
Wise had acquired his own copy of Epipsychidion a year earlier,
when he first became an active member of the Shelley Society:'In
1886, when he was twenty-six, he found out Mrs. Cheltnam,
and bought from her Shelley's Epipsychidion, which the poet had
given to her father, Leigh Hunt.' [Partington, p. 36].
$350

34.
Shelley (Percy Bysshe)
THE NECESSITY OF ATHEISM.

A reprint of the original edition produced
in 1811. Edited by Thomas J. Wise and
Percy Vaughan. Issued for the Rationalist
Press Association, Limited, by arrangement
with the Shelley Society. Pp. xxii+14(last
blank); cr. 8vo; stiff dark green paper
wrappers with flap folds, lettered in black,
fore-corners a trifle creased, bookseller's
sticker on reverse of upper wrapper; a little
light foxing; Watts & Co., London, 1906.
Smith (Shelley), p. 329; Todd 271a. *The first separately published
edition of a controversial essay written while Shelley was a student
at University College, Oxford. In the Editors' Introduction Wise
and Vaughan describe it as 'an important landmark in Shelley's
career, leading, as it did, to his expulsion from Oxford, and
thus influencing all his subsequent writings' [p. iii].
$120

35.
Shelley (Percy Bysshe)
A REVIEW OF HOGG'S "MEMOIRS
PRINCE ALEXY HAYMATOFF".

Together with an extract from 'Some early
writings by Shelley' by Prof. E. Dowden.
Edited by Thomas J. Wise. Pp. 64+[1](printer's
imprint on recto of lower free endpaper);
demy 8vo; green papered boards, lettered
in black, slightly soiled, edges and spine
extremities lightly worn, with a few small
surface chips; uncut and largely unopened;
endpapers offset, a couple of spots of foxing;
published for the Shelley Society by Reeves
and Turner, London, 1887. Third edition, revised; one of 250
copies on Van Gelder paper. The Shelley Society's Publications.
Second series, No. 2. Smith (Shelley), p. 322. *Smith also cites 3
copies on vellum and 16 on Whatman's paper in pink papered
boards, both in quarto format, with a frontispiece. An index was
added to the third edition and a New Preface was substituted
for the earlier Introductory note. The first and second editions
were published in 1886, and Wise notes with satisfaction in the
Editor's Preface: 'It is perhaps worthy of notice that, already,
within twelve months of publication, the first edition is being sold
at a premium in the second-hand market' [p. 16].
$250

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

36.
Shelley (Percy Bysshe)
ROSALIND AND HELEN.

A modern eclogue. With other poems. A
type fac-simile of the original edition of
MDCCCXIX. Edited by H. Buxton Forman.
Pp. xxiv+viii+96(last 4 blank); tall demy 8vo;
green papered boards, lettered in black, with
the imprint of Richard Clay and Sons at
centre of lower board, boards faintly soiled,
edges a trifle rubbed and fore-corners lightly
worn; uncut and largely unopened; halftitle page faintly soiled; published for the
Shelley Society by Reeves and Turner, London, 1888. Edition
limited to 500 copies. The Shelley Society's Publications. Second
series, No. 17. Smith (Shelley), p. 324. *Smith calls for 3 copies
printed on vellum, 500 on plain paper and 500 on Van Gelder
paper, with both the plain and Van Gelder paper copies bound in
green papered boards and priced at ten shillings. This seems unlikely
and the limitation statement (500) on the half-title page verso
is probably correct. Todd (256d) lists only the Buxton Forman
lecture Rosalind and Helen, published 'for private circulation' (3 on
vellum and 25 on Van Gelder paper) in the same year.
$150

37.
Spenser (Edmund)
PROSPECTUS FOR SPENSER'S
FAERIE QUEENE.

Large single sheet, folded once to form
four printed pages, three of which include
illustrations by Walter Crane (one full
page); demy 4to; bottom edge uncut;
slightly soiled, including two small red ink
stains, a couple of spots of foxing; George
Allen, London, 1894. See Todd 276a.
*The six volume edition of Spenser's Faerie
Queene edited by Thomas J. Wise and illustrated by Walter Crane
was originally issued in 19 parts. The prospectus describes it as 'An
entirely New Edition. To be published in Monthly Parts. Part I.,
price 10s., will be ready November 15. . . . The text is being edited,
from the original editions, by Mr. Thomas J. Wise, who is sparing no
pains to produce a text that shall be as final as possible.'
$120

38.
Spenser (Edmund)
SPENSER'S FAERIE QUEENE.

(Book IV. Cantos IX.–XII.) Edited by
Thomas J. Wise. Part XII [only, of 19].
With five full-page and other illustrations
by Walter Crane. Pp. [viii]+975–1044+[8]
(title pages and list of illustrations), pictorial
title page and 4 full page illustrations, head
& tailpieces, decorative initials; demy 4to;
pictorial pale pink paper wrappers, slightly
soiled, the edges and backstrip quite brittle
and split, with a few small chips; uncut and partly unopened; text block
faintly browned, a couple of spots of foxing; George Allen, London,
1896. One of 1,000 copies thus. Masse, pp. 47–8; Todd 276a.
*Six volumes issued in 19 parts, from 1894–97, printed by Charles
Whittingham at the Chiswick Press. According to Masse, 28 copies
were also printed on Japanese vellum paper, of which only 25 were
for sale. In Various Extraordinary Books, [p. 3], Todd describes this,
perhaps unkindly, as 'Wise's most pretentious edition'.
$400

39.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
BORDER BALLADS.

Edited by Thomas J. Wise. Pp. 88(last
blank), engraved vignette title page, plus
5 plates, the title page printed in red, blue
& black; med. 8vo; qr. parchment, spine
lettered in gilt, brown cloth boards; t.e.g.,
others uncut; within a [later, custom-made?]
inner slipcase of qr. tan cloth over orange
card, fore-edges a trifle worn, and an outer
[original] tan papered slipcase with printed
paper title label, slipcase lightly soiled and
worn; bookplate of George Spector on upper pastedown; printed
only for members of The Bibliophile Society, Boston, 1912.
Edition limited to 477 copies, (2 for copyright purposes). Todd
336a. *Seven Border Ballads left by Swinburne unpublished at the
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time of his death. 'Wise reports that this edition, which succeeded
his 1909 pamphlet edition (Todd 308d) was 'fully authorized,
and was issued with the approval and co-operation of WattsDunton and myself ' [Todd, 336a, note]. George Spector was
co-founder and publisher (with his wife), of the Kent Collector.
(His wife was the American rare book and antique dealer E.
Gladys Spector, a leading authority on Rockwell Kent).
$250

40.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
LANCELOT, THE DEATH OF RUDEL
AND OTHER POEMS.

Preface by E. G. [Edmund Gosse]. Pp. 30(last
blank)+[2](colophon, verso blank); f'cap. 4to;
bound by Riviere & Son in full tan calf, the
spine decorated in gilt compartments between
five raised bands, with gilt lettered black leather
author & title labels, boards with triple gilt
rule borders, corner ornaments, gilt edges and
elaborately decorated dentelles, the upper board
detached and with light tape marks to both
boards near foot of spine suggesting an early attempt to reattach the
board; a.e.g.; bookplate and small library stamp on upper pastedown,
with the bookplate repeated on lower pastedown; the original stiff
deep crimson paper wrappers bound in, upper wrapper lettered in
black; binder's stamp at head of upper free endpaper (verso); printed
for private circulation only, London, 1918. Edition limited to 30
copies, printed for Thomas J. Wise. Wise (Swinburne) 185; Todd
369e. *With 'Edmund Gosse' added in pencil below the printed
initials at foot of preface. The bookplate records the donation of
the book to the Brother Julian F.S.C. Collection [at Manhattan
College] by Mr. Christian A. Zabriskie of New York City.
$750

41.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
A LAY OF LILIES AND OTHER POEMS.

Pp. 24(last colophon); f 'cap. 4to; bound
by Riviere & Son in full tan calf, the spine
decorated in gilt compartments between five
raised bands, with gilt lettered black leather
author & title labels, boards with triple gilt
rule borders, corner ornaments, gilt edges
and elaborately decorated dentelles; a.e.g.;
bookplate and small library stamp on upper
pastedown, with the bookplate repeated
on lower pastedown; the original stiff
grey paper wrappers bound in, upper wrapper lettered in black;
binder's stamp at foot of upper free endpaper (verso); printed
for private circulation only, London, 1918. Edition limited
to 30 copies, printed for Thomas J. Wise. Wise (Swinburne)
182; Todd 369d. *Four poems written c.1859–60, with a brief
introductory note by Wise. The bookplate records the donation
of the book to the Brother Julian F.S.C. Collection [at Manhattan
College] by Mr. Christian A. Zabriskie of New York City.
$950

42.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
LETTERS CHIEFLY CONCERNING
EDGAR ALLAN POE FROM
ALGERNON CHARLES SWINBURNE
TO JOHN H. INGRAM.

[Edited by John Henry Ingram]. Pp. 36(last
colophon); cr. 8vo; light blue paper wrappers,
stabbed & tied, upper wrapper lettered in
black, a trifle foxed and rubbed, edges and
upper wrapper faded, the backstrip browned,
small piece torn from fore-edge of upper
wrapper, with small damp stain to inner edge
of the tear; uncut; closed 3.5 cm. tear from top edge into title page
near gutter, a little light foxing; printed for private circulation,
London, 1910. Edition limited to Twenty Copies, printed for
Thomas J. Wise. Wise (Swinburne) 137; Todd 327e. *John Henry
Ingram (1842–1916), edited a four-volume edition of Poe's works
and was the author of the first reliable biography of Poe.
$350

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

43.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
LETTERS FROM ALGERNON CHARLES
SWINBURNE TO A. H. BULLEN.

Pp. 34(last blank)+[2](colophon, verso blank);
cr. 8vo; light blue paper wrappers, stabbed
& tied, upper wrapper lettered in black, a
trifle foxed, edges of wrappers slightly faded,
backstrip browned; uncut; a little light foxing;
printed for private circulation, London,
1910. Edition limited to Twenty Copies,
printed for Thomas J. Wise. Wise (Swinburne)
134; Todd 330e. *Edited by Edmund Gosse.
Arthur Henry Bullen (1857–1920) was an editor and publisher who
in 1904 founded the Shakespeare Head Press.'The Letters included
in this pamphlet were addressed by Swinburne to Mr. A.H. Bullen
during the period when the latter was engaged upon his editions of
the works of Marlowe, Marston, and other Elizabethan Dramatists'
[Wise, (Swinburne), p. 133]. In 1932 the Shakespeare Head Press
published an edition of the works of the Bronte siblings edited
by Thomas J. Wise and John Alexander Symington.
$350

44.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
LETTERS FROM ALGERNON
CHARLES SWINBURNE TO
RICHARD MONCKTON MILNES
(Afterwards Lord Houghton) and
other correspondents.

Edited by Thomas J. Wise. Pp. 80(last
colophon), frontispiece with tissue
guard; cr. 8vo; light blue/grey papered
boards, lettered in black, lightly soiled,
edges a trifle rubbed, spine browned
and slightly creased; uncut and partly
unopened; within later grey cloth
slipcase; free endpapers lightly offset;
printed for private circulation, London, 1915. Edition limited
to Twenty Copies printed for Thomas J. Wise. Wise (Swinburne)
163; Todd 355d. *Inscribed on half-title page 'Ernest Maggs, Esq.
With regards and thanks from Thos. J. Wise', and on verso of
upper free endpaper 'To Dave With best wishes from Kenneth G.
Maggs Sept. 28 '56'. Loosely inserted is an ALs. from Thomas Wise
to the antiquarian bookseller Ernest Maggs, written on 'Kirkstead'
letterhead and dated 21.2.1917. Wise apparently sent Maggs this
copy of Swinburne's letters to Monckton Milnes by way of thanks.
In the letter he thanks Maggs for his 'thoughtfulness & courtesy'
in sending him an unidentified letter, presumably from Wise to
Colonel W. F. Prideaux, the bibliographer of Robert Louis Stevenson.
Wise then denounces Prideaux for preserving the letter, which was
'written in haste for his personal perusal. At the same time I should
have had no fear of the consequences had the letter been allowed
to stand. The statement made in it is [sic] was true, and though I
could not and still can not produce any legal evidence in support
of the assertion, there is ample circumstantial evidence to satisfy
anyone. Added to this the conscience of the gentleman in question is
so cumbered with the memory of ill deeds done that he could never
dare to face the witness-box.' A typed transcript of this letter is also
inserted, with a small correction in green ink (not in Wise's hand).
Also inserted is a printed card, undated, issued by Maggs Bros.,
Ltd., announcing the death of Kenneth G. Maggs.
$1,500

45.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
LETTERS FROM ALGERNON
CHARLES SWINBURNE TO SIR
RICHARD F. BURTON and other
correspondents.

Pp. 28+[4](colophon, 3 blank); cr. 8vo; light
blue paper wrappers, stabbed & tied, upper
wrapper lettered in black, the backstrip browned
and quite split, upper wrapper faded to grey
and with piece torn from top fore-corner, the
lower wrapper slightly faded at edges; uncut;
the exposed top fore-corner of half-title page
slightly offset, a little light foxing; printed for private circulation,
London, 1912. Edition limited to Twenty Copies, printed for
Thomas J. Wise. Wise (Swinburne) 146; Todd 340d.
$450
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46.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
LETTERS FROM ALGERNON
CHARLES SWINBURNE TO T. J. WISE.

Pp. 32; cr. 8vo; light blue paper wrappers,
stabbed & tied, upper wrapper lettered in
black, edges lightly faded and rubbed, the
backstrip browned, a couple of small damp
stains near fore-edge of lower wrapper,
both wrappers lightly foxed; uncut; the last
text page slightly stained, scattered light
foxing; printed for private circulation,
London, 1909. Edition limited to Twenty
Copies, printed for Thomas J. Wise. Wise (Swinburne) 114;
Todd 313d. *One of sixteen Swinburne pamphlets printed for
Wise in 1909, immediately after the poet's death.
$350

47.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
LETTERS ON THE WORKS OF
GEORGE CHAPMAN.

With a prefatory note by Edmund Gosse.
Pp. 42+[2](colophon, verso blank); cr.
8vo; light blue paper wrappers, stabbed &
tied, upper wrapper lettered in black, edges
slightly faded, backstrip browned; uncut;
a little light foxing; printed for private
circulation, London, 1909. Edition limited
to Twenty Copies, printed for Thomas J.
Wise. Wise (Swinburne) 126; Todd 312e.
*One of several pamphlets printed for Wise shortly after Swinburne
died in April 1909. Based on a reference in a letter from Wise to
John Wrenn, Todd assigns a production date of November 28 to
this pamphlet, which was edited by Gosse.
$350

48.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
LETTERS ON WILLIAM MORRIS,
OMAR KHAYYAM AND OTHER
SUBJECTS OF INTEREST.

Pp. 32(last colophon); cr. 8vo; light blue paper
wrappers, stabbed & tied, upper wrapper
lettered in black, a trifle foxed, edges slightly
faded and rubbed, the backstrip browned,
small damp stain to lower wrapper near head of
backstrip; uncut; a little light foxing; printed
for private circulation, London, 1910.
Edition limited to Twenty Copies, printed
for Thomas J. Wise. Wise (Swinburne) 131; Todd 329d.

$500

49.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
LETTERS TO THOMAS PURNELL
AND OTHER CORRESPONDENTS.

Pp. 30(last blank)+[2](colophon, last blank);
cr. 8vo; light blue paper wrappers, stabbed
& tied, upper wrapper lettered in black,
edges slightly faded, backstrip browned, the
upper wrapper a trifle foxed; uncut; a little
light foxing; printed for private circulation,
London, 1910. Edition limited to Twenty
Copies, printed for Thomas J. Wise. Wise
(Swinburne) 135; Todd 333d.
$350

50.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
THE SAVIOUR OF SOCIETY.

Two sonnets and a controversy. Preface
by Edmund Gosse. Pp. 34+[2](colophon,
verso blank); cr. 8vo; red paper wrappers,
upper wrapper lettered in black, fore-edges
chipped and split, name in ink (A.K. Swan)
on verso of upper wrapper; unsewn and
uncut, the contents loose; housed within
a custom-made green cloth portfolio,
backstrip lettered in gilt, the edges lightly
rubbed, ink stamp of Angus & Robertson and faded signature
of A. K. Swan, plus later bookseller's sticker on verso of upper
portfolio fold; the outer leaves slightly browned, a couple of spots
of foxing; printed [for T. Watts Dunton] for private circulation,
London, 1909. Proof copy. Wise (Swinburne) 123; Todd 321e.
*With the printer's date stamp (Richard Clay & Sons 'out 27 Sep.
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1909') on the lower wrapper. Inscribed in ink [by Wise?] at the
colophon: 'Edition limited to 20 copies' and with several inked
corrections to the text or instructions to the printer in an
unidentified hand—perhaps Gosse or Wise? Based on a reference
in a letter from Wise to John Wrenn, Todd assigns a publication
date of 19 December (about three months after the printer's
date stamp) to this pamphlet. With the bookplate of Australian
bibliophile and publisher Walter Stone loosely inserted.
$500

51.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
THE WORM OF
SPINDLESTONHEUGH.

A Ballad by a Borderer. Pp. 18(last blank)+[2]
(colophon, verso blank); cr. 8vo; pale green
paper wrappers, upper wrapper lettered in
black, lightly foxed, edges a trifle rubbed,
with bookseller's stamp on verso of upper
wrapper; unsewn and uncut, the contents
loose; within a custom-made green cloth
portfolio, backstrip lettered in gilt, the
edges lightly rubbed, name in ink and bookseller's sticker on
verso of upper portfolio fold; a little light foxing; printed [for T.
Watts Dunton] for private circulation, London, 1909. Proof
copy. Wise (Swinburne) 121; Todd 323e. *There is no limitation
statement, but Todd gives the edition as 20 copies, and states that
Gosse was the editor. There are two stamps on the lower wrapper:
one illegible (with two sets of initials added by hand); the other is
the printer's date stamp: 'Richard Clay & Sons 15 Sep. 1909'.
Internally, there are two small inked instructions to the printer—
perhaps by Gosse or Wise? With the bookplate of Australian
bibliophile and publisher Walter Stone loosely inserted.
$500

52.

Swinburne, Algernon Charles:
Wise (Thomas J.)
A BIBLIOGRAPHICAL LIST OF
THE SCARCER WORKS AND
UNCOLLECTED WRITINGS OF
ALGERNON CHARLES
SWINBURNE.

Pp. 114(last erratum)+[4](Ashley
Library device, 'In Preparation'
list, and blanks), frontispiece, plus 7 plates, 2 text illustrations,
appendix; demy 8vo; navy cloth, spine lettered in gilt, upper board
with gilt rule border, lower board with blind rule border, top forecorners lightly bruised, cloth a trifle rubbed, spine gilt slightly
dulled; uncut and partly unopened; upper hinge starting, the text
block slightly browned, a couple of small edge splits; printed only
for private subscribers, London, 1897. Edition limited to 50
copies. *A revised offprint of Wise's Swinburne contribution to
Literary Anecdotes of the Nineteenth Century. [Todd 186a]. Part
II, Uncollected Contributions to Periodical Literature, begins with
poems by 'A.C.S.' contributed to Fraser's Magazine, starting in
1849. Wilfred Partington devotes several pages to the saga of Wise's
attribution of these poems to the [very] young Swinburne, and
his subsequent printing of the poems. 'What a day was that when
Wise through his private-printings . . . could display little Algernon
as a poet-just-turned-eleven! And what a nuisance it was that
he never wrote those poems' [Partington, p. 167].
$750

53.

Swinburne, Algernon Charles:
Wise (Thomas J.)
A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE
WRITINGS IN PROSE AND VERSE
OF ALGERNON CHARLES
SWINBURNE.

In two volumes. Pp. xvi+510(last colophon)+[2]
(Ashley Library device, verso blank)+xvi+410(last
colophon)+[2](Ashley Library device, blank),
frontispiece portrait with tissue guard both
volumes, numerous full page illustrations
and facsimiles, notes and errata; f'cap. 4to; rebound (not recently)
in red cloth, spines lettered and decorated in gilt, slightly soiled
and rubbed; uncut; hinges tender at a couple of points, fore-edge
margin of pages 295–6 in Volume I replaced (with no loss of text
except first digit of pagination page 296), 5 cm. closed tear from
bottom edge of pages 461–2 same volume, several small pencilled
ticks and very occasional annotations, a little light foxing and
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soiling; printed for private circulation only by Richard Clay
& Sons, Ltd., London, 1919–1920. First edition, limited to
125 copies. Todd 385b. *Presentation copy, inscribed on the
half-title page of Volume I: 'For Coulson Kernahan From
his ever sincere friend Thos. J. Wise'. John Coulson Kernahan
(1858–1943) was an English novelist. Wilfred Partington
notes him as a friend of Wise [Partington, p. 300].
$1,500

54.

Tennyson, Alfred, Lord: 		
Wise (Thomas J.)
A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE WRITINGS
OF ALFRED, LORD TENNYSON.

[Title when published; no title page present
in this proof copy]. Pp. 336; demy 8vo;
plain brown paper wrappers, titled by hand
(Contributions to Periodical Literature) on
upper wrapper, lightly worn, with faint damp
stain to bottom edge of upper wrapper,
the fore-corners and backstrip extremities
slightly chipped; within a later green buckram
solander box, the spine incorrectly lettered
in gilt (partly rubbed out) Wise's bibliography of Rossetti's periodical
contributions to literature, the box edges slightly rubbed and one forecorner bruised; corners of a few leaves slightly creased, a few pages
browned, a couple of spots of foxing and occasional faint soiling;
privately printed, London, n.d.[1904]. Advance proof copy. See
Todd 407b [the published work, in two volumes, 1908]. *Inscribed
by Wise on the half-title page: 'W. M. Rossetti from the author
1905.' The date is in lighter (faded?) ink, and is three years before
the publication of the bibliography, but this is in keeping with the
printer's date stamp on page 32 (Richard Clay & Sons, 6 April
1904'). Rossetti's pencilled ownership signature is on the same
page, and there are a few small pencilled annotations to the text,
presumably in his hand. A couple are quite interesting: on page 59
beneath Wise's printed text about five lines of verse attributed to
Tennyson in All the Year Round, October 1864 is the pencilled note
'might be his.' A longer note below Wise's entry 17 on page 26 reads
in part: 'Might be Tennyson's, but I see no reason why they should'.
(In both cases, the text remained unaltered in the later published
bibliography). A small inked correction on page 299 is more likely
to have been made by Wise. There is no evidence of a title page
ever being present, and this presumably led to the incorrect titling
on the solander box being taken from the handwritten title on the
upper wrapper and the inscriptions to and by Rossetti.
$1,500

55.

Tennyson, Alfred, Lord: 		
Wise (Thomas J.)
A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE WRITINGS
OF ALFRED, LORD TENNYSON.

In two volumes. Pp. xvi+366(last
blank)+viii+212(last blank), frontispiece
portrait with tissue guard both volumes,
numerous full page facsimiles (a couple with
loose tissue guards), notes & errata; med.
8vo; dark green cloth, lettered and ruled in
gilt; boards lightly marked Volume II; uncut
and partly unopened; the free endpapers slightly offset, occasional
tiny edge splits, a little light foxing; printed for private circulation,
London, 1908. First edition, limited to 100 copies [plus 5 copies
on Whatman paper]. Beetz 2498; Todd 407b. *Inscribed by Wise
on half-title page: 'R. B. McKerrow, With Kindest Regards From
Thos. J. Wise. April, 1908.' Ronald Brunless McKerrow (1872–
1940) was a leading British bibliographer, a Shakespeare scholar,
and a founder member of the Malone Society. Wilfred Partington
begins his biography of Wise with a quote from a letter he received
from McKerrow: 'I sincerely hope that now both Wise and Mrs.
Wise are dead there will be no need for further concealment as
to the motives and inception of the frauds, and that the facts
may be stated in plain language so that in future we may know
who was guilty and who was not' [Partington, p. 15].
$2,000
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56.
Wise (Thomas J.)
THE ASHLEY LIBRARY.

A list of Books printed for Private Circulation.
Pp. 12+[4](blank); narrow demy 12mo; blue
paper wrappers, stabbed and tied, upper
wrapper lettered in black, bottom forecorners faintly creased, a couple of tiny blind
indentations to upper wrapper, two tiny damp
stains (one to each wrapper); uncut; leaves
slightly browned, small ink stain at head of page
5, a couple of spots of foxing and faint soiling;
printed for private circulation, London,
1893. First edition. Todd 415b. *Inscribed
'With Compls' on half-title page, probably by Wise, and with
small inked tick against two items, possibly in the same ink (perhaps
indicating availability). The first catalogue of Wise's productions,
including editions of poems and letters of Ruskin, Shelley, Elizabeth
Barrett Browning, Keats, Andrew Lang, and others, 19 items of
'Shelleyana' and two works 'in preparation'. Todd has characterised
these small Ashley Library lists as 'prepared ostensibly as a "record"
for "bibliographical or other purposes," but really designed to
advertise what was then available, for a consideration, to interested
bibliophiles' [Todd (Various Extraordinary Books), p. 11].
$1,500

57.
Wise (Thomas J.)
THE ASHLEY LIBRARY.

A list of Books printed for Private Circulation.
Pp. 18+[2](blank), 2 full page illustrations;
demy 12mo; blue paper wrappers, stabbed
and tied, upper wrapper lettered in black, large
Ashley Library device in black at centre of lower
wrapper, the edges a trifle rubbed, with a few
small chips to top edge of lower wrapper and
a couple of tiny surface grazes near fore-edge
of same; uncut; leaves lightly browned, some
light foxing (mainly on outer leaves); printed
for private circulation, London, 1895. First
edition. Todd 416b. *Wise's second list of his productions: 19 items
of 'Shelleyana,' 25 other printings, and three works 'in preparation'.
A printed note on the title pager verso states: 'The following list is
printed as a Record, not by way of Advertisement. Books printed in
short numbers for private circulation become so rapidly and entirely
absorbed, that it is exceedingly difficult to obtain information
regarding them when such is required for bibliographical or other
purposes. Hence the necessity for the present Catalogue'.
$1,200

58.
Wise (Thomas J.)
THE ASHLEY LIBRARY.

A list of Books printed for Private Circulation.
Pp. 20(last Ashley Library device), one full
page illustration; demy 12mo; blue/grey paper
wrappers, stabbed and tied, upper wrapper
lettered in black, long split from head of
backstrip extending to second stab hole; uncut;
contents detached and slightly browned, a
couple of tiny edge chips; printed for private
circulation, London, 1897. First edition. Todd
417b. *The third, and last, of Wise's publishing
catalogues, with the printed disclaimer on the
title page verso stating that the list is 'printed as a Record, not by
way of Advertisement'. (However, in this copy there is a small inked
tick next to 7 of the items, perhaps indicating availability?) Lists 25
printings of works by the Brownings, Ruskin, Shelley, Swinburne
and others, 19 items of 'Shelleyana', and two items 'in preparation.
In this copy the bottom margins are particularly wide.
$1,200

59.
Wise (Thomas J.)
THE ASHLEY LIBRARY.

A Catalogue of Printed Books,
Manuscripts, and Autograph Letters.
Collected by Thomas James Wise.
Vol. II [only, of two volumes]. Pp.
xiv+166+[2](Ashley Library device,
verso blank), 2 photogravure plates
with tissue guards (portrait of Wise and
interior view of the Ashley Library),
plus 65 full page facsimile title pages, several smaller text facsimiles;
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med. 4to; later qr. maroon morocco, rebacked, with the original gilt
lettered and ruled spine (slightly grazed) laid on, green cloth boards,
a trifle marked and rubbed; a.e.g.; free endpapers offset, a little light
foxing and occasional slight soiling; printed for private circulation
only, London, 1908. [One of only 12 trial copies]. Todd 419b
[describing the 2 volumes]. *Lacking Volume I. Inscribed by
the compiler on the upper free endpaper: 'Frank Sabin, Esq
with kindest regards from Thos. J. Wise'. (Frank T. Sabin was
a rare book and autograph dealer, based in London). According
to Seymour de Ricci, English Collectors of Books & Manuscripts
(Cambridge, 1930, p. 187 n.1), only twelve trial copies were
printed, although some proofs or incomplete copies are known. (The
University of Texas has uncorrected advance proofs for both volumes
and incomplete advance sheets of Volume II only).
$1,500

60.
Wise (Thomas J.)
THE ASHLEY LIBRARY.

A Catalogue of Printed Books, Manuscripts,
and Autograph Letters. Collected by Thomas
James Wise. Vol. II [only]. Introduction by
Augustine Birrell. Pp. xiv+216(last Ashely
Library device, colophon), frontispiece with
tissue guard (browned), plus 195 plates; cr.
4to; pale yellow/cream cloth over bevelled
boards, lettered and decorated in gilt,
slightly foxed, edges a trifle rubbed, the spine
slightly faded and browned; t.e.g., others uncut; hinges reinforced,
a couple of tiny edge chips, a little light foxing; printed for private
circulation only, London, 1922. First edition, being one of
50 copies on English hand-made paper. [Todd 420b] *Eleven
volumes of the catalogue of Thomas J. Wise's Ashley Library were
published from 1922 to 1936, each containing an introduction
by a well-known writer of the period. With related ephemera
loosely inserted, including a printed page from a catalogue listing
two of the George Eliot items in this volume under the heading
'The Thomas Wise Forgeries'. A previous owner's pencilled note
about his own copy of another item is on page 200.
$300

61.
Wise (Thomas J.)
THE ASHLEY LIBRARY.

A Catalogue of Printed Books,
Manuscripts, and Autograph Letters.
Collected by Thomas James Wise. Vol.
III [only]. Introduction by Edmund
Gosse. Pp. xiv+212(last Ashley library
device, colophon), frontispiece with
tissue guard (browned), plus 201
plates, a couple of facsimiles in text;
cr. 4to; cream cloth over bevelled boards, lettered and decorated
in gilt, lightly soiled, edges a trifle rubbed, the spine slightly foxed
and browned; t.e.g., others uncut; hinges reinforced, occasional
faint soiling; printed for private circulation only, London, 1923.
First edition, limited to 200 copies. [Todd 420b].
$200

62.
Wise (Thomas J.)
THE ASHLEY LIBRARY.

A Catalogue of Printed Books,
Manuscripts, and Autograph Letters.
Collected by Thomas James Wise. Vol.
XI [only]. Introduction by Arundell
Esdaile. Pp. xxiv+204(last Ashley library
device, colophon), frontispiece portrait
[Mrs. Wise] with tissue guard, plus 43
plates, a couple of facsimiles in text,
addenda, notes, index; cr. 4to; cream cloth over bevelled boards,
lettered and decorated in gilt, a trifle marked, spine slightly faded;
t.e.g., others uncut; hinges reinforced, the upper free endpaper
faintly offset, a couple of spots of foxing; printed for private
circulation only, London, 1936. First edition, being one of 50
copies on English hand-made paper. [Todd 420b]. *This is the
final volume, published after Carter & Pollard's Enquiry and shortly
before Wise's death. This is a presentation copy, inscribed by Wise
on the upper free endpaper to the New Zealand poet, editor,
librarian and book collector Johannes Andersen: 'For Johannes C.
Andersen from his friend Thos. J. Wise, August 13th 1936'. More
recently from the collection of noted Australian book collector John
Chapman, whose bookplate is below the Wise inscription. Tipped
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onto the upper pastedown is an ALs. from Wise's widow, Louise,
on the Wises' Hampstead letterhead, dated June 10/37 (single sheet,
folded to form four octavo pages), accompanied by the original
stamped and postmarked envelope. Writing after her husband's
death (on May 13, 1937), Louise Wise acknowledges receipt of two
letters from Andersen, the second of which 'came when he was lying
dead, & I read it alone'. She refers to 'the wonderful tributes paid
to my dear one in the mass of letters, telegrams, & Cablegrams,
which have poured in upon me, but what pleases me most of all is
the affection he has inspired in so many people'. A small pencilled
note (presumably by Andersen) on the first page of the letter records
the year of Louise Wise's death. Another, longer (two sheets folded
to form eight octavo pages) letter to Andersen is tipped onto the
verso of the half-title page (again with the original envelope), above
a note in ink (by Andersen?) about the death of Louise Wise in
1939. This second letter to Andersen, dated Jan. 24/38, is largely
about their shared interest in gardening, but includes mention of
the progress of the installation of the Ashley Library at the British
Museum, and an interesting reference to Harry Buxton Forman:
'Dear Mr. Forman comes regularly once a week as he used to do
when my Tom was here, & chats to me about his work'. Johannes
Carl Andersen (1873–1962) was the inaugural librarian of the
Alexander Turnbull Library, New Zealand. Loosely inserted are some
related New Zealand newscuttings, mostly about Wise forgeries in
the collection of the Alexander Turnbull Library, plus one from The
Evening Post, July 20, 1937 headed 'The late T. J. Wise. Personal
Memories' by Andersen. Also inserted is a typescript letter dated
13th May, 1952, from the Librarian of The Alexander Turnbull
Library to J. C. Andersen, giving details of the library's copy of 'Mr.
Wise's edition of The Lover's Tale' [by Tennyson].
$1,200

63.
Wise (Thomas J.)
THE ASHLEY LIBRARY.

A Catalogue of Printed Books,
Manuscripts, and Autograph Letters.
Collected by Thomas James Wise. Vol.
XI [only]. Introduction by Arundell
Esdaile. Pp. xxiv+204(last Ashley
library device, colophon), frontispiece
portrait [Mrs. Wise] with tissue guard,
plus 43 plates, a couple of facsimiles
in text, addenda, notes, index; cr. 4to; cream cloth over bevelled
boards, lettered and decorated in gilt, a trifle marked, spine faintly
faded; t.e.g., others uncut; hinges reinforced, a couple of tiny edge
chips, occasional light foxing; printed for private circulation only,
London, 1936. First edition, being one of 200 copies on antique
paper. [Todd 420b].*The final volume. In the Preface, Wise states
that ill health prevented him from writing an Introduction to this
volume. 'I could tell so many stories and relate so many incidents
in connection with the acquisition of the more prominent and
fascinating of the items of which it is composed, that I feel sure I
could have produced a paper which would have interested many
other of my fellow collectors, and perhaps have encouraged them to
continue this pleasant and useful pursuit. But the serious misfortune
which caused the delay in the completion of Volume XI has also
rendered this impossible, and physical weakness, combined with the
still ragged state of my nerves, have frustrated my hopes, and the task
must be left for some future occasion' [pp. xv–xvi].
$200

64.
Wise (Thomas J.)
AUTOGRAPH LETTER, signed,
from Thomas J. Wise to booksellers
Francis Edwards Ltd.

Single sheet, folded to form four small
octavo pages (last blank); on Wise's home
letterhead (25, Heath Drive, N.W.3),
dated by hand 'July 10th 1931' and with
a faint date stamp (13 Jul 1931) near top
edge of first page; light horizontal crease
from folding; London, 1930. *A short
business letter to the London booksellers Francis Edwards Ltd: 'Dear
Sirs, I very much regret that I am unable to assist you with copies of
the two books you ask for,—but with the one exception of "A Landor
Library" I have not a single spare copy of any of my Catalogues and
Bibliographies left. With regards, sincerely yours Thos. J. Wise'. The
date stamp is presumably the bookshop's date of receipt.
$300
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65.
Wise (Thomas J.)
AUTOGRAPH LETTER, signed, from
Thomas J. Wise to Louis B. Frewer Esq.

Single sheet, folded to form four small
octavo pages (last blank); on Wise's home
letterhead (25, Heath Drive, Hampstead,
N.W.3), dated by hand 'Feb. 16th 1930';
faint browning (or glue residue?) to
last page next to the vertical fold, slight
horizontal crease from folding; London,
1930. *The letter is a reply to a request
for a letter [or signature?] of Swinburne's: 'Dear Sir, Pray forgive my
delay in replying to your letter of the 7th Jan. I would gladly do as
you wish & send you a letter of Swinburne's were it in my powers to
do so. But I do not possess a single scrap of his handwriting beyond
what is described in my catalogue, & of course to part with anything
included there would render the catalogue inaccurate. Sincerely
Yours Thos. J. Wise.' Oxford librarian Louis Benson Frewer was
Superintendent of the Rhodes House Library, a 'dependent library'
of the Bodleian. He was also an avid autograph collector who formed
a large collection of signatures of sportsmen, stage and screen actors,
statesmen and (presumably) authors such as Swinburne.
$500

66.
Wise (Thomas J.)
A CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN
THOMAS J. WISE AND MRS. M.
BRUCE, with related material.

Seven autograph letters, signed: four
from T. J. Wise to Mrs. M. Bruce, and
three from Bruce to Wise.		
`
The letters from Wise are all on single
sheets of Shelley Society letterhead,
folded to small 8vo, addressed to 'Dear
Madam', signed either 'Thos. J. Wise'
or 'Th. J. Wise'. The correspondence
is mainly business-related: Bruce was
purchasing books from Wise, although in
one letter she gives Wise some news about
her son. The letters comprise:
		
1. Four pages, dated May 13th
1893: [a reply to Bruce's letter from day
before]: 'I have sent you . . . a packet containing Ruskin's "Letters
to Ward" vol. 1, "Letters to general correspondents"—& "Letters
to a London Bibliopole"—in sheets. . . . These books are rather
expensive, but that is in consequence of the very limited number
that are printed. But you need not be alarmed at the price, as they
will shortly become of considerable value by reason of their scarcity,
and the very great interest of their contents. You shall have vol. 2
of "'Letters to Ward" when ready. Pray instruct your binders not to
cut the edges of the "Letters to a London Bibliopole" when they are
binding it. Binders are a bad lot, and if they are not closely looked
after will utterly destroy a good book by wickedly cutting away the
rough edges of the hand-made paper, and so for ever destroying the
perfect beauty of the virgin leaves.' 		
2. One page, dated July 8th 1893: 'Herewith I have pleasure
in handing you vol. 2 of Mr. Ruskin's "Letters to Wm. Ward". The
cost of the vol. is 18/-'				
3. Two pages, dated Dec. 22 1893: 'I will with pleasure
retain a copy of "Alaric at Rome" as you desire. Perhaps you will
kindly advise me when you return to England'.		
4. Three pages (last signature), dated June 13th 1894: 'I send
the copy of "Alaric at Rome" herewith. I will with pleasure let you have
due notice should I at any time print another poem by Mr. Swinburne.
But I want to devote most of my attention to printing Letters—as it is
of the greatest importance that these documents should be preserved
in type for the use of students of a future generation.'
The letters from Mrs. Bruce, all signed 'M. Bruce' are:
1. Single small 8vo sheet written on both sides, with light
horizontal crease from folding, dated May 12th 1893: 'I . . . will gladly
have the sheets of "Letters to a London Bibliopole" bound if you will
kindly send them to me. I enclose cheque . . .'		
2. Single small 8vo sheet written on both sides on
'Gormyre, Stretford' letterhead, dated July 21 1893: 'I have
taken the liberty of sending you "The City News" containing
an article written by my son A. Oldham Lees. He, and a
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young friend of his, with three guides, were the first to ascend
Mont Blanc this year . . .'				
3. Probably a draft letter, on a larger 8vo sheet, folded,
'Gormyre, Stretford' letterhead, undated, with three pages of closely
written text, (sometimes crossed out or overscored), including
information about her book collection: 'I don't know how it is
that I am so fond of books. I have not any acquaintances who care
to look at my treasures and my [good, kind?] old husband would
not expend sixpence upon a book except to give me pleasure. He
often says I fill the home with rubbish and I very often say I will
never buy another book, then I see one that I feel I must have and
am again seized with the fever of longing . . .' Interestingly this
letter ends with Mrs. Bruce assuring Wise that she 'will make all
enquiries and try to find you The Lover's Tale [title crossed out then
repeated] The "Lover's Tale" 1883 and if I am so fortunate as to
come across it in some unexpected quarter you shall have it by the
next post.' [Wise produced a counterfeit edition of Tennyson's The
Lover's Tale circa 1890].			
Accompanying the letters are the sheets of Stray Letters from Professor
Ruskin to a London Bibliopole and the copy of Alaric at Rome
mentioned in the correspondence: 			
1. Arnold (Matthew) ALARIC AT ROME. A prize poem.
A type-facsimile reprint of the original edition, Published at
Rugby in 1840. Edited by Thomas J. Wise. Pp. x+12(including
the facsimile title page, last blank)+[2](colophon, verso blank),
coloured frontispiece with tissue guard; tall demy 8vo; cream
papered boards, spine lettered in gilt, top fore-corner of lower board
bruised; uncut; edges of leaves slightly foxed; printed for private
circulation only, London, 1893. One of 30 copies thus? Todd
2d. *The limitation certificate on page [v] states 'the impression
of this book is limited to a few copies for private circulation only',
but Wise later recorded in the Ashely Library list of 1895 that
there were five copies on vellum and thirty on Whatman paper.
From the type set up for this legitimate facsimile edition, Wise
also made some counterfeits of the original, omitting the prefatory
material and the printer's imprint at the end. The counterfeit was a
cornerstone of Carter and Pollard's typographical evidence in their
Enquiry and pointed to Wise as the culprit. 		
2. Ruskin (John) STRAY LETTERS FROM PROFESSOR
RUSKIN TO A LONDON BIBLIOPOLE. Pp. xvi+86+[2]
(colophon, verso blank), index; post 8vo; folded sheets, unsewn;
outer sheets slightly soiled; privately printed (Not for Sale),
London, 1892. Edition limited to 'a few copies&rsquo;.
Cook & Wedderburn XXXVII.638–641; Todd 210d (giving the
number of copies as 7 printed on vellum and 33 on Whatman
paper). Edited and privately printed by Thomas J. Wise. The
'London Bibliopole' was bookseller, author and publisher Frederick
Startridge Ellis (1830–1901). 			
Also accompanied by some loose ephemera:
a. the printed prospectus for The bibliography of Matthew
Arnold. Single sheet, printed on both sides, with 'Now Ready'
stamped in red over the printed 'In the Press' at head of first page,
edges slightly creased and split. 			
b. The printed prospectus for Letters from John Ruskin, to The Rev.
F. A. Malleson, M.A . . . Single sheet, folded to form four cr. 8vo pages
(2 blank), with The Ashley Library device as colophon, accompanied
by a separate facsimile of a Ruskin letter. 		
c. An extract from a printed catalogue listing three of Wise's
Ruskin items, the margins annotated in Wise's hand with notes
about their availability and cost. *Mrs. Bruce was presumably
Margaret Ann Bruce who lived at 'Gormyre' (341 Chester Road),
Stretford. She apparently had an extensive book collection: the
'rubbish' her husband did not care for included 'Mr. Morris's
Caxton's 'Golden Legend' that I got from Mr. Quaritch. . . . I
suppose I must have 2000 or 3000 vols'.		
The collection:
$6,500
Thomas J. Wise letters: see also items 11, 13, 19, 29, 44, 80, 147, 214
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67.

Wise (Thomas J.) & 		
John Alexander Symington. Editors.
PROSPECTUS FOR THE
SHAKESPEARE HEAD BRONTE.

Pp. [4], singlefold; med. 8vo; fore-corners
lightly creased; Shakespeare Head Press/
Basil Blackwell, Oxford, n.d.[1931?].
*The Shakespeare Head edition of the
works of the Bronte siblings, edited by
Wise and Symington, was published in
twenty volumes in 1931.
$40

68.

Wise (Thomas J.) &
Harold B. Wrenn.
A CATALOGUE OF THE
LIBRARY OF THE LATE
JOHN HENRY WRENN.

Compiled by Harold B. Wrenn.
Edited by Thomas J. Wise. In five
volumes, totalling over 1,400 pages,
each volume with title, head and
tailpiece decorations and pictorial
upper paste-downs (reproducing
the Wrenn bookplate), addenda Volume V; roy. 8vo; light brown
buckram over bevelled boards, spines lettered in gilt, small surface
graze to cloth near bottom edge of upper board Volume II and heavier
surface abrasion in a similar position on upper board of Volume I, the
spines slightly darkened; t.e.g., others uncut and partly unopened; hinge
starting at centre in Volume I, one gathering (pages 49–64) printed on
different paper stock in Volume III, a couple of spots of foxing; The
University of Texas, Austin, Texas, 1920. First edition, limited
to 120 sets printed on Whatman handmade paper, for private
distribution only (this set unnumbered, as often, and with
no presentation details on limitation pages). Todd 421b. *The
addenda lists several additional privately-printed items added to the
Library 'through the kindness of Mr. Thomas J. Wise.' In the Preface
to Volume I, Wise states, perhaps disingenuously: 'I was so closely
connected with the collecting of the books that next to its original
owner I am more intimately acquainted with the contents of the
library, and more able to appreciate its value and importance, than
any third person can possibly be' [p. xii]. The collection has been
described as 'perhaps the greatest imposition ever foisted upon an
unsuspecting bibliophile; and this description of it an unexampled
travesty of scholarship. Aside from all the impostures, the hybrids
in flashy bindings, and the refuse from Wise's own collection, every
third description is misleading and every other attribution false.'
[Todd (Various Extraordinary Books), p. 4].
$3,000

69.

Wordsworth (William) &		
Samuel Coleridge: Wise 		
(Thomas J.)
TWO LAKE POETS.

A catalogue of printed books,
manuscripts and autograph letters by
William Wordsworth and Samuel Taylor
Coleridge collected by Thomas James
Wise. Pp. xxiv+136, 92 plates (the
frontispiece and one other portrait with
tissue guard), a few text facsimiles, 2 decorative headpieces, tailpiece;
cr. 4to; maroon cloth over bevelled boards, lettered and decorated
in gilt, joints repaired and neatly underbacked, the upper board a
trifle marked; t.e.g., others uncut and occasionally partly unopened;
later endpapers, resewn, the hinges strengthened, one small pencilled
annotation page 17; printed for private circulation only, London,
1927. First edition, limited to 160 copies, this being one of
130 copies on antique paper. [30 copies on English hand-made
paper were also issued]. Todd 124b. *'Typical of Wise, the edition
is limited to 160 copies to boost the price in the book-collector's
market. On page 33, one forgery, "To the Queen/Dedicatory Verses
Addressed/to Her Majesty with the/Author's Poems/By/William
Wordsworth/Poet Laureate/1846" is described as a genuine first
edition. This pamphlet was printed by Clay's No. 3 type (Carter
& Pollard) which was not in use until 1880. Thus, the date on the
pamphlet, 1846, must be false' [Delaware Bibliophiles].
$250
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Part II—Forgeries, counterfeit editions
suspects & piracies, mainly attributed to
Thomas J. Wise
Wise was not a forger in the literary sense, like Chatterton
or Ireland or the several fabricators of the lost books of
Livy. His formula, as simple as it was effective, consisted
in taking some suitable piece from a published volume,
printing it in pamphlet form with an earlier date, and
thus creating a first edition for the collectors’ market.
[Carter, Books and Book-Collectors (1956)]

70.
Borrow (George)
THE DEATH OF BALDER.

From the Danish of Johannes Ewald (1773).
Translated by George Borrow. Pp. [viii]+78(last
blank); cr. 8vo; purple cloth, printed paper
title label on spine, edges of boards lightly
rubbed and fore-corners faintly bruised, the
spine and top edge of upper board faded, title
label slightly browned and a trifle chipped at
edges; uncut and unopened; endpapers offset
(heavier on free endpapers), outer leaves
and edges lightly foxed; Jarrold & Sons,
London, 1889[1892]. First edition, limited
to 250 copies. Wise (Borrow) 17; Collie & Fraser B.8a, binding
variant with Ewald's Death of Balder on the slightly larger title label;
Todd 7i. *Todd notes the existence of two variant title pages of
undetermined order, one dated 1889 (as in the present copy) and
one undated. The 1889 date has since been shown to be false, and
in 1936 Roland Baugham identified the type used as one peculiar
to Richard Clay & Sons, the printing firm used by Wise. As George
Borrow was an author of interest to Wise, suspicion arose that The
Death of Balder might have been one of Wise's forgeries. However
Collie & Fraser, in their bibliography of Borrow state that 'such
caution is no longer necessary' [p. 123]; and Carter & Pollard, in
Working Paper No. 3, The Mystery of 'The Death of Balder' conclude
that Wise 'had nothing to do with the book' [p. 17].
$350

71.
Browning (Elizabeth Barrett)
A SONG.

Pp. 4; single sheet folded to form four f'cap. 8vo
pages; housed within a beige cloth clamshell
case, with gilt lettered brown leather title label
on spine; slightly soiled and browned, with a
couple of tiny edge splits, tip torn from top
fore-corner p. 4; privately printed, [London?],
1907. Wise (E. B. Browning) 27; Barnes EB20;
Todd 73p. *Not included by Carter and Pollard
in their dossiers, but listed by Partington
in his 'Additions to the Corpus Deliciti'
[Thomas J. Wise in the Original Cloth, p.
344]. Elsewhere, Partington devotes two pages to this 'mean-looking
four-page pamphlet', stating that Wise 'got hold of the original
manuscript of the Song . . . and could not resist the temptation to
put it into print and make a first-edition trifle' [p. 157]. According
to Barnes: 'Although Wise disclaimed any connection with this
piracy, George A. Aitken has written on a wrapper enclosed in
his copy, "One of 20 copies printed by Mr. T. J. Wise." Another
copy with Wrenn's ms note "Presented by Thomas J. Wise Mch
21, 1908". George A. Aitken, well known editor and scholar,
whose library is now at The University of Texas' [p. 38].
$1,500

Catalogue 242: Was it Wise? 12

72.
Browning (Robert)
GOLD HAIR.

A legend of Pornic. Pp. 16(last blank);
f 'cap. 8vo; no wrappers (as usual); unsewn
and uncut; within a custom made brown
cloth portfolio, spine lettered in gilt; a little
faint foxing and creasing of sheets, with a
couple of small edge splits and a longer split
to the central fold of first sheet; London,
1864[c.1890]. Wise (Robert Browning) 10;
Todd 86f. *The Esher copy, with the armorial
bookplate (slightly foxed) of Oliver Brett
on upper pastedown of the portfolio, together with the pencilled
annotation 'bought Gorfin 1924.' Browning's poem was originally
printed in The Atlantic Monthly in May, 1864, thirty years before
the first mention of this pamphlet, by J. H. Slater, in Early Editions,
(1894), [note p. 55]. Classed by Carter and Pollard as a probable
forgery: 'the book's earliest discoverable provenance is the same as
that of the large number of definitely proved forgeries. It conforms
to the forger's formula in all respects, and its type is not in its favour.
In these circumstances it cannot but be regarded with considerable
suspicion. . . . [Copies of Gold Hair are found only] 'occasionally
in plain wrappers; the large majority of surviving copies are merely
folded, without wrappers'. They add that 'Mr. Gorfin purchased
nineteen copies from Mr. Wise on April 18 and 26, 1910, at £1
each.' [Carter & Pollard (Enquiry), pp. 181–182]. Oliver Brett
(1881–1963), third Viscount Esher, was a notable collector of
British literature, whose library was sold by Sotheby's over three sales
in 1946. Esher was one of the first to publicly call for a response
from Wise after the publication of Carter & Pollard's Enquiry. In a
long letter printed in The Times Literary Supplement on 23 August
1934 (extensively quoted by Partington in Thomas J. Wise in the
Original Cloth, pp. 287–8), Esher noted 'the only explanation
made by Mr Wise is to throw back the provenance of the pamphlets
on to Mr Buxton Forman. Does he suggest that Mr Buxton
Forman was the forger? Or, if they were "planted" on Mr. Buxton
Forman, whom does he suggest they were planted by?'
$2,000

73.
Browning (Robert)
GOLD HAIR.

A legend of Pornic. Pp. 16(last blank);
f'cap. 8vo; no wrappers (as usual); unsewn
and uncut; within a custom made red
cloth portfolio, with typed paper title label
(a trifle soiled) on the front cover and the
bookplate of Warren Hiram Lowenhaupt
on upper pastedown of portfolio; a little
light browning, outer sheet slightly split
at central fold; London, 1864[c.1890]. Wise (Robert Browning)
10; Todd 86f. *Warren Hiram Lowenhaupt (1891–1962) was an
American lawyer and book collector, curator of bookplates and
research associate at Yale University Library.
$1,600

74.
Eliot (George)
AGATHA.

Pp. 16 (single sheet, folded to
form sixteen cr. 8vo pages); no
wrappers, as issued; housed in a
red cloth portfolio with ribbon
pull tab, within a qr. red morocco
slipcase, spine lettered and ruled
in gilt between raised bands, slipcase a trifle rubbed at fore-corners
and darkened at spine; a little faint soiling and creasing, small
damp spot near fore-edge of title page; Trubner & Co., London,
1869[c.1889?]. Baker & Ross B5.2; Parrish, pp. 24–5; Todd
156c.2. *A Wiseian forgery, condemned by Carter and Pollard on
grounds of typography and paper. Agatha is one of the few genuine
titles forged by Wise, instead of his preferred method of 'inventing'
a first edition. He later claimed that it was 'seen through the press
on behalf of the authoress by Mr. Buxton Forman' [Ashley Library
Catalogue, Volume II, 1922]. George Eliot wrote the poem after a
visit to a peasant's cottage at St. Margen in the summer of 1868,
and it was first published in America, in The Atlantic Monthly in
August 1869. For British copyright, a few copies were printed in
London in pamphlet form. A counterfeit of the Wise forgery was
later printed in America, probably in the 1920s [see Baker & Ross,
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p. 391]. Parrish [p. 25] provides a long list of textual differences
between the genuine edition and the two forgeries. Among other
minor punctuation differences, the Wise forgery is identified by
use of a hyphen ('garden-gate') in line 22 on page 5, a comma after
'behind' on page 11, line 16, and the word 'thing' instead of 'things'
at the end of line 17 on page 13. Loosely inserted with this copy is
a TLs. from John Carter to the American bibliographer Allen T.
Hazen, sent c/- William Todd and dated 20th August 1959. Carter
explains that Todd had told him Hazen has information about the
American printing of Agatha (and Eliot's Brother and Sister), asks
what Hazen's evidence is for their having been printed in New York,
and whether he had any idea who was responsible for them. He adds
that Stanley Morison and Graham Pollard believe, on typographical
grounds, that Brother and Sister was an American production,
and quotes Morrison as stating that Agatha was 'certainly printed
by linotype, more probably before than after 1900'.
$950

75.
Eliot (George)
AGATHA.

Pp. 16(plus numerous binder's blanks); cr. 8vo;
bound by Laura Young in 1973 (according to a
loosely inserted handwritten note) in half navy
morocco, lettered and ruled in gilt, blue cloth
boards, edges a trifle rubbed; t.e.g.; marbled
endpapers, a little light browning of edges,
the title page faintly soiled; Trubner & Co.,
London, 1869[c.1920?] Baker & Ross B5.3;
Parrish, pp. 24–5; Todd 156c.3. *A counterfeit
of the Wiseian forgery, probably printed in
America in the 1920s. (Baker & Ross suggest the late 1920s, but
a pencilled price and date of 1920 on the blank preliminary leaf in
this copy could mean it was slightly earlier). Thomas Wise, probably
in collaboration with Buxton Forman, produced a forgery of the
original George Eliot pamphlet around 1889. Baker & Ross argue
that the present edition was copied from the Wiseian forgery 'since it
agrees in four instances (notably with the added comma for 'behind'
[p. 11]), whereas its only agreements with 'A' [the genuine original]
are in 'garden gate' [p. 5]. Carter and Pollard 'had no opportunity'
to examine the later forgery, but the present copy is clearly printed
on different paper to the Wiseian forgery. (It is also slightly smaller,
although this could be due to trimming during binding).
$750

76.
Eliot (George)
BROTHER AND SISTER.

Sonnets by Marian Lewes. Pp. 16(last blank),
end rule below last line of text; small cr. 8vo;
pale blue paper wrappers, stabbed & tied,
upper wrapper lettered in black within single
rule border with decorative interlacing at
corners, faintly soiled and creased, edges a trifle
rubbed, short split at foot of backstrip, small
catalogue slip laid on verso of upper wrapper;
contained in a grey cloth portfolio within a qr.
navy morocco slipcase, spine lettered in gilt
between raised bands, fore-corners of slipcase slightly rubbed; upper
hinge starting, a little faint creasing; for private circulation only,
London, 1869. Barker & Ross B6.1; Parrish, p. 24 (noting 'This is
the only instance in which the author uses the name Marian Lewes');
Todd 157f.1. *An early Wise forgery, described by Barker & Collins
as his 'first pure creative forgery' [p. 135]. Presumably executed in
1888, as a copy was sold to the British Museum on 23 October that
year by a business colleague of Wise at Hermann Rubeck's. Carter &
Pollard condemn the pamphlet on grounds of paper and type: certain
letters in the font were not cut until 1880 and the paper (esparto,
with traces of chemical wood), is 'improbable before 1883' [Carter
& Pollard (Enquiry), p. 192]. An edition of 25 has been suggested,
but there were probably more, as Gorfin bought 23 copies from Wise
in 1910 and another in 1912. A counterfeit of the forgery, printed
in America, is distinguished by no end rule, different wrapper paper
and a fleur de lys corner decoration on the wrapper. The sonnets
were written in 1869, but did not appear in print until 1874, when
they were included in The Legend of Jubal and Other Poems. $2,500
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77.
Horne (Richard Hengist)
GALATEA SECUNDA.

An odaic cantata, addressed to H.R.H.
Prince Alfred, Duke of Edinburgh, on his
first arrival in the Colony of Victoria. The
music composed by J. Summers, Mus. Bac.
Oxon. Op. 9. Single sheet printed on both
sides, folded to form four cr. 4to pages;
lightly browned, with a few small blemishes
to paper, tiny splits at head and foot of the
central fold; printed for private circulation,
Melbourne, 1867[c.1873–1884]. First
edition. *'Although the imprint date states that this piece was
printed in Melbourne, in 1867, in reality it is a forgery which H.
Buxton Forman had printed sometime between 1873 and 1884
which predates the first know Wise forgeries'. [Tober, item 53].
Barker & Collins called this pamphlet 'the prototype of the "creative
forgery", perfect in every respect except the promotional campaign
which would have been necessary to "sell" it commercially' [p. 131].
They were unable to assign an exact printing date: the first recorded
copy was in Forman's sale (Sotheby's, 12 November 1884), but some
copies exist on paper watermarked 1873. In their dossier, they list
three states of the pamphlet, from one setting of type, printed on
four different paper stocks. This copy has the imprint in the third
state and is on paper stock 'D' (off-white wove, no watermark).
Famous for his epic poem Orion, published in 1843, Richard Henry
Horne (1802–1884) lived in Australia for seventeen years. His
cantata celebrates the visit to Victoria of Prince Alfred, second son of
Queen Victoria, whose arrival in command of HMS Galatea was the
first visit to Australia by a member of the British Royal Family. After
Horne returned to England in 1869, he became friends with Harry
Buxton Forman, to whom as his literary executor he left all his books
and papers (referred to by Forman as the 'Hornucopia').
$750

78.
Ruskin (John)
TWO LETTERS concerning "Notes on the
Construction of Sheepfolds" addressed to the
Rev. F. D. Maurice, M.A. in 1851.

With foreword by F. J. Furnivall. Pp. 30+[2]
(colophon, blank), appendix; post 8vo; cream
papered boards, spine lettered in gilt, the
boards lightly soiled, edges and spine slightly
rubbed; uncut; upper hinge starting; printed
for private circulation only, London, 1890.
One of 40 copies thus. Wise (Ruskin) 26;
Cook & Wedderburn XII.514, 561–568;
Todd 207p (also citing 4 copies on vellum).
*A piracy. Partington includes this in his 'additions to the corpus
delicti,' or Wise printings 'condemned or classed as highly suspect'
[p. 344]. Copies of Ruskin's two letters were in the possession of
Frederick J. Furnivall, who explains in the Foreword: 'Of late
years Mr. Wise has most kindly given me, who could not afford
to buy them, many of his privately-printed rarities. Thinking
what I could do in return for these benefits, I askt [sic] Mr.
Wise if he'd like to print privately my copies of the Sheepfold
correspondence between Maurice and Ruskin in 1851. He said Yes,
but ultimately determined to print only Ruskin's two letters, as
Maurice's theology had no interest for him' [p. 13].
$1,500

79.
Sterling (Sir Anthony Coningham)
JUVENILIA. By Algernon Charles
Swinburne.

Pp. 38(last blank)+[2](colophon, verso blank);
narrow cr. 8vo; pale green paper wrappers,
upper wrapper printed in black, unsewn, lightly
faded and foxed, the upper wrapper faintly
creased; uncut, contents loose and occasionally
faintly creased; printed for private circulation,
London, 1912. Edition limited to Twenty
Copies, printed for Thomas J. Wise; this a
proof copy. Todd 278p. *A piracy, wrongly
attributed (by Wise and Gosse) to Swinburne. This is a printer's proof
copy, with a few minor inked corrections, and the printer's stamp of
Richard Clay & Sons Ltd. on the lower wrapper above another stamp
with added inked initials 'L.G.' and A.W.R.M.' (presumably the
proof-readers). Barker & Collins describe this 'most embarrassing'
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misattribution on pp. 51–2: 'Sir Anthony Coningham Sterling, K.C.B.,
of the Highland Division, printed a number of poems under his initials
(only) in Fraser's Magazine. These were noticed by Wise, mentioned in
his 1896 bibliography as by A. C. Swinburne and reprinted by him in
1912 in two pamphlets with the same attribution. Guided by Wise,
Gosse mentioned this poetic dawn (Swinburne would have been 11 in
1849) in his memoir of the poet in the D.N.B., characteristically guessing
that his mother sent the poems to be printed. He was soon publicly
exposed and had to recant, but his faith in Wise survived.'
$750

80.
Stevenson (Robert Louis)
THOMAS STEVENSON, CIVIL
ENGINEER.

Pp. [ii]+20; f'cap. 12mo; blue/green paper
wrappers, stabbed & tied, upper wrapper
lettered in black, faintly soiled, tip torn from
bottom fore-corner of upper wrapper, the
backstrip chipped and quite split, gilt lettered
black leather book label of Walter Chrysler
on verso of upper wrapper; outer leaves
browned; printed for private distribution,
London, 1887[1899]. Prideaux 21; Todd
282f. *Carter and Pollard included this pamphlet in the Postscript
to their Stevenson dossier, stating it 'required investigation' [p.
265]. It is also in the Stop-Press section at the end of their Enquiry
because the text is printed in a font 'which was used [by Richard
Clay & Sons] for six proved forgeries and five other suspects. This
materially increases the suspicion already aroused' [p. 379]. Later,
Barker & Collins concluded the pamphlet was a forgery, 'probably
dating from the second phase of the forger's activity' [p. 281]. This
copy is accompanied by an ALs. from Thomas J. Wise to Paul
Lemperly, on Shelley Society letterhead ('Wm. Michael Rossetti,
Chairman. Thomas J. Wise, Hon. Sec.'), dated (partly by hand)
Dec. 20th, 1896. Written on a single sheet folded to form four
small octavo pages (last blank), the letter is creased from folding and
has completely split across the central horizontal fold but remains
legible. The American book collector Paul Lemperly (1858–1939)
was a member (at one time President) of the Rowfant Club, with a
particular interest in signed and association copies. In the letter, Wise
thanks him for his letters and 'the books. They are very welcome. The
Kipling Bibliography is most useful; & how quaint those candlesticks
are! At last it is possible for me to offer you something that is worth
your accepting: will you find a place among your books for this tiny
tract I enclose? It won't occupy much room! The Pater book was
printed by Mr. Gosse. He gave me an autographed copy. I will try &
get one for you. With all good & Seasonable wishes, Very Sincerely,
Yours, Thos. J. Wise'. A pencilled arrow and note on the next page
make clear that the 'tiny tract' was this small Stevenson pamphlet.
Stevenson's account of his father, a pioneering civil engineer,
lighthouse designer and meteorologist, was originally printed in The
Contemporary Review, June, 1887. Later that year it was included
in Memories and Portraits. The leather label is presumably that of
Walter P. Chrysler Jr. (1909–1988), a major collector of art and
books, whose father founded the Chrysler Corporation.
$1,750

81.
Stevenson (Robert Louis)
WAR IN SAMOA.

Pp. 28(last blank); demy 8vo; bound by
Riviere & Son in full red levant morocco,
spine lettered in gilt between five raised bands,
gilt ruled edges and elaborately gilt dentelles
(offset onto free endpapers); t.e.g.; with the
original red paper wrappers bound in, upper
wrapper lettered in black, a trifle soiled, with
tiny piece torn from top fore-corner of lower
wrapper; free endpapers slightly soiled and
creased, a couple of small splits or tiny chips to
free endpapers and binder's blanks; reprinted from The Pall Mall
Gazette, London, September, 1893. Prideaux 87; Beinecke 597
['First Edition, Probably Unauthorized']; Todd 285p ['generally
regarded as a piracy']. In their Enquiry, Carter & Pollard place this
item in the Postscript to their Stevenson Dossier, noting that: 'No
copies appear in the copyright libraries, nor in the Isobel Strong sale.
There are, however, three copies in the Wrenn Library. Mr. Wise had
a stock of copies, Mr. Gorfin purchased "ten or so" about 1910' [p.
266]. Barker & Collins [p. 223] note that Wise owned the original
manuscript, and conclude that this is 'A piracy, and probably a

Catalogue 242: Was it Wise? 14

forgery, dating from the second period of the forger's work'. There
is no imprint, but in their Dossier entry and again in their chapter
on 'Paper Evidence', Barker & Collins ascribe it to Richard Clay
& Sons. Some copies were also issued untrimmed.
$1,200

82.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
THE BALLAD OF BULGARIE.

Pp. 16(last blank), frontispiece portrait;
cr. 8vo; later (but not recent) olive green/
brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt, edges
of boards a trifle rubbed and with slight
signs of sticker removal from bottom
edge of upper board near spine; signs of
[library?] bookplate removal from upper
pastedown; with the original plain pale
orange wrappers bound in, slightly soiled, with 'Yale University
Library (withdrawn)' stamp at head of upper wrapper; printed
for private circulation, London, 1893. Wise (Swinburne) 99;
Todd 305p, stating an edition of 25 copies. *Edited by Edmund
Gosse (although the prefatory note is unattributed). One of
several Swinburne items described by Carter and Pollard in their
Enquiry thus: 'may at the worst have been piracies, but there is
no ground whatever for supposing them to be forgeries' [p. 290].
Later, Barker & Collins concluded 'This is a piracy produced by
Wise, with Gosse's connivance, in October 1893. It is the first
and only edition' [p. 226]. The poem, a satire on the reaction
of Gladstone and others to the April uprising or 'Bulgarian
Atrocities' of 1876, was sent by Swinburne to the Pall Mall
Gazette in December that year (but not published).
$1,500

83.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
DEAD LOVE.

Pp. 16[last blank]; small cr. 8vo; bound by
Riviere & Son in full red levant morocco, spine
lettered in gilt between five raised bands, boards
with gilt ruled edges, the joints worn and tender,
edges of boards lightly rubbed, spine a trifle
chipped at extremities; dentelles elaborately
gilt (offset onto free endpapers); t.e.g.; with
the original red paper wrappers bound in,
upper wrapper lettered in black, with fore-edge
slightly chipped and piece torn from bottom
fore-corner; uncut; small chip to fore-edge of
upper free endpaper and long strip cut from bottom fore-corner of
the preliminary blank; John W. Parker, London, 1864 [actually
Richard Clay, c.1890]. Wise (Swinburne) 7; Todd 291f.1. *The
original Wise forgery, with the 'L' in London above the last letter of
'Parker' on the upper wrapper and title page. Wise was apparently
outraged when a facsimile of this edition (with the 'L' placed slightly
further to the right), was produced circa 1904 (See Todd 291f.2).
In their Enquiry [p. 269], Carter & Pollard note other differences
between the two pamphlets, and other 'suspicious' points about this
pamphlet, but convict it on its imprint: 'not only one which had
been abandoned four years earlier, but also that of a firm which had
become wholly extinct the year before' [p. 271]. Barker & Collins
describe the counterfeit as a 'creative forgery'. Swinburne's story was
originally published in Once A Week in October 1862. The earliest
reference to the present pamphlet was by J. H. Slater in Early Editions
(1894). Thomas Wise included it in Literary Anecdotes II (1896) and
presented a copy to the British Museum in 1890.
$1,750

84.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
THE DEVIL'S DUE.

A letter to the editor of 'The Examiner'.
By Thomas Maitland. Pp. 12(last blank);
f'cap. 8vo; folded and unsewn, as issued;
housed within a brown cloth portfolio
(lacking all but a stub of the original pull
tag) inside a qr. brown morocco slipcase,
the spine lettered in gilt between raised
bands, the edges and spine of slipcase
lightly rubbed; a little faint soiling and a couple of tiny edge splits;
for private circulation, [London], 1875. Wise (Swinburne) 61;
Todd 297f. *Carter & Pollard discuss this pamphlet in the postscript
to their Swinburne dossier, noting 'no independent record of the
existence' of it before 1897 'when Mr. Wise acquired a copy from
Watts-Dunton', concluding discreetly that 'although the absence
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of an early pedigree is unsatisfactory, it is hardly sufficient to justify
suspicion' [pp. 291–2]. In an essay reviewing the evidence on The
Devil's Due in Thomas J. Wise: Centenary Studies (1959), Pollard
condemned it as a forgery; and Barker & Collins later concluded:
'The paper of this pamphlet with its traces of chemical wood was
almost certainly manufactured after 1883, and the accounts of its
discovery given by Wise are fatally contradictory. The pamphlet must
have been forged in January–February 1897' [p. 230].
$1,500

85.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
LAUS VENERIS.

Pp. 28; demy 8vo; bound by Riviere & Son
in full dark green morocco, spine lettered in
gilt between raised bands, the boards with gilt
ruled edges, fore-corners and spine extremities
slightly rubbed, spine lightly faded; t.e.g.,
others uncut; maroon coated endpapers,
the dentelles elaborately decorated in gilt; a
little faint soiling; Edward Moxon & Co.,
London, 1866. Wise (Swinburne) 22 ('issued
in plain paper wrappers of various colours');
Todd 293f: 'probable forgery'. In their Enquiry, Carter & Pollard
devote several pages to this pamphlet, noting amongst other
points that the type in which it is printed is 'the identical fount
used for six proved forgeries and four other suspects' [pp. 272–3].
Their discreetly worded conclusion is that: 'Mr. Wise must have
misunderstood, and consequently misreported, what Swinburne
actually said. In any case there can be no doubt that Laus Veneris
was printed after 7 May, 1866; and almost certainly set up from
Poems and Ballads. It has, therefore, no status as a first edition; and
its typography and provenance associate it with other forgeries' [p.
177]. Partington describes it as 'suspicious', stating 'the imprint
is almost certainly fictitious' [Partington, p. 341].
$1,500

86.
Swinburne (Algernon Charles)
A WORD FOR THE NAVY.

A Poem. Pp. 16; demy 12mo; bound by
the Rowfant Bindery in navy morocco,
the spine lettered in gilt between raised
bands, boards with gilt ruled edges,
joints a trifle rubbed, the upper joint
tender; uncut; marbled endpapers, the
dentelles elaborately decorated in gilt;
within marbled papered slipcase with
navy morocco fore-edges, lightly rubbed; the original stiff blue/
green paper wrappers bound in; Charles Ottley, Landon, &
Co., London, 1887. Wise (Swinburne) 82; Todd 299f (citing
an edition of 25 paper and 4 vellum copies). *A forgery, with a
fictitious imprint. At first, Carter and Pollard did not include this
in their dossier of Swinburne forgeries, but in The Firm of Charles
Ottley, Landon & Co. Footnote to an Enquiry they showed that
the pamphlet was 'produced, disguised under a bogus imprint,
provided with a fictitious background and given bibliographical
establishment, by the same hand as the main group of forgeries'
[p. 10]. The 'Ottley' printing was in fact preceded by two states of
an 1886 and one of an 1887 issue printed by George Redway. A
Word for the Navy is 'the pamphlet which Wise fought so obstinately
and unscrupulously to establish as the real first edition in place of
Redway's 1886 edition' [Barker & Collins, p. 231].
$1,200

87.
Tennyson (Alfred, Lord)
THE LOVER'S TALE.

Pp. 48(last blank); f 'cap. 8vo; no wrappers,
stitched, as issued; unopened; a little light
foxing; [London, 1870]. [See Todd 392c and
Carter & Pollard (Enquiry), pp. 307–314].
*A piracy by Richard Herne Shepherd; not
the counterfeit later produced by Wise and
ascribed by him to Shepherd. Tennyson's poem
was first printed in 1832 and was intended
for inclusion in the 1833 edition of his
Poems. Although it was withdrawn from that
volume, a few copies (with a title page dated
1833) were distributed to the poet's friends. 'Shepherd reprinted
unauthorized editions in 1870 and 1875. The earlier was voluntarily
withdrawn; and against the later an injunction was obtained by the
poet. Shepherd was perfectly frank in his Bibliography of Tennyson
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about these printings of his and gave the details of their suppression.
But he defended himself strongly against the charge that he printed
these things to cater for collectors of rare and curious books . . . But
about 1890 his 1870 edition of The Lover's Tale was copied with a
predated title-page by the manufacturer of the nineteenth-century
forged pamphlets; and Wise in his Catalogues was at great pains to
plant this forgery of his also on Shepherd. It is a case of a forger
cutting the throat of a not very wicked pirate' [Partington, p. 204].
The Wise counterfeit included eight preliminary pages consisting
of a title page and 'Monograph by the author of Tennysoniana'.
Shepherd's issue has neither title page nor monograph.
$300

88.
Tennyson (Alfred, Lord)
POEMS. MDCCCXXX.
MDCCCXXXIII.

Pp. viii+112, small title and text
decorations; f 'cap. 8vo; blue paper
wrappers, the upper wrapper lettered
and decorated in black, fore-edges
lightly creased, the backstrip slightly
chipped and split at extremities;
contents stabbed & tied, uncut and unopened; housed in a cream
cloth solander box with gilt lettered blue/grey cloth title label at
centre of lid; outer leaves and edges slightly foxed; privately printed
[for J. Dykes Campbell, Toronto], 1862. Pirated edition. *Issued
in both green and blue paper wrappers. *Consists of poems that
had originally appeared in Poems Chiefly Lyrical (1830) and Poems
(1833), which Tennyson subsequently excluded from his Collected
Poems in 1842. This pirated edition was compiled and edited by
James Dykes Campbell (1838–1895), the Scottish writer best known
for his biography of Samuel Taylor Coleridge. It was marketed in
England by John Camden Hotten, who advertised it in his Catalogue
of Books for sale, Part 1, 1862 : 'These are the choice poems that
have been dropped or thrown aside by the Poet during his literary
career. They have been collected with considerable care and labour
by a gentleman of great literary taste in Western Canada.' To
protect his copyright, Tennyson successfully obtained an injunction
prohibiting publication and the volume was suppressed.
$500

89.
Thackeray (William Makepeace)
AN INTERESTING EVENT. By M. A.
Titmarsh.

Pp. 16[plus numerous binder's blanks]; f'cap.
8vo; bound by Bickers & Son in navy calf, spine
lettered and decorated in gilt compartments
between raised bands, boards with triple gilt
rule border and gilt edges, a trifle scuffed, the
joints lightly rubbed; t.e.g.; ribbon marker;
dentelles elaborately gilt (lightly offset onto
the free endpapers), two armorial bookplates
(Sir Charles Philip Huntington on upper
pastedown and J. G. F. Lund on verso of upper free endpaper), a
little faint soiling; David Bogue, London, 1849[1890]. Todd
408f. *A forgery, convicted by Carter and Pollard on the evidence
of paper and type: 'the same Long Primer old style (C) that is used
for two other forgeries and seven suspects. The use of a non-Caslon
old style type at this date is an anachronism by at least three years.
The analysis of the paper shows that it is almost entirely composed
of esparto, which was not introduced into the manufacture of paper
until 1861, twelve years later than the alleged date of this pamphlet'
[Carter & Pollard (Enquiry), pp. 348–9]. Originally published in The
Keepsake for 1849. The first mention in print of the pamphlet was
in June 1890, in a letter to The Athenaeum from C. P. Johnson, who
noted that he had never before heard of it, but 'How could it profit
anybody to forge it?' [Carer & Pollard (Enquiry), p. 347].
$750
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Part III—Wiseiana
I am sure that on the Day of Judgment Wise will tell the
Good Lord that Genesis is not the true first edition.
[attributed to Sir Edmund Gosse, when Librarian of the House of
Lords. Lola L. Szladits, ‘Documents Famous & Infamous' (1972)

90.
Allen (George B.)
THAT CRAFTY, GREEDY, POMPOUS
OLD RASCAL—A WORD TO THE WISE.

Contained in Miscellany 2. Further Papers
on Books and Book Collecting, 1994. Pp.
150(last blank), text illustrations (some full
page), title page decoration printed in green,
erratum slip tipped-in at front; demy 8vo;
cream textured paper wrappers, lettered and
decorated in green & black; Ottawa Book
Collectors, Ottawa, Ontario, 1994. One of
300 copies thus bound (total edition 350).
*The late George Allen's article, on pages 119–126, is an excerpt
from his unpublished manuscript Books about Books—A Personal
Selection, under the chapter heading Literary Ethics.
$30

91.
Altick (Richard D.)
THE ART OF LITERARY RESEARCH.

Pp. xvi+304, pictorial endpapers, further
reading list, exercises, index; demy 8vo; red
cloth, spine lettered and decorated in gilt,
bottom fore-corner of lower board slightly
bruised; dust wrapper, front panel slightly
rubbed and creased, the backstrip lightly
faded, edges slightly rubbed and split, with two
small tape repairs on reverse; W. W. Norton,
New York, 1963. First edition. *Includes
reference to Thomas J. Wise and H. Buxton
Forman, amongst other forgers.
$45

92.
Altick (Richard D.)
THE SCHOLAR ADVENTURERS.

Pp. x+338, bibliographical notes, index;
demy 8vo; black cloth, lettered and ruled
in gilt, edges of boards slightly bruised
(heavier at bottom fore-corner of upper
board); price-clipped dust wrapper, slightly
soiled, edges lightly rubbed and creased,
with a few small splits; The Macmillan
Company, New York, 1950. First edition.
*Chapter Two, The Case of the Curious
Bibliographers 'tells how two young men—
John Carter and Graham Pollard—exposed the forgeries that
Thomas J. Wise, respected English bibliophile, had committed for
forty years' [wrapper blurb]. Also examined are works by Boswell,
Hawthorne, Marlowe, Wordsworth, the Bronte sisters, a.o.
$50

93.
Angeli (Helen Rossetti)
COR CORDIUM AND THOMAS J. WISE.

Contained in The New Colophon, Volume II,
Part 7, September 1949. Pp. [iv]+195–506(last
colophon), printed in various single colours
& black, illustrations (some coloured), with
a poem, A Face, by Marianne Craig Moore
(printed at the Cummington Press for The
New Colophon) tipped-in at page 225; tall cr.
4to; pictorial papered boards, the fore-corners
faintly bruised; Duschnes Crawford, Inc.,
New York, 1949. *Helen Rossetti Angeli was
the daughter of William Michael Rossetti. She describes Wise as 'a
familiar figure to me from early childhood' and recalls his 'perfidy'
in removing a transcript of letters from the poet Shelley to Elizabeth
Hitchener lent to him by Rossetti. 'When eventually Wise returned
the manuscript to Rossetti, the transcript of the letters was found to
be missing. Wise professed to know nothing about it when addressed
on the matter. Whether my father believed this or not I was never
sure. I certainly did not, and freely expressed my disbelief. He mildly
depreciated such lack of confidence' [p. 240]. In 1890 Wise privately
printed the Letters from P. B. Shelley to Elizabeth Hitchener.
$50
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94.
Barker (Nicolas)
THE NEW ENQUIRY: A Preview. Parts 1,
2 and 3.

Contained in three issues of The Book
Collector. Volume 31, No. 4, Winter 1982.
Pp. 405–544(including advertisements),
text illustrations; Volume 32, No. 1, Spring
1983. Pp. 128(including advertisements),
text illustrations; Volume 32, No. 2, Summer
1983. Pp. 129–256(including advertisements),
text illustrations; each demy 8vo; different
coloured printed stiff paper wrappers, the
backstrip of the Winter 1982 issue quite faded; The Collector Ltd,
London, 1982–1983. *With loosely inserted ephemera (not relating
to Wise) in the Spring 1983 issue. Barker's 'preview' (extracts
from the second edition of Carter & Pollard's Enquiry, which
he co-edited with John Collins) is on pages 463–5 in Volume 31,
No. 4 and pages 67–77 and 189–200 in Volume 32.
$95

95.
Barker (Nicolas)
NOTE 235. SO GOSSE WAS IN IT
AFTER ALL?

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 13,
No. 4, Winter 1964. Pp. 425–564 (including
advertisements), 14 plates; demy 8vo; printed
stiff pale blue/green paper wrappers, edges
a trifle rubbed, the backstrip lightly faded
and creased, with small chip near centre; The
Book Collector, London, 1964. *Barker's
contribution is Note 235 on pages 501–3 in
the Bibliographical Notes & Queries. He quotes
in full a passage from Memoirs of a Camp-Follower by Philip Gosse
which he says gives proof that 'to the trio of known Wisean crimes
(forgery, mutilation and theft) we can add a fourth—espionage'
[p. 302]. In his editorial commentary John Hayward also refers to
Wise ('dead for more than a quarter of a century; but he will not
lie down') in his note about the 'useful and stimulating' catalogue
of the exhibition at the Manchester Library based on the Thomas J.
Wise collection of Alderman Pariser' [pp. 444–6].
$30

96.
Barker (Nicolas)
PROOF NOTES: DOUBLE CROWN
CLUB DINNER MENU.

Nicolas Barker's red inked proof notes and
instructions to printer for a Double Crown
Club Dinner Menu, Thursday 6th December
1979. Single photocopied sheet, folded to form
four octavo pages, lightly soiled. *Founded in
London in the 1920s, The Double Crown Club
is a society and dining club of printers, publishers
and book designers (the name refers to a size of
paper). One of the club traditions is that the
typography for the menu for each dinner is
handled by a member. The title of Barker's talk for the 252nd Dinner
of the Club was A Further Typographic Enquiry into the Nature of
Certain Nineteenth Century (and later) Pamphlets and the design for
the menu was based upon the title page of Carter & Pollard's Enquiry.
His instruction to the printer was 'please follow copy for style &
spacing' and his preferred font was Founder's Caslon.
$80

97.
Barker (Nicolas)
A SCANDAL IN AMERICA: The Forgeries
of T. J. Wise and H. Buxton Forman.

Contained in Transactions, XIVth Congress,
International Association of Bibliophiles, Los
Angeles & San Francisco, 30 September–11
October 1985. Edited by Stephen Tabor.
Introduction by Bernard M. Rosenthal. Pp.
[vi]+92, plus 28 pages of plates at end (3
coloured, last blank), a few text figures and
facsimiles; tall demy 8vo; stiff grey paper
wrappers, lettered in black and decorated in
blue, edges and backstrip faded; a couple of pages slightly creased;
International Association of Bibliophiles, Los Angeles, 1985.
*Nicolas Barker's essay (which comprises pp. 51–65) first appeared in
French in La bibliographie materielle (Paris, CNSR, 1983).
$40
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98.
Barker (Nicolas) & John Collins.
A SEQUEL TO AN ENQUIRY into the nature
of certain nineteenth century pamphlets by John
Carter and Graham Pollard.

The forgeries of H. Buxton Forman and T.
J. Wise re-examined. Pp. 394, frontispiece,
text illustrations, appendices, concise list of
sources, index; demy 8vo; red cloth, spine
lettered in gilt, fore-corners and bottom
edge of upper board slightly bruised; dust
wrapper; Scolar Press, London, 1983. First
edition. *Published in 1934, John Carter
and Graham Pollard's An Enquiry Into The
Nature of Certain Nineteenth Century Pamphlets exposed one of the
most notorious literary scandals of the twentieth century. Thomas
James Wise, a book collector and bibliographer held in the highest
esteem, was found to have perpetrated a stream of forgeries of minor
works by major nineteenth century authors. The exposure of Wise
led to further discoveries, in particular that he had been working
with Harry Buxton Forman, the distinguished editor of Keats
and Shelley. Carter and Pollard had been compiling extra material
for a new edition of their work, which was taken over by Nicolas
Barker and John Collins after their deaths in the 1970s. This edition
includes additional material that they have since amassed.
$120

99.
Barker (Nicolas) & John Collins.
A SEQUEL TO AN ENQUIRY into the nature
of certain nineteenth century pamphlets, by John
Carter and Graham Pollard.

The forgeries of H. Buxton Forman and T.
J. Wise re-examined. Pp. 394, frontispiece,
illustrations, appendices, concise list of sources,
index; demy 8vo; red cloth, spine lettered and
ruled in gilt; dust wrapper, edges slightly worn;
Scolar Press/Oak Knoll Books, London/
New Castle, DE., 1992. Second edition.
Fleck 39. *First published in 1983. 'The most
authoritative and comprehensive treatment to
date of the whole fraudulent conspiracy of Wise and Forman, with
dossiers on the individual works and on the conspiracy; an overview
of the scholarly developments in the analysis of type and paper;
an enlarged list of the works proved or suspected to be falsified,
doubling, roughly the 50 publications analyzed by Carter and
Pollard; the texts of the Wise-Forman correspondence; and sale room
records of suspect works from 1888 to 1920.' [LeMire].
$95

100.
Baughman (Roland)
BOOK REVIEW: THOMAS J. WISE
CENTENARY STUDIES.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 9,
No. 2, Summer 1960. Pp. 129–256(including
advertisements), 12 plates, a few text illustrations;
demy 8vo; printed stiff pale blue paper wrappers,
a trifle soiled, the backstrip slightly faded; edges of
leaves lightly foxed; The Book Collector, London,
1960. *Baughman's review of Thomas J. Wise
Centenary Studies edited by William B. Todd ('in
all ways a fitting continuation of the unravelling
of Wise's dark web of deceit') occupies pages 232–6.

$40

101.
Baughman (Roland)
SOME VICTORIAN FORGED
RARITIES.

Contained in The Huntington Library Bulletin,
Number 9, April 1936. Pp. [vi]+168(last
blank), one plate; small cr. 4to; brown
paper wrappers, lettered and decorated in
black, edges a trifle rubbed; inked correction
to one word of text page 93 and small ink
stain to top edge of several leaves; Harvard
University Press, Cambridge, Mass.,
1936. *With the author's book label at foot
of upper wrapper and the With Compliments slip of The Trustees
of the Henry E. Huntington Library tipped-in at title page. Todd
(Various Extraordinary Books), p. 13] lists this article as one of the
'Studies extending the Enquiry to other books and persons'. Roland

Catalogue 242: Was it Wise? 17

Baughman was Assistant Curator of Rare Books at the Huntington
Library. His article, on pages 91–117, was later described by John
Carter as 'probably the most important contribution to the study of
Wise's handiwork published since 1934. Mr. Baughman's researches
not only supplied more accurate documentation for the history
of the notorious "Reading" Sonnets type (Clay's Long Primer No.
3); he added Tennyson's Becket (1879) to the list of forgeries, and
proved that copies of the type-facsimile edition (1893) of Arnold's
Alaric at Rome (1840) had been faked up for sale as originals'
[Carter (Nineteenth Century Pamphlets), item 67].
$50

102.
Betz (Paul F.)
T. J. WISE AND GORDON WORDSWORTH.

Contained in Bulletin of the New York Public
Library, Volume 74, Number 9, November 1970.
Pp. 557–620, 2 plates, text illustrations; narrow
cr. 4to; stiff light brown paper wrappers, lettered
and decorated in black, the bottom fore-corner
of upper wrapper a trifle creased; The New York
Public Library, New York, 1970. *Gordon
Graham Wordsworth (1860–1935) was the
grandson of the poet William Wordsworth. 'As
Thomas J. Wise collected Wordsworth and
Coleridge material and planned bibliographies of the writings of both
men, and as Gordon Wordsworth owned most of the Wordsworth
manuscripts as well as a number of Coleridge letters and other
items, it was perhaps inevitable that the two would meet and would
correspond about their mutual interests' [p. 577].
$35

103.
The Bibliographical Society.
THE BIBLIOGRAPHICAL
SOCIETY 1892–1942.

Studies in retrospect. Pp. viii+216(last
blank), frontispiece, index; demy 4to; qr.
linen, spine lettered in black, brown papered
boards; t.e.g.; endpapers a trifle marked;
The Bibliographical Society, London,
1949. Second printing. *Studies written
to celebrate the fiftieth anniversary of
the founding of the Bibliographical Society. Contributors include
W. W. Greg, Michael Sadleir, and E. Ph. Goldschmidt. Contains
a few Thomas J. Wise references, including (in Sadleir's article) an
assessment of the influence of Wise on bibliography: 'Unfortunately,
on the balance sheet of his bibliographical achievement (a thing
apart, be it remarked from his achievement as a collector-dealer
and the important part he played in the development of authorbibliography) the rest is debit. He never amplified his conception
of bibliography, and to the end of his life worked (often
with melancholy results) by rule of thumb' [p. 152].
$50

104.
The Bibliographical Society.
HANDLIST OF BOOKS IN THE
LIBRARY OF THE BIBLIOGRAPHICAL
SOCIETY, March 1935.

Pp. [vi]+68(last colophon), mostly printed
double column; f 'cap. 4to; qr. cream
cloth, spine lettered in black, brown
papered boards, a trifle soiled, fore-corners
slightly bruised, the spine foxed and
browned; uncut; endpapers faintly offset;
The Bibliographical Society, Oxford,
1935. *With the personal bookplate
of Thomas J. Wise on the upper pastedown. An expanded
version of the original Handlist first published in 1907 as an
appendix to Volume VIII of the Society's Transactions. Includes
several of Thomas J. Wise's bibliographies, and Maurice
Buxton Forman's bibliography of George Meredith.
$95

105.
Bissell (E. E.) & Graham Pollard.
NOTE 115. GOSSE, WISE AND
SWINBURNE; and a book review.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 8,
No. 3, Autumn 1959. Pp. 233–352(including
advertisements), 10 plates, 2 full page illustrations;
demy 8vo; printed stiff cream paper wrappers, a
trifle foxed; The Book Collector, London, 1959.
*In the Bibliographical Notes and Queries section,
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Note 115, on pages 297–9, E. E. Bissell contributes to the discussion
about the possible complicity of Sir Edmund Gosse in the Wiseian
forgeries. Graham Pollard's book review of Thomas J. Wise and
the Pre-Restoration Drama by D. F. Foxon is on pages 319–23. In
addition, John Hayward's editorial commentary includes [on page
239] a brief summary of William B. Todd's exhibition catalogue
Various Extraordinary Books procured by Thomas J. Wise.
$40

106.
Bliss (Anthony)
CAVEAT LECTOR*.

An exposition: fakes and forgeries, facsimiles
and deceptions, hoaxes and imposters
XVI–XX Centuries. November 6, 1979–
March 31, 1980. *let the reader beware. Pp.
[ii]+31(including the reverse of the lower
wrapper), text illustrations (some full page),
index; demy 8vo; pictorial paper wrappers,
stapled, slightly soiled, backstrip browned,
bottom fore-corner of upper wrapper lightly
creased; Bancroft Library/University of
California, 1980. *Exhibition catalogue, featuring a portrait
of Thomas J. Wise on the upper wrapper cover. The second
display case in the exhibition was devoted to Wise.
$40

107.
Bloomfield (Arthur L.)
SIR EDMUND GOSSE AND THE WISE
FORGERIES.

Bibliography for an address before the members
of The Roxburghe Club of San Francisco
by Arthur L. Bloomfield, M.D. on Tuesday,
November 17 1953. Broadside, french-folded
to form a four page leaflet, printed in blue &
black; tall demy 8vo; faintly creased; The Acune
Press, [San Francisco], 1953.
$40

108.

Bratcher (James T.) & 		
Lyle H. Kendall, Jr.
A SUPPRESSED CRITIQUE OF WISE'S
SWINBURNE TRANSACTIONS.

Addendum to An Enquiry. Pp. 58+[2]
(colophon), title page printed in light brown
& black; demy 8vo; mustard cloth, spine and
upper board lettered in black, fore-corners of
boards a trifle bruised; Humanities Research
Center, University of Texas at Austin,
Austin, Texas, 1970. First edition, limited
to 500 copies. Bibliographical Monograph
No. 2. *Includes the first publication of a pamphlet entitled The
Swinburne Manuscripts—an early indictment of Thomas J. Wise by
the Bibliophile Society of Boston. Also contains a postscript 'assessing
the extent of Wise's culpability and speculating as to reasons for
suppression of the pamphlet attacking him' [p. 8].
$125

109.

Browning (Elizabeth Barrett) &
Robert Browning.
TWO POEMS.

Pp. 16(last colophon); small demy 8vo;
printed paper wrappers, stabbed and
tied (the thread loosening), slightly
soiled, edges a trifle creased, backstrip
fold lightly worn and split; housed in a
cloth portfolio within a qr. navy morocco
and matching navy cloth slipcase,
spine lettered and decorated in gilt compartments, slipcase corners
slightly rubbed; Chapman & Hall, London, 1854. First edition.
Barnes A9. *From the library of Julius Thompson Benedict and
Cecille Murphy Benedict, with their roundel bookplate on the
upper pastedown of the portfolio. The two poems are A Plea for
the Ragged Schools of London by Elizabeth Barrett Browning, and
The Twins by her husband. An estimated 300 copies, each priced
at sixpence, were printed for a fundraising bazaar. The Brownings
paid the printing costs and donated sale proceeds to the ragged
schools, which were charitable organisations dedicated to the free
education of destitute children. According to Barnes and supported
by Carter and Pollard, Thomas J. Wise modelled his forgeries on the
format of this genuine nineteenth century pamphlet.
$1,500
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110.
The Brownings: Barnes (Warner)
CATALOGUE OF THE BROWNING
COLLECTION.

Compiled by Warner Barnes. Pp. 120, pictorial
double title page and pictorial endpapers
(repeating the title illustration) printed in
brown & black, full page black & white
illustrations, index; narrow roy. 8vo; white
cloth, lettered in brown; dust wrapper; a couple
of faint spots of foxing to edges of leaves;
University of Texas, Austin, Texas, 1966. First
edition. University of Texas Bibliographical
series. *'Further information about the forgeries
of Thomas J. Wise is included with notes on those pamphlets
in which the texts of the Brownings' letters were altered to
suit his own particular purposes' [wrapper blurb].
$60

111.
Burnett (T. A. J.)
THE BRITISH LIBRARY
CATALOGUE OF THE ASHLEY
MANUSCRIPTS.

In two volumes, Part I: Descriptions. Part
II: Index. Foreword by Ann Payne. Pp.
xvi+440+[ii]+[441]–726(last blank), 8 plates;
med. 8vo; green cloth, spines lettered and
ruled in gilt; The British Library, London,
1999. First edition. *New catalogue of
the manuscript portions of the Ashley Library of Thomas. J. Wise,
which was purchased by the British Museum after his death. 'The
Ashley collection is superbly rich in original manuscripts and
correspondence of most of the outstanding English poets and literary
figures of the 19th century, and a new catalogue of the manuscript
material to replace Wise's unsatisfactory privately printed one has
long been a desideratum' [Foreword]. In his preface, the cataloguer
explains: 'The lack of an accurate and trustworthy catalogue has
prevented this outstanding collection from being exploited as it
ought. Wise's lack of scholarship and of honesty, and his practice of
dispersing related manuscripts throughout the collection, have made
it impossible accurately to identify the contents' [p. xi].
$75

112.
Carter (John)
AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED,
FROM JOHN CARTER TO
MAURICE FIRUSKI.

Single sheet (approximately A4), written
on both sides, on the letterhead of
Charles Scribner's Sons, London, dated
by hand Sept 13. 34. The letter, which
is creased vertically and horizontally
from folding, is within the original small
stamped and postmarked envelope,
addressed by hand to Firuski at his
bookshop, in Salisbury, Connecticut: 'Dear Mr. Firuski, Many
thanks for your report of Tennyson's Lucretius. It was careless
of us to have omitted a note of the existence of a copy in sheets,
& this shall be rectified if we ever get to a second edition. Oddly
enough Randolph Adams, of the Clements Library, wrote by the
same mail that they have got Buxton Forman's other copy—if he
really had two. There was some funny business before the sale, as
I dare say you know, and books were added that never belonged
to H.B.F. Would you examine carefully the bookplate in yours,
& let me know whether it is (a) etched—and genuine or (b) a
photogravure—and faked. I should be most grateful. Yours truly,
John Carter. You don't remember me, but we met at lunch with
Gilbert Newton when I was last in New York—1932: and a very
agreeable lunch it was'. *The original letter is accompanied by a
xerox copy, on two sheets, with a brief inked note from Alfred M.
Slotnick to Cyril Wyatt. (Slotnick was a noted American collector
of the works of George Gissing, had a keen interest in the physical
nature of books and was renowned for his ability to spot production
anomalies and fakes). Maurice Firuski (1894–1978) was an
American bookseller and collector whose 'Housatonuc' bookshop,
specializing in rare books, ran for nearly 48 years. This letter suggests
that his collection included a copy in sheets of the Wiseian forgery
of Tennyson's Lucretius. Carter and Pollard's dossier entry for the
forged Lucretius records 12 copies, of which 10 were in original
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cloth—and they note that this is 'the only book on our list which has
a cloth casing' [p. 306]. (They also note that the copy in the Forman
sale 'touched the lowest [price] figure, $10, in 1920).
$450

113.
Carter (John)
BOOKS AND BOOK-COLLECTORS.

Pp. 196; post 8vo; maroon cloth, spine lettered
in gilt, fore-corners of boards lightly bruised;
top edges red; dust wrapper, edges and backstrip
fading to brown and slightly rubbed, with a few
small splits or chips; bookplate of C. Dolkens
(designed by Dutch graphic artist Pam Georg
Rueter) on upper pastedown, a couple of spots
of foxing; Rupert Hart-Davis, London, 1956.
First edition. *Chapter 1, Seven Book-Collectors,
includes a reprint of the author's obituary of
Thomas J. Wise (first published in the Spectator
of 21 May 1937), and Chapter 4, Two Footnotes to An Enquiry,
comprises Thomas J. Wise and his forgeries (first printed in the Atlantic
Monthly, Boston, Mass., February 1945) and Thomas J. Wise and
H. Buxton Forman by Carter and Graham Pollard (first published,
signed, in The Times Literary Supplement, 1 June 1946).
$60

114.
Carter, John:
CATALOGUE OF THE VALUABLE
PRINTED BOOKS THE PROPERTY OF
THE LATE JOHN CARTER CBE.

Pp. 80(last colophon), illustrations (some
full page); small cr. 4to; printed pale yellow
paper wrappers, fore-corners lightly creased;
fore-corners of most leaves slightly creased;
Sotheby Parke Bernet & Co., London,
1976. *With the price estimates sheet
and bidding slip loosely inserted. This
version of the sale catalogue does not contain a portrait of
Carter. Items relating to Thomas J. Wise are on pages 9–16.
$50

115.
Carter (John)
GEORGE ELIOT'S 'AGATHA' 1869—
AND AFTER.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume
6, No. 3, Autumn 1957. Pp. 217–328
(including advertisements), 10 plates; demy
8vo; printed stiff pink paper wrappers, a
trifle canted, backstrip and bottom forecorner of lower wrapper lightly creased, the
backstrip also slightly faded and with a short
horizontal split just below the printed date;
The Shenval Press, London, 1957. *Carter's
article speculating on whether Forman or Wise was more responsible
for a forged George Eliot pamphlet is on pages 244–252. 'Whatever
degree of shared responsibility with Wise for the production of the
main group of forgeries may eventually be attached to Forman, and
however tempting the assignment of Agatha B to a special position
as a Forman-produced pioneer effort, the evidence that it belongs to
the main group needs a deal of rebutting' [p. 252].
$30

116.
Carter (John)
HOW WE GOT WISE,

Contained in The Sunday Times Magazine,
March 8, 1980. Pp. 72(including
advertisements and wrappers), illustrated in
colour and black & white; roy. 4to; pictorial
self-wrappers, stapled, slightly soiled
and foxed, edges lightly rubbed; corners
of several leaves a trifle creased, edges
slightly browned, a little light soiling;
Times Newspapers Ltd., London,
1970. *In an issue devoted to fakes and
forgeries, Carter's article is on pages
38–44. Other articles include The Marvellous Boy (about Thomas
Chatterton) by Philip Norman, A Skull for Scandal (on Piltdown
Man) by Alexander Cockburn, and A Fistful of Forgers: why do forgers
forge? And why are they so often found out? by Brenda Jones.
$40
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117.
Carter (John) Editor.
NINETEENTH CENTURY
PAMPHLETS.

122.
Carter (John)
T. J. WISE'S VERSES, 1882/1883.

With an appendix of Wiseiana. [Scribner
Book Store Catalogue Number 131]. Pp.
30; cr. 8vo; blue paper wrappers, stapled,
(staples slightly rusted), lettered and decorated
in black, the edges and backstrip faintly
faded and a trifle creased; The Scribner
Book Store, New York, 1945. *Bookseller's
catalogue of an almost complete set of
Wise's forgeries. Many of the 77 items
came from the library of Wise's friend Walter B. Slater and a few
from Maurice Buxton Forman. The catalogue notes are based
mainly on Carter & Pollard's Enquiry, but 'several forgeries are
included which have been exposed since the publication of the
Enquiry' [Introductory Note]. In 1945 John Carter was the
managing director of the London office of Scribner's.
$250

118.
Carter (John)
NOTE 110. THOMAS J. WISE AND
'RICHARD GULLIBLE'.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 8,
No. 2, Summer 1959. Pp. 117–232(including
advertisements), 12 plates; demy 8vo; printed
stiff yellow paper wrappers, corners a trifle
rubbed, the backstrip faintly faded; The Book
Collector, London, 1959. *Carter's Note 110,
on pages 182–3 in the Bibliographical Notes
and Queries section, contains a description
of the physical particulars of the six 'Richard
Gullible' leaflets, including the pastiche of Thomas J. Wise.

123.
Carter (John)
TASTE & TECHNIQUE IN BOOK
COLLECTING.

$40

119.
Carter (John)
QUERY 181. THOMAS J. WISE'S
DESCRIPTIVE FORMULA.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 12,
No. 2, Summer 1964. Pp. 137–280 (including
advertisements), 10 plates ; demy 8vo; printed
stiff pink paper wrappers, lightly creased, the
backstrip a trifle faded; text block slightly
buckled; The Book Collector, London,
1964. *On pages 214–5 in the Bibliographical
Notes & Queries section, (Query 181),
Carter asks several questions raised by
Wilfred Partington's description of an 'informal committee' of
contemporaries of Wise who met at the house of R. A. Potts in South
Audley Street, London to plan how to 'arrive at a common system
of recording bibliographical descriptions' [p. 215].
$30

120.
Carter (John)
QUERY 226. WISE FORGERIES IN
DOVES BINDINGS.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 17,
No. 3, Autumn 1968. Pp. 275–408(including
advertisements), 8 plates, 2 text illustrations; demy
8vo; printed stiff red paper wrappers, bottom forecorner of upper wrapper a trifle creased; The Book
Collector, London, 1968. *Carter's contribution
to the Bibliographical Notes and Queries section,
on pages 352–3, relates to a couple of Wise items
bound by the Doves bindery, sold as part of
Major Abbey's collection at Sotheby's in November 1967.
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With an Epilogue. Pp. xiv+242, corrections
& notes, index; demy 8vo; dark green cloth,
spine blocked in red and lettered and ruled
in gilt; top edges pink; dust wrapper, edges
and backstrip slightly faded, with short
closed tear from top edge into front panel;
Private Libraries Association, London,
1977. Fifth impression. *First published in
1948, this new impression adds a substantial
epilogue, and three pages of corrections and
notes. The epilogue is Carter's 1969 presidential address to the
Bibliographical Society, 'in which Mr. Carter cast a reflective and not
invariably respectful eye on the trends, conditions and personalities
of the intervening twenty years' [wrapper blurb]. Includes
references to Thomas J. Wise, Harry Buxton Forman, a.o.
$75

124.
Carter (John)
THOMAS J. WISE AND HIS FORGERIES.

Contained in Auction, Vol. 1, No. 3,
December 1967. Pp. 16(including wrappers),
illustrated; small demy 4to; pictorial paper
wrappers, stapled, faintly soiled and slightly
creased and chipped, with a small posting
label addressed to Don Bloch on the lower
wrapper; a little light creasing; Parke-Bernet
Galleries Inc., New York, 1967. *Carter's
article, on pages 2–3, is a summary of the Wise
exposure, 'the most spectacular explosion in the long history of the
rare book market'. The article ends with a description of Sir Maurice
Pariser's collection of Wiseiana, which is included in the list of sales
'Coming Up' advertised on page 15. Loosely inserted is an unused
bookplate of The Donald Beaty Bloch Collection. (Bloch was an
American book collector and dealer in Denver, Colorado).
$35

125.
Carter (John)
THOMAS J. WISE AND HIS FORGERIES.
Books and Men.
$30

121.
Carter (John)
QUERY NO. 36. THOMAS J. WISE'S
VERSES, 1882 & 1883.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 2, No. 2,
Summer 1953. Pp. vi+91–168+vii–xiv(advertisements),
12 plates, 2 text illustrations (one full page); demy
8vo; printed stiff grey paper wrappers, edges and
backstrip a trifle rubbed; a little light foxing; The Book
Collector, London, 1953. *Carter's contribution,
on pages 158–9, is the last entry in the Bibliographical
Notes & Queries section and is an appeal for
information about copies of Wise's early volume of Verses.

Contained in The Library, Fifth Series, Vol.
XXIV, No. 3, September 1969. Pp. 16+[187]–
276, 2 plates, 2 text figures, 4 tables; med.
8vo; printed grey paper wrappers, faintly
soiled, edges slightly rubbed; Bibliographical
Society/Oxford University Press, London,
1969. *Carter's article on the different
impressions of Verses, printed for private
circulation when Wise was 23 years old, is
on pages 246–249. 'Wise's verses are not
intrinsically remarkable: watery and not always quite grammatical
echoes of his favourite poets, they are probably no worse, if certainly
no better, than the derivative outpourings of any Victorian 23-yearold devotee of the Romantics and the Pre-Raphaelites . . . What is
remarkable about Verses 1882/3 is Wise's already fully developed
absorption in the technique and trappings of the 'limited edition', and
the evidence of his command over his printer'[p. 249].
$40

$40

Contained in The Atlantic, Vol. 175, No. 2,
February 1945. Pp. 38(The Atlantic Report on
the World Today, and advertisements)+[43]–148,
mostly printed double column, occasionally
in red & black; tall cr. 4to; printed glazed
paper wrappers, edges lightly worn, the
backstrip slightly chipped; text block stapled;
Atlantic Books, Concord, N.H., 1945.
*Carter's article, on pages 93–100, is mainly a refutation of Fannie
Ratchford's 'case' against Edmund Gosse. 'I am not convinced
myself by all her deductions; and in the complicity of Forman
there remains much uncertainty as to its degree and its extent.
But even if her readers now conclude, or further discoveries
should suggest, that the forgeries were the work of a ring, I shall
be much surprised if Thomas J. Wise has to be dethroned from his
commanding position as the master mind' [p. 100].
$50
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126.
Carter (John)
THOMAS J. WISE AT SOTHEBY'S.

An inside report. Contained in a Special
Issue: The Pariser Sale of Wiseiana, AB
Bookman's Weekly, January 22, 1968. Pp.
[269]–364(including the wrappers), mostly
printed double column, 3 text illustrations;
demy 8vo; pictorial paper wrappers, stapled,
slightly soiled, edges rubbed and split, the
backstrip torn around staples; contents
detached; AB Bookman's Weekly, Newark,
N.J., 1968. Filby 24. *Carter's report,
describing the Pariser sale as 'the apotheosis of the best-known
forger in modern book-collecting history' is on pages 271–274.
He reveals that he 'put in a batch of the forgeries from my own
shelf, to plug some of the few gaps which even his [Pariser's]
pertinacity had failed to fill; so that I (along with a couple of
contributions from my fellow-enquirer) was a secondary consignor
to the sale—and did very nicely out of it, thank you' [p. 271]. The
upper wrapper features a portrait of Thomas J. Wise, and the text
illustrations are photographs of Carter and Pollard, Sir Maurice
Pariser, and Lew D. Feldman 'in action at auction'.
$40

127.
Carter (John)
[REPLY TO] NOTE 184 (AUTUMN &
WINTER 1962). T. J. WISE AND THE
TECHNIQUE OF PROMOTION.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 12,
No. 2, Summer 1963. Pp. 137–272 (including
several full page advertisements), 20 plates;
demy 8vo; printed stiff pink paper wrappers,
edges slightly rubbed; The Book Collector,
London, 1963. *Carter's contribution, on
page 202, is the first entry in the Bibliographical
Notes & Queries section and expands on his
summary of J. C. Thomson's publications in a previous issue of The
Book Collector. Carter concludes that there is 'no evidence of Wiseian
influence' in Thomson's bibliography of Charles Dickens, but 'ample
evidence of it' in his works on Tennyson and Swinburne.
$30

128.
Carter (John)
[REPLY TO] NOTE 184 (AUTUMN
1962). T. J. WISE AND THE
TECHNIQUE OF PROMOTION.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 11,
No. 4, Winter 1962. Pp. 409–544(including
advertisements), 12 plates; demy 8vo;
printed stiff blue paper wrappers, edges a
trifle rubbed, backstrip slightly faded and
creased; top edges of leaves faintly foxed;
The Book Collector, London, 1962.
*Carter's contribution, on pages 480–
482, is the second item in the Bibliographical Notes & Queries
section. He discusses Joseph Charles Thomson's bibliographies of
Tennyson and Swinburne, noting that both works include all the
identified Wise forgeries of those authors, and that in his Tennyson
bibliography Thomson specifically thanked Wise who 'placed at my
disposal full bibliographic descriptions of seventeen of the "trial"
issues including several unknown to me' [p. 481].
$30

129.

Carter, John: 			
Dickinson (Donald C.)
JOHN CARTER: THE TASTE &
TECHNIQUE OF A BOOKMAN.

Preface by Sebastian Carter. Pp. xxii+416,
frontispiece portrait, text illustrations,
notes, selective bibliography, checklist,
index; tall demy 8vo; brown cloth, spine
lettered in gilt; dust wrapper; Oak Knoll
Press, New Castle, DE., 2004. First
edition. Fleck 226. *'The first full length
biography of one of the leading scholars
and booksellers of the 20th century' [wrapper blurb]. Chapter
4, pages 87–127, is devoted to Carter & Graham Pollard's
Enquiry into the fabrications of Thomas James Wise.
$85
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130.

Carter (John) &			
Graham Pollard.
AN ENQUIRY INTO THE NATURE
OF CERTAIN NINETEENTH
CENTURY PAMPHLETS.

Pp. xii+400, 4 plates, appendices, index;
demy 8vo; maroon cloth, spine lettered
in gilt, the spine a trifle faded and slightly
creased at extremities, joints tender;
t.e.g., bottom edges uncut; lacking the
dust wrapper; upper hinge starting, text block slightly browned;
Constable & Co. Ltd, London, 1934. First edition. *Holbrook
Jackson's copy, with his bookplate loosely inserted, together with
a carbon copy of a typed letter from Jackson to John Carter, dated
17th July, 1934, congratulating him on the book: 'It is of course
a lamentable thing that the name of Wise should be connected so
peculiarly with these frauds. At the same time, having discovered
them it was necessary to expose them. I think your book must remain
for all time a model of its kind and a guide for future investigators.'
Jackson then raises a 'minor point' about some questionable John
Ruskin pamphlets for Carter's consideration: 'I have no doubt that
the pamphlets are forgeries, but it does seem a little peculiar that
neither John Ruskin nor George Allen [Ruskin's publisher] did
anything about them'. Carter's reply (ALs, on Charles Scribner's
Sons letterhead, dated July 21, 34) is also loosely inserted, in which
he responds to Jackson's congratulations and acknowledges the point
about the Ruskin copyrights: 'The Ruskin business had given us a
good deal of uneasiness, especially as we knew, what you point out,
that Allen looked after Ruskin's interests pretty closely . . . Could Allen
have connived, I wonder? Or, being a friend of T.J.W.'s, accepted
things without much question?' Also loosely inserted is a 16 page
review of Carter & Pollard's book by A. J. A. Symons, The Nineteenth
Century Forgeries, reprinted from Book-Collector's Quarterly, No. XV,
July–Sept., 1934 (attributed thus in ink on first page).
$1,200

131.

Carter (John) &			
Graham Pollard.
AN ENQUIRY INTO THE NATURE
OF CERTAIN NINETEENTH
CENTURY PAMPHLETS.

Pp. xii+400, 4 plates, appendices, index;
demy 8vo; maroon cloth, spine lettered
in gilt; t.e.g., bottom edges uncut;
dust wrapper, lightly soiled and worn,
the edges chipped and split (heavier at
backstrip extremities), the backstrip lightly faded and browned; text
block slightly browned; Constable & Co. Ltd, London, 1934. First
edition. *Signed and dated (12 Nov. 1973) by Graham Pollard
on the title page. From the library of American book collector Alida
Roochvarg, with a note on her library letterhead loosely inserted,
giving purchase details in green ink, above a pencilled note about
the endpapers of this volume 'This copy has wove endpapers, all
other copies (6) I have seen have laid endpapers. Seems like a bit
of irony that is pursuing Carter and Pollard.' Initialled AMS, the
note is possibly by Alfred M. Slotnick, the noted American collector
of the works of George Gissing, who had a keen interest in the
physical nature of books and was renowned for his ability to spot
production anomalies and 'fakes'. The famous expose of the forgeries
of Thomas J. Wise: 'a fully documented exposure of a group of more
than fifty "first editions" of such eminent authors as Wordsworth,
Tennyson, Dickens, Thackeray, the Brownings, Swinburne, George
Eliot, William Morris, R. L. Stevenson, and Rudyard Kipling . . .
The exposure of the real character of these books introduces scientific
methods which have never before been applied to bibliographical
problems of this period. The paper has been analysed under the
microscope and its evidence assessed in the light of some original
research into the history of paper manufacture. The peculiarities
of type have been traced to the printer. The involved story of the
establishment of these books in bibliographies and in the rarebook market is patiently unravelled' [wrapper blurb].
$500
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132.

Carter (John) &			
Graham Pollard.
AN ENQUIRY INTO THE NATURE
OF CERTAIN NINETEENTH
CENTURY PAMPHLETS.

Pp. xii+400, 4 plates, appendices,
index; demy 8vo; maroon cloth, spine
lettered in gilt; t.e.g., bottom edges
uncut; dust wrapper, edges lightly
chipped and split, the backstrip slightly
browned and scuffed; text block faintly browned, tiny split to
top edge pages 77/8, very occasional minor pencilled marginalia;
Constable & Co. Ltd, London, 1934. First edition. *Signed
by John Carter (dated March 7th 1935) on half-title page. From
the library of Frederick Baldwin Adams Jr. (former Director
of the Morgan Library), with his small bookplate, designed by
Rockwell Kent, on the upper pastedown. Loosely inserted is a
printed invitation (faintly creased) to come for drinks at the Carter
apartment. The invitation includes a reproduction of the 1936
marriage certificate of John and Ernestine Carter.
$500

133.

Carter (John) & 			
Graham Pollard.
AN ENQUIRY INTO THE NATURE OF
CERTAIN NINETEENTH CENTURY
PAMPHLETS.

Second edition with an epilogue by John
Carter and Graham Pollard. Edited by Nicolas
Barker & John Collins. Pp. 10+xii+400+[11]–
42(last blank), frontispiece portrait, text
illustrations, index; demy 8vo; red cloth,
spine lettered in gilt, tiny bump to top edge
of upper board; dust wrapper; Scolar Press,
London, 1983. Second edition. *'In 1934 two young booksellers,
John Carter and Graham Pollard, electrified the world of books
and book-collecting with an exposure of literary forgery on a grand
and systematic scale. From the 1880s there had appeared on the
market, through sale rooms or private transaction, a steady stream
of `rare' or `early' editions of works by the Brownings, Swinburne,
Morris, Wordsworth, Tennyson, Ruskin, Kipling, Rossetti Thackeray
and others. Using their bibliographic skills and their knowledge of
paper, type and ink, Carter and Pollard demonstrated that these
publications were not what they purported to be. An Enquiry is a
masterly detective story, gripping and exhilarating in the irresistible
force of its analysis; and it led to the inevitable question—who
was responsible for the crime? The two authors thought they
knew, and though they did not make the bald accusation in their
book they left the reader in no doubt as to who it was—Thomas
James Wise, the great bibliographer and book collector, held in
the highest regard both in England and America. . . . [publisher's
blurb]. From the library of Australian book collector, Dr. John
Chapman, with his bookplate on upper pastedown.
$95

134.

Carter (John) &		
Graham Pollard.
AN ENQUIRY INTO THE
NATURE OF CERTAIN
NINETEENTH CENTURY
PAMPHLETS.

Second edition. With an epilogue.
Edited by Nicolas Barker & John
Collins. Pp. 10+xii+400+[11]–42(last
blank), frontispiece portrait, text
illustrations, index; [together with]
Barker (Nicolas) & John Collins.
A SEQUEL TO AN ENQUIRY
into the nature of certain nineteenth century pamphlets by John
Carter and Graham Pollard. The forgeries of H. Buxton Forman
and T. J. Wise re-examined. Pp. 394, frontispiece, text illustrations,
appendices, concise list of sources, index; [and] Barrett (Elizabeth)
& Robert Browning. TWO POEMS. Pp. 16(last colophon); printed
paper wrappers, stabbed & tied, slightly browned and a trifle foxed;
Chapman & Hall, London, 1854 [and] Barker (Nicolas) A NOTE
ON TWO POEMS. Pp. 32(including the printed paper wrappers,
stabbed & tied); the books demy 8vo; uniformly bound in full
black leather, spines lettered and ruled in gilt; t.e.g.; the pamphlets
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slightly smaller, housed together in a qr. black leather portfolio with
grey papered sides, spine lettered in gilt; all items contained within
a single black cloth slipcase; Scolar Press, London, 1983. Volume
one second edition, all other items first editions; Barker's Note
on Two Poems being limited to 80 numbered copies. *The two
poems, A Plea for the Ragged Schools of London, by Elizabeth Barrett
Browning, and The Twins, by her husband, were donated by the
Brownings to raise funds for the Ragged Schools. [For this item see
Barnes, A Bibliography of Elizabeth Barrett Browning, A9 and Wise,
A Bibliography of the Writings in Prose and Verse of Robert Browning,
p. 221]. Wise and Forman copied the format of this genuine
publication to produce some of their forgeries. Nicolas Barker's Note
traces the history and provenance of this item from Harry Forman's
initial acquisition of an unknown quantity of left-over copies of the
pamphlet, to his son Maurice; from Maurice Forman through the
hands of Percy Muir at Elkin Mathews to Muir's business partner
Laurie Deval; and finally to the present limited edition.
$1,600

135.
Carter (John) & Graham Pollard.
THE FIRM OF CHARLES OTTLEY,
LANDON & CO.

Footnote to an enquiry. Pp. 96(last blank),
3 facsimiles (2 full, one double page); cr.
8vo; light blue/grey paper wrappers, lettered
in red, edges lightly creased and a trifle
split; bookseller's sticker at foot of upper
pastedown, text block slightly browned;
Rupert Hart-Davis, London, 1948. First
edition. *Loosely inserted is a folded leaf
(faintly creased) of Corrections & Additions
(1967) to 'The Firm of Charles Ottley, London & Co.' (1948). In
this work, Carter and Pollard proved that Wise had forged a
number of Swinburne pamphlets which they had been unable
to substantiate in their original work on the subject. Subsequent
investigation, some fresh evidence and maturer reflection convinced
us that, whether or not their dates are false, these four pamphlets
were produced, disguised under a bogus imprint, provided with a
fictitious background and given bibliographical establishment by the
same hand as the main group of forgeries' [p. 10].'
$95

136.
Carter (John) & Graham Pollard.
THE FIRM OF CHARLES OTTLEY,
LANDON & CO.

Footnote to an enquiry. Pp. 96(last blank),
3 facsimiles (2 full, one double page); cr.
8vo; light blue/grey paper wrappers, lettered
in red, edges lightly creased and split,
backstrip slightly faded; text block browned;
Rupert Hart-Davis, London, 1948. First
edition. *A variant issue, without the
printed price on the upper wrapper.
$75

137.
Carter (John) & Graham Pollard.
PRECIS OF PADEN OR THE SOURCES
OF 'THE NEW TIMON'.

Pp. [ii]+24, full page facsimile; demy 8vo;
stiff pale blue/green paper wrappers, stapled,
upper wrapper lettered in black, the backstrip
a trifle faded; small damp stain near bottom
fore-corner page 3, scattered light foxing;
distributed for the authors by B. H.
Blackwell Ltd, Oxford, 1967. Edition limited
to 140 copies. Working Paper No. 1. *The first
of four working papers for a second edition of
An Enquiry into the Nature of Certain Nineteenth Century Pamphlets.
In 1965 Professor W. D. Paden discovered that Tennyson's The New
Timon, 1876, was a forgery executed some twenty years later than the
date on its title page. Carter and Pollard here attribute this forgery to
H. Buxton Forman instead of to Thomas J. Wise.
$120
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138.
Carter (John) & Graham Pollard.
THE FORGERIES OF TENNYSON'S
PLAYS.

Pp. [ii]+22(last colophon); demy 8vo; stiff
pale blue/green paper wrappers, stapled,
upper wrapper lettered in black, edges a trifle
rubbed, backstrip slightly faded and browned;
top edges of leaves lightly foxed; distributed
for the authors by B. H. Blackwell, Ltd,
Oxford, 1967. Edition limited to 140 copies.
Working Paper No. 2. *'The evidence set out
here decisively convicts all these four editions
of Tennyson's plays [The Falcon, The Cup, The Promise of May, and
Becket] on textual grounds alone (they are already convicted by
paper and type). It also shows that Wise tried deliberately to falsify
the evolution of Tennyson's text in order to maintain the position of
priority he had assigned to his own productions' [p. 17].
$120

139.
Carter (John) & Graham Pollard.
THE MYSTERY OF 'THE DEATH OF
BALDER'.

Pp. [ii]+22(last blank), 4 full page illustrations;
demy 8vo; stiff pale blue/green paper wrappers,
stapled, upper wrapper lettered in black,
edges a trifle rubbed, backstrip slightly faded;
distributed for the authors by B. H. Blackwell
Ltd, Oxford, 1969. Edition limited to 200
copies. Working Paper No. 3. *Examines
(and rejects) the possibility that Thomas
J. Wise was responsible for a falsely dated
'1889' edition of George Borrow's The Death of Balder.

$95

140.
Carter (John) & Graham Pollard.
GORFIN'S STOCK.

Pp. [ii]+36; demy 8vo; stiff pale blue/green
paper wrappers, stapled, upper wrapper lettered
in black, edges a trifle rubbed, the backstrip
faintly faded; distributed for the authors by
B. H. Blackwell Ltd, Oxford, 1970. Edition
limited to 400 copies. Working Paper No. 4.
*The final working paper for a second edition
of An Enquiry . . . 'Percipient readers of An
Enquiry will have noticed that, although we had
satisfied ourselves that the Reading edition of
Mrs. Browning's Sonnets and some Ruskin pamphlets were forgeries,
the wide range of the fraud was only revealed by the evidence of
H. E. Gorfin's purchases from T. J. Wise' [Introduction]. The four
'Working Papers' were the last of Carter and Pollard's researches to
be published; Carter died in 1975, Pollard in 1976.
$95

141.
Colbeck (Norman)
A BOOKMAN'S CATALOGUE.

The Norman Colbeck collection of
nineteenth-century and Edwardian poetry
and belles lettres in the Special Collections
of The University of British Columbia.
Compiled with a Preface by Norman
Colbeck. Edited by Tirthankar Bose, with
an Introduction by William E. Fredeman.
In two volumes. Pp. xxxii+[ii]+502+viii+503
–1060(last blank), mostly printed double
column, frontispiece to both volumes, appendices; cr. 4to; navy
cloth, lettered in gilt, a couple of the fore-corners slightly bruised;
University of British Columbia Press, Vancouver, 1987. First edition.

*With two original prospectuses loosely inserted. Norman Colbeck
was a British bookseller who emigrated to Canada in 1967, presenting
his book collection of poetry and belles lettres to the University of
British Columbia. The collection contained material written by and
about English and Anglo-Irish poets and essayists of the Romantic,
Victorian and Edwardian period, including many presentation and
association copies. Includes items relating to Thomas J. Wise and his
Ashley Library catalogue.				
$300
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142.
Collins (John)
HARRY BUXTON FORMAN AND HIS
SHELLEY REPRINTS.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 23,
No. 4, Winter 1974. Pp. 473–632(including
advertisements), 21 plates; demy 8vo; printed stiff
green paper wrappers, edges a trifle rubbed, the
backstrip browned and with a tiny chip at head;
edges of leaves a trifle foxed; The Collector Ltd,
London, 1974. *In his article On Harry Buxton
Forman, on pages 506–517, John Collins states:
'As precursors of forgeries, the Shelley prints
have considerable interest: in my opinion they tend to support the
suggestion that H.B.F. was the brains behind the plot, and Wise the
messenger boy who later got above his station.' [p. 513].
$30

143.
Collins (John)
HARRY BUXTON FORMAN AND
WILLIAM MORRIS. A PRELIMINARY
ENQUIRY.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 21.
No. 4, Winter 1972. Pp. 465–608(including
advertisements), 16 plates; demy 8vo;
printed stiff pale blue paper wrappers, edges
and backstrip a trifle faded and rubbed;
hinge cracking near centre, edges of leaves
a trifle foxed; The Collector Ltd, London,
1972. *The article by John Collins, on
pages 503–523, is summarised by LeMire: 'Manuscript notes
by Forman in the Maurice Buxton Forman library sale of 1972,
enable Collins to compare them with Forman's descriptions in his
bibliography of Morris. Taking several Morris pamphlets as his
subject, Collins turns up clear forensic evidence of the methods
used in Forman's falsifications. . . . The account reveals in detail the
processes of sophistication of publications.' [LeMire].
$30

144.
Collins (John)
A SHORT NOTE ON ALFRED FORMAN
(1840–1925).

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume
23, No. 1, Spring 1974. Pp. 152(including
advertisements), 23 plates; demy 8vo; printed
stiff yellow paper wrappers, tiny snag at head of
backstrip, the lower wrapper a trifle silverfished;
The Book Collector, London, 1974. *The article
by John Collins on the older brother of Harry
Buxton Forman is on pages 69–76.
$30

145.
Collins (John)
THE TWO FORGERS.

A biography of Harry Buxton Forman
and Thomas James Wise. Pp. xiv+318(last
blank)+x(Note on additional material
and a hitherto unpublished life of
Alfred Forman written in 1926 by his
brother, W. Courthope Forman)+[4]
(quote, 3 blank)+[8](inserted cr. 8vo
original pamphlet by Alfred Forman, At
Browning's Grave, 1899), numerous text
illustrations (many full page), notes, appendix, index; demy 8vo; qr.
maroon morocco, lettered and ruled in gilt, maroon cloth boards;
Scolar Press, Aldershot, Hants., 1992. First (deluxe) edition,
being one of 57 numbered copies thus (50 for sale), signed by
the author. Fleck 36. *Alfred Forman was Harry Buxton Forman's
elder brother. Fifty of his sonnets were privately published in
1886, and the pamphlet at the end of this volume, At Browning's
Grave, is described as an addition to those. Graham Pollard, in
a 1973 Quaritch catalogue, described Alfred Forman as the 'third
conspirator' [in the forgeries], but John Collins disputes this and
Pollard later agreed it was unlikely. 'Having spent twelve years in
the paper trade [Alfred] supplied all the paper needed for most of
Harry's legitimate prints and (presumably) for the forgeries as well.
He may have had some inkling of what his brother was up to; but it
is going too far to christen him the third forger. Still, a useful adjunct
for any forger, a friend in the paper trade' [p. 143].
$950
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146.
Collins (John)
THE TWO FORGERS.

A biography of Harry Buxton Forman and
Thomas James Wise. Pp. xiv+318(last blank),
numerous text illustrations (many full page),
notes, appendix, index; demy 8vo; red cloth,
spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper; Oak
Knoll Books, New Castle, DE., 1992.
First trade edition. Fleck 36A. *'Describes
how Wise and Forman joined forces in a
conspiracy to forge a wide range of first
editions of Victorian authors. The course
of this conspiracy is traced and is related to each man's biography.
The Two Forgers also contains an account of the sensational
unmasking of the plot in 1934' [wrapper blurb].
$95

147.
Conrad (Joseph)
TYPHOON AND OTHER
STORIES.

Pp. [vi](of viii)+304+[32](advertisements); cr. 8vo; grey cloth, lettered
and decorated in gilt, the boards a
trifle canted and slightly rubbed,
edges lightly worn and corners
slightly bruised, spine slightly frayed
at extremities; fore and bottom edges uncut; unidentified armorial
bookplate on upper endpaper, hinges starting at a couple of
points, a few short edge splits, scattered light foxing and occasional
slight soiling, including a couple of small damp stains; William
Heinemann, London, 1903. First edition, Colonial Issue? Wise
(Conrad) 13; Smith (Conrad) 9. *Loosely inserted is an ALs.
from Thomas J. Wise, (presumably to the unidentified bookplate
owner), on his 'Kirkstead' letterhead, dated 31.12.20. Responding
to an enquiry about this copy, Wise explains the significance of
the presence or absence of the 'Mill' device on the title page: 'Thus
the correct description of your copy is "First Edition: Colonial
Issue". Mr. Evans told me that your copy must be really scarce in
this country, as the whole of the 1,500 copies were shipped to the
colonies'. [C. S. Evans (1883–1944) joined Heinemann in 1913 and
became Chairman in 1933]. In his bibliography of Conrad, Wise
stated that 3,000 copies of the first edition sheets were printed, but
only 1,500 half-titles and titles were supplied. 'These were published
on March 1st, 1903. At the end of April the remaining 1,500 copies
were furnished with special half-titles and title-pages, and were
issued as a "Colonial Edition." The types of these later titles differ
from those of the earlier ones, and the publisher's "Windmill" device
was removed. The words "Reserved for Colonies only" were added
upon the reverse of the half-titles' [Second edition, p. 29]. This
copy lacks the half-title page, has no windmill device on the title
page, but has all the internal flaws listed by Smith, and contains the
full 32 pages of advertisements at end. (Smith states that copies for
the Colonies had only 16 pages of advertisements).
$1,200

148.

Conrad, Joseph:		
Keating (George T.)
A CONRAD MEMORIAL
LIBRARY.

The collection of George T. Keating.
Pp. xvi+454(last colophon, verso
b l a n k ) , c o l o u re d f ro n t i s p i e c e
portrait with lettered tissue guard,
13 black & white plates, title page
vignette, numerous facsimiles;
cr. 4to; blue cloth over bevelled
boards, printed paper title label on
spine and embossed cameo bust
of Conrad at centre of upper board, spine label browned, the
spine faded and foxed; t.e.g., others uncut; within black papered
slipcase with printed label on spine, the slipcase lightly worn at
edges; spare spine label tipped-in at end, outer leaves and edges
lightly foxed; Doubleday, Doran & Company, Inc., New York,
1929. Edition limited to 501 numbered copies (425 for sale).
*With the inked signature of artist H. Charles Tomlinson
on the upper free endpaper. Tomlinson's father, Henry M.
Tomlinson contributed the first chapter, on Almayer's Folly. Other
contributors include Christopher Morley, Edward Garnett, the
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Powys brothers, Ford Madox Ford, John Galsworthy, Arthur
Symons, Arthur Machen, a.o. John Cowper Powys, in his article
on Chance refers to Thomas J. Wise and the notorious copies of
Chance with a 1913 inserted title page. Loosely inserted in this copy
is a photographic postcard of Conrad and his wife.
$400

149.
Cox (J. Stevens) Editor.
T. J. WISE, MRS. HARDY & HARDY'S
MANUSCRIPTS.

Single sheet, folded to form four printed
pages; f 'cap. 4to; folded slightly crooked,
a trifle soiled, edges lightly faded; Toucan
Press, Guernsey, 1969. Edition limited
to 100 copies. *Reprints three letters
from Thomas J. Wise to Richard Curle,
'of considerable interest as they throw
light on the history of some of Hardy's
manuscripts'. Richard Henry Parnell Curle (1883–1968) was a
friend and literary executor of Joseph Conrad. 'Richard Curle
frequently discussed T. J. Wise with me (James Stevens Cox) and
told me that in his (Curle's) dealings with him, he had always
found Wise to be honourable and generous; and that when the
revelation of Wise's bibliographical indiscretions were revealed to the
world in "An Enquiry into the Nature of Certain XIXth Century
pamphlets" (By John Carter and Graham Pollard, 1934) he was
shocked and regarded this misbehaviour as out of character with
the T. J. Wise he knew' [introductory paragraph].
$75

150.
Curle (Richard) & others.
INTRODUCTIONS:

by Richard Curle, Augustine Birrell, Edmund
Gosse, John Drinkwater, E. V. Lucas, A.
Edward Newton, R. W. Chapman, David
Nichol Smith, Alfred W. Pollard, J. C. Squire
to the catalogue of The Ashley Library [1922–
1930] collected by Thomas James Wise.
Pp. [iv]+72; f 'cap. 8vo; blue/grey Michelin
papered boards, lettered in black, edges a trifle
faded and rubbed, tiny piece chipped from
foot of spine; uncut; bookseller's sticker at foot
of upper pastedown (offset onto free endpaper), a couple of spots
of foxing; William H. Smith, Jr., New York, 1934. First edition,
limited to 500 copies. *From the library of Australian book collector,
Dr. John Chapman, with his bookplate on upper pastedown. The
first ten volumes of the catalogue of Thomas J. Wise's Ashley Library
were published from 1922 to 1930. Each contained an introduction
by a well-known writer, here published separately for the first time.
William Todd, in Various Extraordinary Books [p. 5], first described
this as 'A reprint of the laudatory prefaces to the first 10 volumes of
The Ashley Library. Issued in December, six months after the Enquiry,
apparently with the design of sustaining Wise's reputation at least on
this side [i.e. the U.S.A.] of the Atlantic.' In a later footnote to an
exhibition catalogue, The Forgeries of William Morris (Supplement),
Todd called it 'A malicious reprinting . . . of the laudatory remarks
prefacing the ten volumes thus far issued of Wise's 'Ashley
Library' Catalogue.' [Todd, (William Morris), p. 7].
$75

151.
Dearden (James S.)
WISE AND RUSKIN I, II, III.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume
18, Nos.1, 2, 3, Spring/Summer/Autumn
1969. Three issues, continuously paginated.
Pp. 432(including advertisements), 58
plates, one text illustration; demy 8vo;
printed stiff paper wrappers, a trifle soiled,
edges very slightly rubbed; The Collector
Ltd, London, 1969. *Dearden's article
about Wise is on pages 45–56, 170–188
and 318–339 and concludes with a two-page handlist of Thomas J.
Wise's Ruskin publications. The second volume also contains Note
310. Some Wiseian Advertisements by William B. Todd on pages 219–
220, and the third volume also contains Note 318. An Unrecorded
Wiseian Issue by William B. Todd, and Note 319. Wise, Smart &
Moody by Simon Nowell-Smith on pages 385–387.
$95
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152.
The Delaware Bibliophiles.
THIS BOOK-COLLECTING ADVENTURE
presented by The Delaware Bibliophiles.

An Exhibition held at the University of
Delaware Library, Newark, Delaware from
February 1 to March 15, 1978. Pp. [ii]+30,
12 full page photographic illustrations; demy
8vo; pictorial stiff yellow paper wrappers,
stapled, the fore-corners slightly creased, tiny
spot of foxing to top edge of upper wrapper;
bottom fore-corner of first few leaves faintly
creased; The Delaware Bibliophiles, Newark,
DE., 1978. First edition, limited to 250 numbered copies.
Fleck G.162. *Includes a section entitled Forging Ahead, on pages
24–27, with eight items relating to Thomas J. Wise.
$30

153.
Dobell (Bertram)
CATALOGUE OF BOOKS PRINTED
FOR PRIVATE CIRCULATION.

Collected by Bertram Dobell and now
described and annotated by him. Pp. 238+[2]
(tipped-in advertisement leaf ), mostly
printed double column; tall demy 8vo; olive
green cloth with printed paper title label
on spine, boards a trifle canted and rubbed,
top fore-corners faintly bruised, spine label
browned and slightly chipped, a couple of
small indentations to spine; uncut; bookplate of E. Reginald McC.
Dix on upper pastedown, the free endpapers offset, scattered foxing;
the author, London, 1906. First collected edition. *Originally
published in 10 parts for subscribers by London bookseller, Bertram
Dobell. Includes an entry for the young Thomas J. Wise's Verses
(1883): 'Mr. Wise is well known as the Secretary of the Shelley
Society, and the editor of several of its publications. He is also well
known as an enthusiastic book and manuscript collector . . . Few
men have devoted themselves so entirely and unselfishly to literature
as Mr. Wise; but doubtless in his case, it has proved itself its own
exceeding great reward'. Ernest Reginald McClintock Dix (1857–
1936) was an Irish solicitor, bibliographer and book collector. He
was a co-founder and first president of the Bibliographical Society of
Ireland, and an authority on Irish early provincial printing.
$150

154.
Dobell (Robert J.)
BERTRAM DOBELL AND T. J. WISE.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 19,
No. 3, Autumn 1970. Pp. 297–432(including
advertisements), 8 plates (1 folding); demy
8vo; printed stiff green paper wrappers, the
lower wrapper a trifle soiled, backstrip faded;
The Collector Ltd, London, 1970. *Robert
Dobell's article, on pages 348–355, is about
Thomas J. Wise's business dealings with his
family's bookshop and is based mainly on his
grandfather Bertram Dobell's diary.
$30

155.
Doughty (Oswald)
THOMAS JOHN [sic] WISE AND HIS
FORGERIES: Some personal reminiscences.

In two parts, contained in the Quarterly Bulletin
of the South African Library, Volumes 14, No.
4, June 1960 and 15, No. 1, September 1960.
Pp. 107–146+[iv](advertisements)+1–32+[iv]
(advertisements), 3 plates (in Volume 15);
small med. 8vo; stiff light blue paper wrappers,
printed in black, stapled, a trifle creased,
backstrips faded; a few leaves faintly creased;
South African Library, Cape Town, 1960. *An address read to
the Friends of the South African Library, on 16th March, 1960,
comprising pages 134–140 in Volume 14 and pages 3–11 in Volume
15. The title is presumably an editorial error. Oswald Doughty
was introduced to Thomas James Wise by Sir Edmund Gosse,
and knew him for several years: 'from 1923 until my departure
from London for Cape Town in 1929, I spent an afternoon
almost every week with Wise . . . despite his rudeness to many
people, to myself he was always most amiable and courteous in his
own natural, somewhat unpolished way' [p. 134].
$50
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156.
Farrer (J. A.)
LITERARY FORGERIES.

With an Introduction by Andrew Lang.
Pp. xxvi+282+[2](advertisement, verso
blank), tall demy 8vo; dark blue cloth,
lettered and decorated in gilt, edges
lightly rubbed, the lower board faintly
scuffed; bookseller's sticker at foot of
upper pastedown, upper hinge starting,
bookplate of Harry Austin Brentnall
on verso of half-title page, scattered light foxing and occasional
browning; Longmans, Green, and Co., London, 1907. First
edition. *Includes chapters on Chatterton and forged letters
of Byron and Shelley. The browning of the leaves was probably
caused by a small collection of loose newscuttings about fakes or
forgeries (not relating to Wise), which are now contained within a
mylar sleeve. Tipped onto the upper endpapers are two facsimiles
of forgeries[?] of 18th century documents, both worn, lightly
foxed and soiled: on the pastedown, a 1776 [or 8?] brief character
reference from George Washington to an unnamed General,
recommending Jocelyn Butlin [?] as a 'friend to liberty and the
good of his country'; on the upper free endpaper, a large folded
double-sided 'fan' letter in French to Jacques Henri Bernadin de
Saint-Pierre [the botanist, author of Paul et Virginie and friend of
Rousseau] from a young Louis Buonaparte (aged 18), dated 1793,
second year of the Republic, on the upper free endpaper.
$120

157.
Filby (P. W.)
THOMAS JAMES WISE: AFTERMATH.

Contained in Gazette of The Grolier Club, New
Series, Numbers 26/27, June/December 1977.
Pp. 120(last blank); demy 8vo; pictorial stiff
cream paper wrappers, printed in red & black,
faintly soiled, the fore-corners a trifle rubbed;
top edges of leaves lightly foxed; The Grolier
Club, New York, 1977. *Filby's article on Wise
is on pages 72–83, the final three pages being A
selected bibliography of Wiseiana.
$45

158.
Forman, Harry Buxton:
THE LIBRARY OF THE LATE
H. BUXTON FORMAN.

[Three parts bound in one volume].
Pp. 220(last blank)+174+128,
numerous facsimiles (mostly full
page), bidding sheet bound in at
end; med. 8vo; dark blue cloth,
with red leather title label lettered
and ruled in gilt on spine, boards a
trifle scuffed, fore-corners bruised;
bottom fore-corner torn from halftitle page, short (3 cm.) closed tear
to fore-edge pages 211–2, occasional slight soiling; The Anderson
Galleries, New York, 1920. *With the prices realised added in pencil
throughout. The sale included many of the works later identified
as forgeries and suspect pamphlets, most of these catalogued as
'extremely' or 'excessively' rare or scarce. (The 'Reading' Sonnets is
described as 'The excessively rare first issue'). Harry Buxton Forman
died in 1917. 'Clement Shorter, a journalist and close friend of
Wise, when on a visit to New York in 1918, told Mitchell Kennerley,
President of the Anderson Galleries, the principal New York bookauction house, that the [Forman] library was for sale. One of the
stockholders in that business was John B. Stetson Jr; and Kennerley
suggested to him that he might investigate the possibilities on his
next trip to Europe. In December 1919, armed with an introduction
from Kennerley, Stetson called on Shorter in London, who took him
to see Wise; Wise in turn took him to the Forman house . . . After a
perfunctory examination of the books, Stetson bought the library for
£16,000 without disclosing to Forman's executors that he was acting
for the Anderson Galleries' [Barker & Collins, pp. 40–41].
$500
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159.

Forman (H. Buxton) &		
Thomas J. Wise.
BETWEEN THE LINES.

Letters and memoranda interchanged by
H. Buxton Forman and Thomas J. Wise.
With a Foreword by Carl H. Pforzheimer
and an Introductory essay and notes
by Fannie E. Ratchford. Pp. xii+38+[2]
(colophon), 35 plates (numbered to 25,
with some numbered a, b, etc., 6 double
page or folding, some printed in red & black); med. 8vo; black cloth,
lettered and decorated in gilt, bottom fore-corners of boards slightly
bruised; t.e.g., others uncut; within black card slipcase with bottom
edge chipped and detached; The University of Texas Press, Austin,
Texas, 1945. Edition limited to 525 copies, designed by Bruce
Rogers and printed at the Press of A. Colish, New York. *From
the library of Frederick Baldwin Adams Jr., with his bookplate,
designed by Rockwell Kent, on the upper pastedown. (Adams was
director of the Pierpont Morgan Library, New York, from 1948 to
1969). Loosely inserted are the original order form for the book
(annotated in ink and lightly creased from folding) and a review
from Publisher's Weekly. 'This volume enshrines what has come to
be known as "the Pforzheimer document" (discovered in the Carl
H. Pforzheimer collection by William A. Jackson in 1935), which
effectively demonstrated the connexion of H. Buxton Forman with
the forgery of Tennyson's The Last Tournament, printed in 1896 but
pre-dated 1871 . . ., and thus by implication with the fraudulent
operation as a whole' [Pariser (Catalogue), item 390, note]. In
1920, Pforzheimer purchased at auction a Harry Buxton Forman
manuscript, The Building of the Idylls. 'Upon examination, I found
that in the "Packet" with Forman's holograph manuscript, proof
and revise, had been placed with letters and messages from Forman
to Wise, which apparently Wise returned to Forman with interlineations in Wise's own handwriting, giving his answers to points
made by Forman' [p. x]. These papers 'add documentary proof to
earlier circumstantial accusation of Wise as forger and bring into
startling relief Forman's complicity in the crime' [p. 13].
$300

160.
Forman, Maurice Buxton:
A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS AND
PAMPHLETS from the library of Maurice
Buxton Forman.

Quartich Catalogue No. 926, 1973. With
an Introduction by Graham Pollard. Pp.
37(including recto of lower wrapper); demy
8vo; binder's grey cloth, with gilt lettered black
leather vertical title label on upper board, forecorners of boards a trifle rubbed; bookseller's
sticker at foot of upper pastedown; with the
original pictorial stiff paper wrappers bound
in, slightly foxed and lightly creased, with brief inked annotation at
head of upper wrapper; bookseller's sticker on upper free endpaper,
the fore-edges of leaves, lower wrapper and lower pastedown foxed,
a couple of small inked ticks to catalogue entries, most pages lightly
creased [from posting?]; Bernard Quaritch Ltd., London, 1973.
*From the library of Australian book collector and publisher Walter
Stone, with his bookplate (slightly foxed) on the upper pastedown
and his signed inked annotation on the upper free endpaper: 'This
catalogue is an important addition to the Scandalous Saga of T. J.
Wise which may one day be the title of the definitive life of the old
fabricator. This chapter might well be "The Fitting of Forman!" . . .'
Pollard's Introduction deals with the part played by Harry Buxton
Forman in the production of some of the forged 'first editions'
hitherto regarded as the work of Thomas J. Wise. He ends with the
statement that Harry Buxton Forman's younger brother Alfred, a
paper manufacturer's agent, 'supplied the paper, and probably did
the layout, for some of the later Morris forgeries. Alfred Forman
could not have done this without knowing what he was doing. He
must therefore take his place—though a minor place—alongside
the two more eminent forgers in this celebrated conspiracy
to fabricate items for the rare book market' [p. 4].
$75
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161.
Foxon (D. F.)
THOMAS J. WISE AND THE PRERESTORATION DRAMA.

A Study in Theft and Sophistication. Pp.
viii+42(last colophon), 4 plates, tables,
appendices; med. 8vo; printed grey paper
wrappers, the bottom fore-corners slightly
creased; Bibliographical Society, London,
1959. First edition. Supplement to the
Bibliographical Society's Publications No.
19. *Foxon catalogued the books bought
from the estate of Thomas J. Wise by the
British Museum. By comparing the Museum's existing holdings of
Elizabethan and Stuart plays with copies from the Wise collection,
he was able to establish (matching the edges of torn leaves, and
noting patterns of stains and creases in paper, etc.) that the notorious
forger had also been a thief—removing numerous leaves from
the museum's books to incorporate in his own copies. Further
investigation proved that Wise had 'improved' with stolen leaves
many of the plays he had sold to the collector John Henry Wrenn.
'Wise ripped out of certain seventeenth-century plays 202 leaves,
inserted 89 of these in his own copies, 75 in copies designated for
Wrenn, presented six to George A. Aitken, and apparently discarded
the 32 remaining' [Todd, (William Morris), p. 8].
$50

162.
Foxon (D. F.) & W. B. Todd.
THOMAS J. WISE AND THE PRERESTORATION DRAMA: A Supplement.

Contained in The Library, Fifth Series,
Vol. XVI, No. 4, December 1961. Pp.
12+252–316; med. 8vo; pictorial grey/
green paper wrappers, edges a trifle rubbed
and creased; a couple of spots of foxing;
Bibliographical Society/Oxford University
Press, London, 1961. *Loosely inserted
are this volume's index, main title and
contents pages. The article by Foxon and
Todd occupies pages 287–293.

$50

163.
Franklin (Ethel Mary)
THE WRENN LIBRARY: What It Is, How It
Was Collected, and How It Came to Texas.

Contained in The Texas Monthly, December
1928. Pp. viii+577–720, frontispiece, index
to Volume 2; narrow cr. 4to; orange paper
wrappers, lettered and decorated in black, a
trifle soiled, edges and backstrip lightly rubbed
and split, the backstrip slightly faded; text block
faintly browned, fore-edges of leaves slightly
damp stained, most leaves lightly creased at
top fore-corner; The Texas Monthly, Fort
Worth, Texas, 1928. *The article on the Wrenn Library, including
references to Thomas J. Wise ('the most famous of England's
present day book collectors'), comprises pages 668–678.
$50

164.
Fredeman (William E.)
WILLIAM MICHAEL ROSSETTI AND
THE WISE-FORMAN CONSPIRACY. A
Footnote to 'A Sequel'.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 36, No.
1, Spring 1987. Pp. 132+[20](advertisements),
10 full page illustrations (one coloured); demy
8vo; pictorial stiff green paper wrappers, a
trifle sprung; The Book Collector, London,
1987. *Fredeman's article, on pages 55–71,
'explores the case of William Michael Rossetti,
the most unlikely of the silent partners ever
suggested as accomplices of the forgers'.
With loosely inserted ephemera (not relating to Wise).

$30
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165.
Friedman (Joe)
WHAT THOMAS J. WISE,
NOTORIOUS BOOK CROOK, DID
FOR ME.

169.
Goodacre (Selwyn H.)
AN ENQUIRY INTO THE NATURE OF A
CERTAIN LEWIS CARROLL PAMPHLET.

Contained in Journal of the Long Island Book
Collectors, Number 5, 1993. Pp. [ii]+158, text
illustrations; tall demy 8vo; pictorial glazed
grey paper wrappers, printed on both sides,
edges a trifle rubbed, the upper wrapper faintly
creased; text block slightly browned; Long
Island Book Collectors, Long Island, New
York, 1993. *Friedman's article about the
Wiseian false edition of Conrad's Chance comprises pages 103–15
and includes two small illustrations (sketches of Conrad and Wise).
Other articles include Book Collecting: A Consuming Passion by
Alexander Lurkis; On Collecting Sherlockiana by David H. Galerstein;
and Difficulties facing the Nabokov Collector by Fan Parker.
$30

166.

Furnivall, Dr. F. J.:		
Benzie (William)
DR. F. J. FURNIVALL.

Victorian Scholar Adventurer. Pp. xii+302,
frontispiece portrait, plus 8 plates,
chronology, selected bibliography, index;
med. 8vo; teal cloth, spine lettered and
ruled in gilt; dust wrapper, front panel
faintly scuffed, edges a trifle rubbed; one
leaf (pages 287–290) loose; Pilgrim Books,
Inc., Norman, Oklahoma, 1983. First
edition. *'A dynamo of nineteenth century
scholarship, F. J. Furnivall (1825–1910) emerges from these
pages as the colourful, controversial Victorian maverick who, as
editor, lexicographer, and founder of literary societies, worked
tirelessly to promote the study of English literature at a time when
Oxford and Cambridge dons were virtually ignoring the subject.'
[wrapper blurb]. This first full-length study of Furnivall includes
details of the Early English Text Society, and the Browning,
Chaucer and Shelley Societies, which he founded.
$60

167.
Garland (Lawrence)
THE AFFAIR OF THE UNPRINCIPLED
PUBLISHER.

By John H. Watson, M.D. As discovered by
Lawrence Garland. Pp. 22(last colophon),
title page vignette, the title page and colophon
printed in red & black; med. 8vo; brown Ingres
paper wrappers, stabbed & tied, the fore-corners
a trifle creased, faint scratch to upper wrapper;
Oak Knoll Books, New Castle, DE., 1983.
First edition, limited to 325 copies hand
printed by John Anderson at his Pickering
Press on mould-made Arches Text; this being one of 275
copies in wrappers. Fleck 11A. *The fourth Oak Knoll Christmas
Book. The Introduction is followed by a 'reprint of a manuscript,
describing a meeting between Thomas J. Wise and Mr. Sherlock
Holmes, concerning the latter's forgery of a Holmes narrative
entitled The true story of Irene Adler.' The previously unpublished
wood-engraving on the title page is by John DePol.
$150

168.
Gearty (Thomas, Jr.)
THOMAS J. WISE: A Brief Survey of His
Literary Forgeries.

Contained in The Courier, Volume XI, Number
1. Pp. 72, illustrated (some full page); demy 8vo;
pictorial paper wrappers printed on both sides,
stapled, faintly soiled and browned, with two
tiny nicks to backstrip extremities; Syracuse
University Library Associates, Syracuse, N.Y.,
1973. *Thomas Gearty's article comprises pp.
51–64 and includes three full page illustrations.
Other articles include Lord Byron at the
Armenian Monastery on San Lazzaro by Arpena Mesrobian.

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

$30

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 27,
No. 3, Autumn 1978. Pp. 305–448(including
advertisements), several full page illustrations;
demy 8vo; printed stiff red paper wrappers,
edges lightly rubbed; The Collector Ltd,
London, 1978. *In his article on pp. 325–
342, Goodacre suggests that Maurice Buxton
Forman (son of Thomas J. Wise's associate
Harry Buxton Forman) was responsible for
the forgery of at least one Lewis Carroll pamphlet.

$30

170.
Gorfin, Herbert E.:
AN AUTOGRAPH
POSTCARD, SIGNED, AND A
HANDWRITTEN INVOICE
FROM HEBERT E. GORFIN,

together with a small collection of
nearly 30 newscuttings relating to
William Morris and/or Socialism.
The postcard, with Gorfin's
printed Lewisham letterhead,
reads: 'Dear Sir, Many thanks for
[Fiend's?] Delight, which I will keep. Morris Letters on Socialism
herewith together with invoice Yrs truly, H. E. Gorfin'. (The reference
is perhaps to Ambrose Bierce's first book, The Fiend's Delight, which
was first published in 1873 under the pseudonym Dod Grile). The
folded invoice, with Gorfin's early Charing Cross Road address
crossed out and a red ink Change of Address stamp (1 Wallerand
Road Blackheath), dated Aug 5, 1916, and addressed to Mr A. J.
Barker, is for a copy of 'W Morris; Letters on Socialism, Privately
Printed 1894 15.0. Recd 10/- on a/c With thanks H. E. Gorfin
5/8/1916'. Some of the handwriting is quite faded. The newscuttings,
ranging over a period of about fifty years (from the 1890s to the
1950s), mainly relate to William Morris, or to Socialism. Carter and
Pollard summarise Gorfin's career as a bookseller at the end of Part
II of their Enquiry. 'In 1912 he set up as an antiquarian bookseller
in Charing Cross Road, later moving to Lewisham. From 1898 until
the War he acted as Mr. Wise's agent on commission in selling copies
of nearly all these [forged or suspect] pamphlets' [p. 150].
$150

171.
Gosse (Edmund)
CRITICAL KIT-KATS.

Pp. [xvi]+302+[2](advertisements)), title
page printed in red & black; cr. 8vo; gilt
lettered dark red cloth over bevelled boards,
publisher's device in blind at centre of lower
board, boards a trifle rubbed, fore-corners
slightly worn, the lower joint starting and
upper joint cracked; t.e.g., others uncut; upper
hinge starting, text block slightly browned,
library number stamp at foot of title page,
a little light foxing and occasional soiling;
William Heinemann, London, 1896. First edition. *Lacking the
32 page publisher's catalogue at end. From the collection of book
collector and bibliographer Colonel William Francis Prideaux
(1840–1914), with his bookplate on the upper pastedown below a
later bookplate of the Brooklyn Public Library. Another bookplate
(John M. Cameron, the Chicago lawyer and book collector whose
library was sold at Parke-Bernet Galleries New York in November
1939) is on the verso of the upper free endpaper. Tipped onto the
upper free endpaper is a two page ALs. from Edmund Gosse to
Prideaux, dated July 6, 1912, on Hanover Terrace letterhead with
a black border. The letter begins with a warm invitation to Prideaux
to visit 'Either here or at the H. of L.' [House of Lords] it will be
charming to see you. I want to talk to you about your collections, of
which I wholly approve'. Gosse goes on to give a vivid description
of the funeral of Dutch painter Sir Lawrence Alma-Tadema 'my
poor brother-in-law in St. Paul's yesterday' [Alma-Tadema died on
the 25th of June 1912. Lady Laura Alma-Tadema was the sisterin-law of Sir Edmund Gosse]. 'The magnificence of the dome, and
the general aspect of splendours, when crowded with people, & the
sonorous softness & gravity of the music, all deeply impressed me'.
In the Preface to his 1903 bibliography of Robert Louis Stevenson,
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Colonel Prideaux recorded his obligation 'to Mr. Thomas J. Wise,
whose materials for a bibliography of Stevenson were generously
placed at my disposal'. Carter and Pollard note that Prideaux
unwittingly included all the forged or suspect Stevenson pamphlets
in the bibliography, and Wilfred Partington described Prideaux as
'the innocent tool of Wise'. The first essay in this collection, The
Sonnets from the Portuguese, originally appeared as an introduction
to Dent's 1896 edition of the Sonnets and contains the first printed
reference to the notorious '1847 Reading/Not for Publication
Edition', later exposed as a forgery by Thomas J. Wise. Wilfred
Partington explains how Wise convinced Gosse of the validity
of this pamphlet and used him to introduce and give credence to
the story of the spurious printing. Partington calls this 'the most
glaring example of Wise's opportunism—the masterpiece of
his career of bamboozlement' [Partington, p. 269].
$250

172.
Gosse (Edmund)
CRITICAL KIT-KATS.

Pp. [xvi]+302+[2](advertisements)+[32]
(publisher's catalogue, partly unopened),
title page printed in red & black; cr.
8vo; gilt lettered red cloth over bevelled
boards, publisher's device in blind at
centre of lower board, the boards slightly
soiled and rubbed, edges and spine lightly
faded, spine chipped at head and a trifle
split at foot; t.e.g., others uncut; upper
hinge starting, the text block faintly
browned, a little light foxing and occasional slight soiling;
William Heinemann, London, 1896. First edition.
$60

173.
Gosse (Edmund)
LEAVES AND FRUIT.

Pp. x+382, title page printed in red & black,
index; cr. 8vo; brown cloth, spine lettered
in gilt and upper board in blind, publisher's
device in blind at centre of lower board,
the boards faintly marked, edges slightly
rubbed, bottom fore-corner of lower board
lightly bruised; top edges brown, others
uncut and partly unopened; dust wrapper,
slightly soiled, including a light damp stain
on back panel at flap fold and a couple of faint red ink marks,
edges lightly rubbed and split, with a couple of tape repairs on
reverse; bookseller's blind stamp on lower free endpaper, the free
endpapers offset, light damp stain to top edge of a few leaves, a
little light foxing; William Heinemann Ltd., London, 1927. First
edition. *Includes a brief reference to Thomas J. Wise.
$95

174.
Gosse, Edmund:
THE LIBRARY OF EDMUND GOSSE.

Being a descriptive and bibliographical
catalogue of a portion of his collection.
Compiled by E. H. M. Cox. With an
Introductory essay by Mr. Gosse. Pp.
300, frontispiece portrait; demy 8vo; navy
cloth, spine lettered in gilt, boards slightly
marked and rubbed, fore-corners and joints
worn, a few tiny splits to spine extremities;
t.e.g., others uncut; free endpapers offset, text block slightly browned,
hinges starting at a couple of points, some light foxing; Dulau,
London, 1924. First edition. Todd 164i. *According to Bloomfield,
'None of the forged pamphlets are listed here, although Gosse
had many of them in his possession'. Edmund Gosse was a close
friend of Thomas J. Wise, to whom this book was dedicated, with
admiration and respect. His library, which was sold at Sotheby's in
1928–9, was later found to contain many Wise forgeries.
$125

publisher's device in blind on lower board, the cloth a trifle
scuffed, edges lightly worn, top fore-corner of upper board bruised;
bookseller's sticker at foot of lower pastedown, edges of leaves
faintly soiled; William Heinemann Ltd, London, 1931. First
edition. *Includes a few letters to Thomas J. Wise.
$75

176.
Green (Roger Lancelyn)
ANDREW LANG.

Two articles in The Indiana University
Bookman, Number 7, April, 1965.
Introduction by B. Meredith Langstaff. Pp.
102(last blank), 3 full page illustrations;
tall demy 8vo; printed textured paper
wrappers, lightly soiled and worn, with red
ink tick and 'Andrew Lang' written in pencil
(probably not in Carter's hand) on front
panel; fore-edges uncut; text block stapled
(staples rusted); Indiana University Press,
Bloomington, Indiana, 1965. *John Carter's copy, with his inked
signature near top fore-corner of upper wrapper, and with his ink
and pencilled marginal scoring and occasional notes or corrections.
The first article, Andrew Lang—"the greatest bookman of his age"
includes reference to Thomas J. Wise [pp. 58–59]. The second
article, Descriptions from the Darlington Collection of Andrew Lang,
includes a checklist of the works of Andrew Lang.
$60

177.
Griffith (Reginald Harvey)
THE GREAT TORCH RACE.

An Address Delivered at the Dedication of
The Wrenn Library [cover title]. Pp.16(last
blank); med. 4to; printed paper wrappers,
stapled, the backstrip slightly chipped at
extremities; uncut and partly unopened;
the final blank browned; The University
of Texas, Austin, Texas, n.d.[1920?].
*The Wrenn Library of around 6,000 first
and rare editions of mostly seventeenth
and eighteenth century authors was the
first substantial rare book collection that The University of Texas
acquired. Wrenn was a major customer of Thomas J. Wise and the
unwitting recipient of most of the latter's forgeries.
$50

178.
Guildhall Library:
A HANDLIST OF BOOKS IN
GUILDHALL LIBRARY ASSOCIATED
WITH THOMAS J. WISE.

Contained in The Guildhall Miscellany, Vol.
II, Number 4, October 1962. Pp. [ii]+129–
172+[2](list of contributors, verso blank);
cr. 4to; stiff blue/green paper wrappers,
lettered and decorated in black, stapled,
edges a trifle faded and rubbed, with short
split to bottom edge of upper wrapper;
Corporation of London, London, 1962. *Printed triple column,
the Wise handlist is on pages 165–169, and includes details of
several volumes destroyed by bombing in December 1940. Between
1893 and 1932, Wise presented several books to the Guildhall
Library. In the handlist 'only twelve of the items were acquired by
purchase: all the others were given by Wise. In addition to some of
the forgeries and his privately printed books, his donations included
a number of 18th century works and two of the 17th century' [p.
165]. The final article [pp. 170–172], The Artist and the Author: An
unidentified edition of a Cruikshank Pamphlet by Kathleen Isabella
Garrett, the Principal Cataloguer at the Guildhall Library, concerns
a forged pamphlet given to the Guildhall Library by Wise. 'Although
there is no certainty as to who was responsible, the evidence
suggests that Thomas James Wise was involved' [p. 172].
$60

175.

Gosse, Edmund:			
Charteris (The Hon. Evan)
THE LIFE AND LETTERS OF SIR
EDMUND GOSSE.

Pp. [xii]+526(last blank), frontispiece
portrait, plus 18 plates (one double
page tinted, with a lettered tissue
guard), bibliography, index; roy. 8vo;
navy cloth, spine lettered in gilt,

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller
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179.
Guildhall Library.
THOMAS JAMES WISE AND
GUILDHALL LIBRARY.

Reprinted, with additions, from Guildhall
Miscellany, 1962 and 1965. Pp. [ii]+22(last
blank); demy 8vo; grey paper wrappers, lettered
and decorated in black, stapled, the edges and
backstrip slightly browned, top fore-corners
lightly creased; top fore-corners of leaves slightly
creased, a couple of spots of foxing printed
with the authority of the Library Committee,
Corporation of London, London, 1970.
*'The association of Thomas James Wise with Guildhall Library
was a long one, lasting for nearly fifty years. At intervals during this
period he presented books to the Library totalling in all some 131
works. Of these 32 were forgeries, counterfeits or piracies, the gift
of which was not entirely disinterested, but he also gave more than
60 of his privately printed works and a number of 18th century
items and two of the 17th century' [Introduction].
$50

180.
Hallahan (William H.)
THE ROSS FORGERY.

Pp. [viii]+204; demy 8vo; brown cloth, spine
lettered in yellow, small bruise to top edge of
lower board; dust wrapper, edges lightly rubbed
and split, the back panel slightly browned;
small [tea or coffee?] stain to fore-edge of upper
free endpaper and four text leaves; The BobbsMerrill Company, Inc., Indianapolis, 1973.
First edition. A Black Bat Mystery. Hubin
IV. *A biblio-mystery based on the forgeries
of Thomas J. Wise, featuring the creation
of a non-existent Wise forgery.
$95

181.
Hallahan (William H.)
THE ROSS FORGERY.

Pp. [iv]+204; post 8vo; red papered
boards, spine lettered in gilt, the boards a
trifle canted, upper board a trifle marked,
bottom fore-corner of lower board a trifle
bruised; dust wrapper, faintly scratched;
Victor Gollancz Ltd., London, 1977.
First U.K. edition. Hubin IV.
$75

182.
Haslam (G. E.) Editor.
WISE AFTER THE EVENT.

A catalogue of Books, Pamphlets,
Manuscripts and Letters relating to
Thomas James Wise displayed in an
Exhibition in Manchester Central Library
September 1964. Edited by G. E. Haslam.
Foreword by John Carter, Introduction by
Alderman Maurice P. Pariser. Pp. xii+86,
4 illustrations (one full page), appendix,
errata slip laid on last page; f 'cap. 4to;
stiff paper wrappers, printed in light blue & black, slightly soiled
and browned, edges a trifle rubbed; name and date in ink on verso
of upper wrapper, top edges of leaves slightly soiled; Libraries
Committee, Manchester, 1964. Edition limited to 500 numbered
copies (450 for sale). *With some related newscuttings loosely
inserted. The exhibition marked the thirtieth anniversary of the
publication of Carter & Pollard's An Enquiry into the Nature of
Certain Nineteenth Century Pamphlets. In the Foreword, John Carter
notes that many of the items in this exhibition had belonged to
friends or associates of Thomas J. Wise, including Harry Buxton
Forman, Herbert Gorfin, Edmund Gosse, and Walter Brindley
Sister, 'perhaps Wise's oldest and closest friend' [p. vii].
$95

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

183.
Hayward (John)
COMMENTS ON THOMAS J. WISE BY
MISS FANNIE RATCHFORD.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 7,
No. 3, Autumn 1958. Pp. 225–344(including
advertisements), 14 plates; demy 8vo;
printed stiff yellow paper wrappers, edges a
trifle rubbed, the backstrip lightly creased
and split; edges of leaves slightly foxed; The
Book Collector, London, 1958. *John
Hayward's editorial commentary, on pages
237–8, includes reference to Fannie E.
Ratchford's 'campaign to incriminate Sir Edmund Gosse'.

$35

184.
Hayward (John)
MARKET VALUES AND THOMAS J. WISE.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 10,
No. 4, Winter 1961. Pp. 385–516(including
advertisements), 14 plates, a few text figures;
demy 8vo; printed stiff beige paper wrappers,
a trifle soiled, edges and backstrip slightly
rubbed and creased; The Book Collector,
London, 1961. *With the printed Notice
to Subscribers (about a future price increase)
loosely inserted. The Editorial Commentary
to this number of The Book Collector is
presumably by John Hayward and includes, on pages 390–1,
reference to an auction featuring five Wiseian items 'in varying
categories of suspicion' in Carter & Pollard's Enquiry. 'Such is the
horrid fascination [Wise] can still exert even a quarter of a century
after his death that we cannot forbear allowing him to crop up
again—this time in his less familiar role of dealer. Wise was in
fact a potent figure in the rare book market during his lifetime (or
rather until the blow fell in 1934) and his ghost still occasionally
haunts the places where his honour died. Its presence could be
felt at the sale at Sotheby's on 18 July last' [p. 391].
$30

185.
Hayward (John)
RESEARCH ON THOMAS J. WISE BY
MISS FANNIE RATCHFORD.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 6,
No. 4, Winter 1957. Pp. 329–440(including
advertisements), 10 plates; demy 8vo; printed
stiff grey paper wrappers, edges a trifle rubbed,
the backstrip lightly faded and creased; edges
of leaves faintly foxed; The Book Collector,
London, 1957. *John Hayward's editorial
commentary, on pages 340–1, refers to
Fannie E. Ratchford's research trip to the
British Museum. 'It will be recalled, the British Museum revealed
that Wise had mutilated a number of the BM's copies of quarto
plays (notable from the Garrick Collection) in order to "make
up" or otherwise "improve" his own copies which, ironically, were
acquired by the BM with the Ashley Library after Wise's death. The
presumption that he had dealt similarly with the copies he sold to
Wrenn was irresistible. The University of Texas has generously made
it possible to test this presumption by authorizing Miss Ratchford
to collate the Wrenn copies with the Ashley copies. Investigation
to date shows that Wise, having "perfected" his own copies at the
expense of the Museum's, proceeded to "perfect" Wrenn's with the
disjecta membra of his own, thus adding larceny and vandalism to
the catalogue of his felonies and misdemeanours.'
$30

186.
Hazen (A. T.)
TYPE-FACSIMILES.

Reprinted for private circulation from Modern
Philology, Vol. XLIV, No. 4, May 1947.
Pp. 209–217, printed double column; med.
8vo; self wrappers, stapled, a trifle soiled and
browned; Modern Philology, [Chicago?],
1947. *'A paper read at the English Institute
at Columbia in September, 1946, as one of
a series of papers on the identification of
forgeries. . . .' [Footnote, p. 209]. 'The great
innovation that Wise made, obvious though
it seems now, was almost a pioneering effort in printing: he began
to print type-facsimiles of non-existent originals; that is, of what he
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imagined the original would have looked like had it been printed
by the author at the time Wise pretended it had been printed. This
interesting modification of the type-facsimile routine offered two
great advantages: (1) the potential sale was limited only by the total
number of collectors, since nobody could own the original; (2) there
was now no danger that anybody would compare Wise's facsimile
with an original, since the original had never existed. It was therefore
necessary for bibliographers to develop new techniques to identify the
forgeries (as Carter and Pollard did so brilliantly), since the customary
method of comparison was no longer valid' [p. 217].
$40

187.
Heartman (Charles F.)
CREDULITY UNREWARDED. A Review.

Contained in The American Book Collector,
Volume V, Number 8–9, August-September,
1934. Pp. 229–276, mostly printed double
column, 4 pages of facsimiles; narrow cr.
4to; printed yellow paper wrappers, stapled,
lightly soiled and browned, edges a trifle
rubbed and creased, tiny chip at foot of
backstrip; several leaves slightly creased; The
American Book Collector, Metuchen, N.J.,
1934. *Heartman's long review of Carter
& Pollard's Enquiry is on pages 233–244. Beginning 'At last the
sensation has broken into public print', it includes the text of
letters on the subject from Mitchell Kennerly, Gabriel Wells and
others, ending 'it is absolutely impossible to close the discussion
in this issue. It will have to be carried over'. The matter is also
discussed in the London Letter by 'Prelim' on page 256 and in the
Marginalia [also by Heartman, as Editor] on page 272: 'To me the
attempt to watch the hauling down of a man from a pedestal in the
manner it has been done, was too painful to witness'.
$50

188.
Heartman (Charles F.)
A NOTE FOR MESSRS. CARTER AND
POLLARD.

Editorial contained in The American Book
Collector, Volume VI, Number 4, April,
1935. Pp. [40](numbered 125–160, plus
2 preliminary advertisement leaves), partly
printed double column; med. 8vo; printed
stiff blue/grey paper wrappers, stapled, edges
and backstrip a trifle faded and rubbed; The
American Book Collector, Metuchen, N.J.,
1935. *Heartman's article, on pages 125–129,
sets a challenge to Carter and Pollard 'who
have set themselves up as the Sherlock Holmes on the trail of the
British trade . . . It is the duty of you two gentlemen, once you have
started cleaning the cesspool, to go to the bottom of it. For how
many years now is it that in every auction sale of a real important
collection that takes place in the United States the cataloger runs
up against expensive material which close investigation show to be a
fake or a forgery? Whenever the origin of such material is run down,
doesn't it in every case come from London? . . . Messrs. Carter
and Pollard, here is your job. Forget the petty larceny nineteenth
century pamphlets and take up the million pound swindle and may
the libel laws of Great Britain be merciful to you'.
$40

189.
Highet (Gilbert)
WHEN FORGERY BECOMES A FINE
ART.

Contained in Horizon. A Magazine of the
Arts, Volume 1, Number 4, March 1959.
Pp. 136, mostly printed double column,
illustrated in colour and black & white
(several full or double page); med. 4to;
dark green cloth, lettered in gilt, with large
coloured pictorial onlay on upper board,
publisher's device in blind at centre of
lower board, edges of boards a trifle rubbed,
fore-corners slightly bruised; American Horizon, Inc., New
York, 1959. *Gilbert Highet's article, on pages 105–109,
includes an account of Carter & Pollard's Enquiry.
$75

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

190.
Hilliard (Celia)
THE THOMAS WISE FORGERIES: The
Case of the Wrenn Library.

Contained in Chicago History. The Magazine
of the Chicago Historical Society, Volume IX,
Number 4, Winter 1980–1981. Pp. [193]–
256, printed double column, numerous
illustrations (some full page); cr. 4to; pictorial
glazed paper wrappers, stapled, edges a trifle
rubbed, with tiny chips at head and foot
of backstrip; Chicago Historical Society,
Chicago, 1980. *Celia Hilliard's article is on
pages 212–218. 'Do the events described suggest that Wrenn was
not the astute man that his success in business would lead one to
believe? Not at all. What they suggest is that Wise was highly skilful
in attracting clients and covering his tracks' [p. 218].
$30

191.
Holstein (Mark)
A FIVE-FOOT SHELF OF
LITERARY FORGERIES.

Contained in The Colophon, Volume II,
New Series, Number 4, Autumn 1937. Pp.
[vi]+487–628(including advertisements,
some pictorial), title page vignette printed
in orange, black & white full page
illustrations and headpiece decorations,
index; med. 8vo; beige cloth, lettered and
decorated in blue, slightly soiled, with small damp stain at bottom
edge of lower board; endpapers lightly browned, edges of leaves
slightly soiled; Pynson Printers, Inc., New York, 1937. *Holstein's
article, on pages 550–567, begins with reference to Carter &
Pollard's Enquiry, describing it as 'but one of many books that
deal with the subject of literary forgeries' [p. 551].
$50

192.
Jennings (Richard)
AN ENQUIRY INTO AN ENQUIRY. By
Richard Gullible.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 16,
No. 2, Summer 1967. Pp. 145–280(including
advertisements), 11 plates; demy 8vo; printed
stiff orange paper wrappers, fore-corners a
trifle rubbed; top edges of leaves slightly foxed;
The Collector Ltd, London, 1967. *Pariser
(Catalogue), item 375, cites a typescript of
this article as 'the standard account of the
bibliography of these brilliant pastiches'.The
'Richard Gullible' article is on pages 180–193. Richard Jennings
was one of the book collectors duped by Thomas J. Wise. After
the publication of Carter & Pollard's Enquiry, Jennings privately
published a series of pamphlets parodying Wise and his forgeries.
He used the pseudonym Richard Gullible, and also provided false
publication imprints for some of them. These Gullible Papers
were circulated privately between Jennings and a handful of his
friends, mimicking the manner in which Wise had falsely alleged
that his forgeries had been printed and circulated.
$30

193.

Jones (Mark), Paul Craddock &
Nicolas Barker. Editors.
FAKE? The art of deception.

Pp. 312, text illustrations throughout in colour
and black & white (several full page), further
reading list, index; demy 4to; navy cloth, spine
lettered in gilt, boards slightly scuffed, with a
couple of tiny edge bruises; dust wrapper,
faintly soiled, edges slightly rubbed and split,
the back panel a trifle scratched; University
of California Press, Berkeley, 1990. First
U.S. edition. *Catalogue of a major British
Museum exhibition featuring over 600 fakes and forgeries from
ancient Babylonia to the 20th century. Includes a brief account of
'Wise and Forman's fictitious editions of modern authors'.
$120
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194.
Kendall (Lyle H., Jr.)
THE NOT-SO-GENTLE ART OF PUFFING:
William G. Kingsland and Thomas J. Wise.

Contained in The Papers of the Bibliographical
Society of America, Volume 62, First Quarter,
1968. Pp. [xvi]+172+[4], 2 figures; tall demy
8vo; stiff yellow paper wrappers, lettered in black
and decorated in red, faintly soiled, edges a trifle
creased; Bibliographical Society of America,
1968. *Kendall's article about Browning expert
William G. Kingsland comprises pages 25–37.
'Over a period of ten years Kingsland made
available (if they knew where to apply) to the collector-readers of Poet
Lore thirty-six T. J. Wise productions—among them eight forgeries and
at least six piracies . . . it must be supposed that . . . Kingsland's primary
motive was commercial, and that, like Forman, he was actively "in"
on the conspiracy to bilk American collectors' [p. 36].
$40

195.
Landon (Richard)
LITERARY FORGERIES AND
MYSTIFICATIONS.

An Exhibition. June 18–August 29, 2003. Pp.
80(last blank), frontispiece, text illustrations;
demy 8vo; pictorial glazed paper wrappers;
Thomas Fisher Rare Book Library/University
of Toronto, Toronto, 2003. *Catalogue of an
exhibition held in Toronto in June 2003, on
the theme of 'True/False: Facsimiles, Fakes,
Forgeries, and Issues of Authenticity in Special
Collections'. Includes a section on Thomas J.
Wise and Harry Buxton Forman.
$40

196.
Lewis (Roger C.)
THOMAS JAMES WISE AND THE TRIAL
BOOK FALLACY.

Pp. xxiv+244, frontispiece, plus 8 plates,
appendices, index; med. 8vo; grey cloth, spine
lettered in gilt; dust wrapper; Scolar Press,
Aldershot, Hants., 1995. First edition. *'Looks
at a later and less criminal type of fake, the
trial book. Wise coined the term in 1896 to
describe early "issues" of Tennyson's Idylls of
the King. These trial books were usually genuine
proofsheets corrected by the author, bound by
Wise (often aided by Forman), stamped on the
spine with a pre-first edition date, then marketed as a rare, privately
printed first edition,—"the true princeps"—ultimately designed
by the author to serve as printers' copy for the "next edition", i.e.,
the real first edition. Acquiring and exploiting proofsheets in this
manner, the forgers increased their own libraries, devalued the
genuine first editions of rivals and practised a sort of bogus alchemy
which metamorphosed these "chips of the workshop", as Tennyson
called them, into thousands of pounds' [wrapper blurb].
$120

197.
Livingston (Flora V.)
SWINBURNE'S PROOF SHEETS AND
AMERICAN FIRST EDITIONS.

Bibliographical Data relating to a Few of the
Publications of Algernon Charles Swinburne.
With Notes on the Priority of Certain Claimants
to the Distinction of "Editio Princeps". Pp. 32(last
colophon), one mounted plate, plus 4 full page
facsimiles in text, title page decoration; demy 8vo;
blue/grey paper wrappers, upper wrapper lettered
in navy, the backstrip slightly faded and with short
split at foot; privately printed, Cambridge,
Mass., 1920. *The author describes these notes
as 'the outcome of a painstaking examination' of Wise's Swinburne
bibliography, noting discreetly that 'information has been gathered
which was not known to Mr. Wise'. According to Wilfred Partington,
'the significance of the pamphlet is that it was respectfully but
determinedly critical of one who was widely accepted as an infallible
authority above suspicion'. Partington quotes from a letter he received
from Livingston in 1937: '[Wise] never forgave me, and considered
me an ignorant, ill-informed person' [Partington, p. 232].
$200
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198.
MacDonald (Dwight)
ANNALS OF CRIME. The first editions
of T. J. Wise.

Contained in The New Yorker, Nov. 10, 1962.
Pp. 248(including numerous advertisements,
mostly pictorial, several coloured); tall demy
4to; pictorial paper wrappers, stapled, edges
a trifle rubbed, backstrip slightly chipped
at extremities; some of the pages slightly
browned, fore-corners of a few leaves faintly
creased; The New Yorker Magazine, New
York, 1962. *MacDonald's article, pages
168–205, is a comprehensive account of the Wise saga. It also
contains the text of a 'Postscript' commissioned from John Carter
by Carl H. Pforzheimer, intended for inclusion in Between the Lines:
Letters and Memoranda interchanged between H. Buxton Forman
and Thomas J. Wise. When that pamphlet was published by the
University of Texas Press, Austin, in 1945, Carter's Postscript was
not included. Pforzheimer owned some revealing correspondence
between Wise and Harry Buxton Forman which he had shown
to Carter in March 1935, stipulating that the contents remained
unpublished until he gave his consent. In his Postscript Carter
suggested that this 'withholding of evidence in so grave a matter
as the responsibility of a fraud has not only obscured the face of
truth and handicapped the progress of scholarship, but has even
denied to innocent purchasers of the forgeries the grounds for legal
action against their perpetrator, who lived for more than two years
after the discovery of the decisive evidence' [p. 202].
$95

199.
[Mayfield (John S.)]
A ROUNDEL OF RETREAT.

By Algernon Charles Swinburne.
Printed from the Unpublished Original
Manuscript in the Library of John S.
Mayfield. Pp. [6]+[2](colophon with
Ashley Library device, verso blank); demy
4to; cream paper wrappers, stapled, upper
wrapper lettered in black, slightly soiled
and browned, faintly creased, with short
split at foot of backstrip; Charles Ottley, Landon, & Co., London,
1950. Edition strictly limited to about Thirty Copies, printed for
Thomas J. Wise. *A hoax, produced in imitation of the so-called
'Gullible Papers'—one of which was also a Swinburne pastiche. This
purports to be copy number 60, numbered and signed by Wise, who
died in 1937. (In his account of Richard Jennings' creation of the
'Gullible Papers', Percy Muir claimed the Swinburne parody Roundels
in Wrappers (Unstitched). A Roundel of Rascals, was 'so excellent that it
is almost entitled to rank as a forgery' [Minding My Own Business, p.
94]). As well as the false imprint, this copy is presented as the poet's
own copy, with a book label 'From the Library of Algernon Charles
Swinburne' on verso of upper wrapper, and his 'signature' at head of
title page. (Swinburne died in 1909). The pamphlet is accompanied
by a TLs., which forms part of the hoax: supposedly being from Wise
to his biographer (and detractor) Wilfred Partington, on 'H. Rubeck'
letterhead, dated 18 April 1952. (Hermann Rubeck was the essential
oil merchant for whom Wise worked). The letter contains amusing
references to various figures in the Wise saga, including 'a bookseller
named Gorfin or something like that.' Attached to the letter is a
[false] catalogue slip describing the item as 'Rare. No. copy in B.M.,
Bodleian, or Brotherton libraries. None recorded in U.S.' The date
is probably the only true information in the imprint, which was
presumably produced by (or for) the American Swinburne collector
John S. Mayfield and issued for fellow members of the National
Society of Autograph Collectors (founded in 1948 and known since
1953 as the Manuscript Society). Also included is a leaf from The
Amateur Book Collector, April, 1952 (split in two halves), featuring
a long article by Mayfield entitled Swinburne's unpublished erotic
verses to a mistress, referring to the pirated Shamrock edition of 1903.
John S. Mayfield (1804–1983) was a notable book collector who in
1961 became curator of the division of manuscripts and rare books
at Syracuse University. In 1964 he presented his extensive Swinburne
collection, as "the Mayfield Library' to the university.
$350
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200.
Moran (James)
CLAYS OF BUNGAY.

204.

Pp. 160, coloured frontispiece portrait, black
& white title page vignette and numerous
text illustrations, folding family tree; med.
8vo; navy cloth, lettered and decorated in
gilt, the boards a trifle canted, bottom forecorner of upper board bruised, dust wrapper,
slightly foxed (mainly on reverse), edges a
trifle rubbed; small inked correction to text
page 50, a little light foxing; Richard Clay
& Co. Ltd., Bungay, Suffolk, 1978. First
edition. *'One of the critical breakthroughs in the Carter-Pollard
investigation occurred with the discovery of a specific type—Clays
No. 3 Long Primer—which was present in many of the suspected
pamphlets and which had been introduced in a re-designed form by
the London printing firm of Richard Clay during the early 1880s.
The evidence showed that quite a few of the suspect pamphlets
had been printed by Clay, who had done other printing for Wise,
and that the use of this distinctive type in pamphlets with imprint
dates much earlier than actual introduction of the type helped
identify them as forgeries. This history of the printing house
includes a chapter on Thomas J. Wise.' [ Tober, item 68].
$60

201.
Moran (James)
THOMAS J. WISE AND HIS PRINTERS.

Contained in The Black Art, Volume 3, No.
3, 1964/5. Pp. [65]–96(including wrappers),
2 full page illustrations; med. 8vo; pictorial
paper wrappers, stapled (staples rusted), small
inked inscription (initials and date, 4.10.65)
at top fore-corner of upper wrapper, the
wrappers a trifle soiled, edges slightly creased,
tiny split at foot of backstrip; a couple of spots
of foxing; James Moran, London, 1964–
1965. *Moran's article is on pages 67–80.
'It is quite conceivable that the Clay printing family have become
wearied over the years by references to their relationship with the
notorious Thomas J. Wise, fabricator of nineteenth-century "first
editions". . . . But it was as a result of the Clay family's search for
technical improvement (which continues today) that the misdeeds
of Wise were revealed. Other printers used by Wise—William
Fullford of Pentonville Road, London, for example—have passed
into oblivion, but Clays' continue to flourish' [p. 71].
$40

202.
Morison, Stanley:
STANLEY MORISON.

A portrait. Pp. 64, 14 plates, text illustrations
(most printed in red & black); small cr. 4to;
patterned paper wrappers, edges a trifle rubbed;
The Trustees of The British Museum, London,
1971. First edition. *Catalogue of an exhibition
held in the King's Library, British Museum,
October 1971. Includes one item (number 138)
under the heading 'The Wise Forgeries'. The
wrappers use a paper featuring a monogram
designed by Reynolds Stone.		

203.
Muir (P. H.)
ELKIN MATHEWS VIII: SHERRY AND
SHIBBOLETHS.

Sixteen issues in fifteen: Volume I, Nos. 1–4
and Vol. II, Nos. 1–12, January 1935–May
1939. (Volume II, Nos. 4 & 5 were combined
in a single issue). Individually paginated
(either 8 or 12 pages); med. 8vo; no wrappers,
as issued, stapled; occasionally slightly soiled or
creased; Elkin Mathews Ltd., London, 1935–
1939. *Volume I, No. 2 includes an entry on
the forged pamphlets, and the next two issues contain references to
Elizabeth Barrett Browning's Sonnets from the Portuguese (including
the 'Reading Edition'). Issued intermittently, the periodical relied on
subscribers to submit questions and answers about books, authors,
variant editions, etc. The first three issues were edited solely by P.
H. Muir. Thereafter David Randall was credited as American editor.
Randall (1905–1975) was head of Scribner's rare book department
from 1935 to 1956 and, together with John Carter in Scribner's
London office, he issued several important catalogues. This run of
issues is accompanied by some related ephemera including a specimen
copy of the first issue (with a couple of pencilled annotations,
perhaps in Randall's hand?), and a TLs. to Randall from Carroll
A. Wilson, dated April 8, 1936, submitting a 'note' for inclusion
in the periodical. (Wilson was an American lawyer, book collector
and author who was Vice-President of the Bibliographical Society of
America and Chairman of its committee on publications).
$450

205.
Muir (Percy)
MINDING MY OWN BUSINESS.

An autobiography. Foreword by Barbara
Kay. Pp. xvi+224, frontispiece portrait plus 6
plates, index; demy 8vo; tan cloth, lettered and
ruled in gilt; dust wrapper; Oak Knoll, New
Castle, DE., 1991. Second edition, with a
new foreword. Fleck 32. *First published in
1956. The story of the firm of Elkin Mathews,
antiquarian booksellers founded by Charles
Elkin Mathews and John Lane. Includes some
unflattering recollections of Thomas J. Wise:
'one of the few really unpleasant people that
[bookseller A. W.] Evans tolerated. We all, from
Evans downwards, thoroughly disliked him, and distrusted him . . .
In his ugly cockney voice, he laid down the law about everything,
from bibliography to dentures, at one point removing and displaying
his own plate to illustrate a point' [p. 89]. Muir also describes
meetings of 'an informal group of bibliographers in London in the
late twenties and early thirties, meetings where Carter and Pollard,
members of the group, were able to draw on collective information
to formulate their notion that the various suspect pamphlets (e.g.
those of Ruskin), indicated by succession of scholars, were all part of
a single operation and traceable to a single source'.
$55

206.
$35

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 3,
No. 1, Spring 1954. Pp. iv+82 (partly double
column)+v–xiv(advertisements), 8 plates; demy
8vo; printed stiff green paper wrappers, a trifle
foxed, corners slightly creased, the backstrip
lightly faded with small piece chipped from foot;
fore-corners of several leaves slightly creased,
edges of leaves lightly foxed; The Book Collector,
London, 1954. *Percy Muir's article, on pages 11–27, includes
his recollections of Thomas J. Wise and first-hand accounts of the
genesis of Carter & Pollard's Enquiry and the 'Richard Gullible'
parodies by Richard Jennings. As a bookseller, he concludes 'the
ugly facts disclosed by the Enquiry were accepted by those who sold
him [Wise] books as being completely in keeping with the character
of this crafty, greedy, pompous, old rascal' [p. 27].
$40
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Muir (P. H.) & 			
David A. Randall. Editors.
BIBLIOGRAPHICAL NOTES AND
QUERIES.

Myers (Robin) & 		
Michael Harris. Editors.
FAKES AND FRAUDS.

Varieties of deception in print & manuscript.
Pp. xii+144, text illustrations and facsimiles
(some full page), index; demy 8vo; pictorial
glazed papered boards, faintly scuffed; St.
Paul's Bibliographies/Omnigraphics
Inc., Winchester & Detroit, 1989.
First edition. *Covers aspects of all the
great fakers and forgers—Wise, Forman,
Prokosch, Hofmann, etc.; being the subject
of the tenth conference on aspects of the book trade. Includes
The Forgery of Printed Documents by Nicolas Barker; Forged
Handwriting by Tom Davis; and Paper Pirates: the alternative book
trade in mid-18th Century London by Michael Harris.
$125
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207.
Newnham (Richard)
THE GUINNESS BOOK OF FAKES,
FRAUDS & FORGERIES.

Pp. 224, 8 coloured plates, numerous black
& white illustrations (some full page), further
reading, index; small cr. 4to; pictorial glazed
paper wrappers; Guinness Publishing,
Enfield, Middlesex, 1991. First edition.
*Includes an entry on Thomas J. Wise. One
of the coloured plates is a photograph of part
of the Ashley Library.
$40

208.
Norcross (Frederic F.)
JOHN H. WRENN AND HIS LIBRARY.

Notes and memories. Pp. 36(last colophon),
title page decoration; med. 8vo; dark blue cloth,
with printed paper title labels on spine and
upper board, boards a trifle sprung, spine label
browned and slightly rubbed; fore-edges uncut;
text block slightly browned; privately printed,
Chicago, 1933. First edition. *Printed by R.
R. Donnelly & Sons at the Lakeside Press. The
story of how John Wrenn's notable library was
acquired by the University of Texas. Wrenn's
friendship with Thomas J. Wise is described
on pages 13–15. 'For the last ten years of Mr. Wrenn's life he had
spent part of his summer vacations motoring through England or
upon the Continent with Mr. and Mrs. Wise' [p. 14].
$120

209.
Nowell-Smith (Simon)
T. J. WISE AS BIBLIOGRAPHER.

Contained in The Library, Fifth Series, Vol.
XXIV, No. 2, June 1969. Pp. xvi+[89]–
178+[8]; med. 8vo; printed grey paper
wrappers, edges and backstrip lightly faded,
the edges a trifle rubbed, fore-corners faintly
creased; top edges of leaves slightly foxed, the
first few leaves lightly creased at top fore-corner;
Bibliographical Society/Oxford University
Press, London, 1969. *Simon Nowell-Smith's
article, on pages 129–141, is based on his
presidential address delivered to the Bibliographical Society on 15
January 1963. Wise himself joined the Bibliographical Society in
1907, was elected to the Council two years later, was a Vice-President
in 1919 and President for the years 1922–3 and 1923–4.
$40

210.
Pariser (Maurice P.)
A T. J. WISE COLLECTION.

Contained in The Private Library, Vol. 2, No.
6, October 1959. Pp. [xii](title & contents
pages, loose), plus pp. 85–92; demy 8vo;
paper wrappers printed on both sides, stapled,
the fore-corners slightly creased; Private
Libraries Association, North Harrow,
Middlesex, 1959. *Sir Maurice Pariser's
article about his Wise collection is on pages
86–88. The collection was later sold at
auction by Sotheby & Co., in 1967.
$40

211.
Pariser (Sir Maurice)
CATALOGUE OF THE CELEBRATED
COLLECTION OF WISEIANA
FORMED BY SIR MAURICE PARISER;

together with properties of John Carter, Esq.,
C.B.E., Graham Pollard, Esq. and Mrs. R. W.
Chapman. Pp. 140(last colophon), printed
on pale green paper, one portrait plate, text
illustrations (some full page); med. 8vo; printed
stiff green paper wrappers; Sotheby & Co.,
London, 1967. One of 25[?] copies thus,
with printed note on verso of the Conditions of
Sale page: 'Twenty-five copies of this catalogue
have been printed for the editor on fancy paper. In conformity with
Wiseian practice they are not numbered.' *William B. Todd's copy,
with his initials in ink near bottom fore-corner of upper wrapper
and an inscription to him from John Carter below the printed
edition note: 'This is no. 26 for Bill Todd whose name is cited more
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often than anyone else's in this 20th century pamphlet. John Carter
4/5 Dec 67'. (The mis-numbering is presumably intentional, 'in
conformity with Wiseian practice'). Catalogue of an important sale
including all but three of the Wise forgeries then identified, plus
manuscript Wiseiana, some of the forger's letters, and a virtually
complete run of his bibliographies and catalogues.
$300

212.
Pariser (Sir Maurice)
CATALOGUE OF THE CELEBRATED
COLLECTION OF WISEIANA
FORMED BY SIR MAURICE PARISER;

together with properties of John Carter, Esq.,
C.B.E., Graham Pollard, Esq. and Mrs. R.
W. Chapman. Pp. 140(last colophon)+[8](list
of prices and buyers' names, corrigenda and
addenda), one portrait plate, text illustrations
(some full page); med. 8vo; printed stiff green
paper wrappers, slightly creased at head of
backstrip; a couple of faint spots of foxing;
Sotheby & Co., London, 1967. *One of a few copies of this
catalogue available on application after the sale, being thread-sewn
in stiffened covers and with the price list bound in.
$75

213.
Partington (Wilfred)
FORGING AHEAD.

The true story of the upward
progress of Thomas J. Wise, Prince
of Book Collectors, Bibliographer
Extraordinary and otherwise. Pp.
xvi+316(last blank), frontispiece
portrait plus 11 plates, appendix,
index; demy 8vo; red cloth, lettered
in gilt, fore-corners of boards very
faintly bruised; top edges navy, foreedges uncut and occasionally partly
unopened; dust wrapper, slightly
soiled and foxed; housed in a custom-made green cloth solander box
with small brown leather label at foot of spine lettered 'Annotated by
Bernard Shaw' and decorated in gilt, the box sides slightly foxed; G.
P. Putnam's Sons, New York, 1939. First edition. *Inscribed on
the upper free endpaper: 'To Bertram Rota from his friend Alan
Keen—but for whose generosity—these annotations by G.BS would
never have been written . . . December 1940', and with a further
brief inscription on Keen's letterhead: 'All luck for 1941 Alan'. This
inscription refers to some extensive inked annotations made by Shaw
to another copy of this book, which he borrowed from Keen in
1940. (Alan Keen was a London bookseller and manuscript dealer.
His inscription suggest that he was given Partington's book by
fellow bookseller Bertram Rota). Photographs of Shaw's annotations
are loosely inserted within a card folder, together with a With
Compliments slip from Bertram Rota Ltd. and a newscutting (dated
by hand 28/2/45 and tape repaired), about the G.B.S. annotations.
Shaw's annotations were later included, with footnote responses by
Partington, in the British edition of this book, which was published
in 1946 as Thomas J. Wise in the Original Cloth. This was the first
biographical and critical study of Thomas J. Wise, 'the most
successful literary forger the world has ever known' [wrapper blurb].
'A bitter and unsympathetic biography of Wise' [Bloomfield]. The
appendix is a bibliography of Wise's compilations, privately printed
publications, edited works, forgeries, piracies, etc.
$600

214.
Partington (Wilfred)
FORGING AHEAD.

The true story of the upward progress of
Thomas J. Wise, Prince of Book Collectors,
Bibliographer Extraordinary and otherwise.
Pp. xvi+316(last blank), frontispiece portrait
plus 11 plates, appendix, index; demy 8vo;
red cloth, lettered in gilt, top fore-corners
of boards a trifle bruised, the spine gilt
occasionally slightly dulled; top edges navy
(faded), fore-edges uncut; price-clipped dust
wrapper, slightly foxed and browned (heavier
at backstrip), the front panel and flap detached, edges lightly rubbed
and split; small surface graze to upper pastedown, a little light foxing;
G. P. Putnam's Sons, New York, 1939. First edition. *Tipped onto
the upper free endpaper is a handwritten envelope from T. J. Wise,
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stamped, postmarked Jan 24 1930, addressed to F. L. Pleadwell.
The contents, a short autograph letter from Wise, together with
a typed note from the recipient, are loosely inserted. In his note
Pleadwell explains that he had previously written to Wise about 'a
copy of Lord Byron's Armenian Exercises and Poetry, Venice, in the
Island of S. Lazzaro, 1852, while the usual edition is dated 1870.
In his reply Mr Wise stated that he was much attracted by Byron,
and was then engaged in printing a Byron Bibliography. He further
stated: "I had not seen an edition of the little Venetian volume with
a date so early as 1852, & I am grateful to you for bringing it to
my attention". In January 1930 I became aware of the fact that the
volume I had . . . was not the same work. I wrote Mr Wise to correct
my error, and the accompanying letter is his reply'. The signed
response from Wise is brief: 'Dear Captain Pleadwell, Thanks for
your note of the 15th inst. I quite understand the position'. Frank
Lester Pleadwell (1872–1957) was an American naval surgeon, a
medical historian, and collector of books and autographs.
$500

215.
Partington (Wilfred)
THOMAS J. WISE IN THE ORIGINAL
CLOTH.

The life and record of the forger of the
nineteenth-century pamphlets. With an
Appendix by George Bernard Shaw. Pp. 372,
frontispiece portrait, plus 12 plates, text
illustrations, errata slip tipped-in at front,
appendices, index; tall demy 8vo; maroon
cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt; dust
wrapper, lightly soiled and tape marked, edges
quite torn, with the back panel nearly and
front flap completely detached and a small
[extant] piece torn from foot of spine; Robert Hale, London,
1946. First edition thus. *A revised and extended version of Forging
Ahead, originally published in America in 1939. The U.K. edition
was delayed by the war and by new material becoming available.
'It establishes Wise's guilt. It tells how he "put over" the fraudulent
printings, and what they meant to him in cash and eclat. It clarifies
his motives, and adduces additional evidence of his illicit practices,
especially as to his extensive pirating' [wrapper blurb].
$120

216.
Partington (Wilfred)
THOMAS J. WISE IN THE
ORIGINAL CLOTH.

The life and record of the forger of the
nineteenth-century pamphlets. With an
Appendix by George Bernard Shaw. Pp.
372, frontispiece portrait, plus 12 plates,
text illustrations, appendices, index; tall
demy 8vo; maroon cloth, lettered and
decorated in gilt, boards a trifle bowed,
fore-corners slightly bruised; price-clipped
dust wrapper, lightly foxed, edges slightly
rubbed and split; free endpapers offset,
some foxing; Robert Hale, London,
1946. First edition thus. *With a long
calligraphic inscription by the author on the half-title page:
'For Robert McCowan Barrington-Ward, Esq. with the author's
compliments. A Revised Version. Here lies Tom Wise, collector
King,/Whose Word no man relies on;/He'd often print a Genuine
Thing,/And oft a most Unwise one. W. P. (With acknowledgment
to John Wilmot, 2nd Earl of Rochester—1647–1680).' When this
book was published, Robert Barrington-Ward (1891–1948) was the
editor of The Times. The publisher's pink review slip, date stamped 10
Dec 1947 is loosely inserted (lightly browned at bottom edge). Also
loosely inserted is the bookplate of Wilfred Partington.
$500

217.
Peabody Institute Library:
CRIME & THE LITERATI. Fraud &
Forgery in Literature.

Exhibition at the Peabody Institute Library
Baltimore May & June 1962 [cover title].
Introduction by Frank N. Jones, Director,
Peabody Institute Library. 36 typescript leaves
printed on rectos only and not numbered,
reading list, index; demy 4to; self wrappers
without backstrip, stapled, faintly creased;
Peabody Institute Library, Baltimore,
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Maryland, 1962. *Catalogue of the exhibition, including Wise
items. 'It is believed that this exhibition includes a wider variety
of prime examples of literary forgery than has been shown
together previously in this country' [Introduction].
$75

218.
Pedley (Katharine Greenleaf )
MORIARTY IN THE STACKS.

The Nefarious Adventures of Thomas J.
Wise. Pp. 28(last blank)+[2](advertisements),
frontispiece portrait; f'cap. 8vo; printed stiff
green paper wrappers with peacock device in
darker green on lower wrapper, stapled, (staples
rusted), edges and backstrip faded, bookseller's
sticker on verso of upper wrapper; a couple
of spots of foxing; Peacock Press, Berkeley,
Ca., 1966. First edition. *'An amusing
sketch . . . of Wise's nefarious activities'
[Todd, (William Morris), p. 8].
$35

219.
Pollard (Graham)
CATALOGUE OF VALUABLE
PRINTED BOOKS: The Property of The
Late Graham Pollard, Esq. . . . [Auction
catalogue].

Pp. 76(last advertisement), frontispiece
portrait; small cr. 4to; printed green paper
wrappers, stapled, edges a trifle creased; inked
number on title page plus prices realized
and buyer's name or initials, probably in the
same hand, written on the last five pages of
the catalogue, scattered light foxing and
occasional slight soiling; Sotheby Parke Bernet, London, 1978.
*With the auctioneer's Estimates sheets and bidding slip loosely
inserted, together with some typescript correspondence (two
letters from David Butler and one from Sotheby's director Lord
John Kerr, all written in early March 1978) concerning the use of
Pollard's bookplate. The final paragraph of the Foreword to the
catalogue states: 'At some time in the 1930s Graham Pollard had
a book label printed, which had been designed for him by Stanley
Morison. We can find no evidence that he ever actually stuck it in
a book. We have had printed a reproduction of this label but have
taken care that it is easily distinguishable (original 92 mm. by 42
mm., on yellowish paper; reprint 84 mm. by 38 mm. on white
paper). This label, which we reproduce below, has been pasted
into all the books in the collection as a record (it is often the only
one) of the library which represents an important part of Graham
Pollard's life'. An example of the original bookplate (slightly marked
from a rusted paperclip) is also loosely inserted. Sir David Butler,
academic and psephologist, was Graham Pollard's nephew. The
annotations within the catalogue are presumably his.
$60

220.
Poulton (E. B.)
POULTON ON SLEEPER'S
FORGERS 1913–14 [spine title].

Two issues of the Proceedings of The
Linnean Society of London: 125th
Session, from November 1912 to
June 1913. Pp. [ii]+25–46, title page
decoration; [and] 126th Session, from
November 1913 to June 1914. Pp.
[ii]+23–44+[vi]+36(appendix), title page
decoration, one plate, facsimile signatures;
demy 8vo; olive green cloth, spine lettered
in gilt, boards a trifle marked; the original
wrappers bound in (lacking lower wrapper
of first issue), with small chip near bottom
edge of upper wrapper of second issue;
The Linnean Society, London, 1913. *The story of a pre-Wiseian
forgery. John Carter's copy, with his bookplate on the upper
pastedown and his signature at head of upper wrappers, plus a
couple of pencilled markings at relevant points in the text, almost
certainly in his hand. Tipped-in at the front is an ALs. to Carter
from the Assistant Secretary of The Linnean Society of London,
dated 31 May 1939, granting Carter permission to examine the
Society's copy of the 'Sleeper pamphlet'. Loosely inserted is a
carbon copy of a typed letter from Nicolas Barker to John Collins,
dated 22 February 1973, about Barker and James Mosley's own
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examination of the Sleeper item. The first issue of the Proceedings
contains Professor Poulton's Presidential Address to the Linnean
Society, about George W. Sleeper's pamphlet Shall We have Common
Sense. With a printed date of 1849, Sleeper's pamphlet seemed to
pre-date Darwin's theory of evolution by a decade. But forensic
examination reminiscent of the later work of Carter and Pollard in
their Enquiry (study of terminology, type font, paper, etc.), showed
that date to be fraudulent, and the pamphlet was probably produced
in the 1870s or later. The pamphlet is reproduced as an appendix
to the second of these two issues of the Proceedings.
$450

221.
Randall (David A.)
THE ADVENTURE OF THE
NOTORIOUS FORGER.

With a letter from Christopher Morley.
Pp. [12], title page vignette, the title
printed in brown; demy 4to; printed paper
wrappers with flap folds, stabbed & tied;
Randall & Windle, San Francisco, 1978.
First edition thus, limited to 300 copies
(150 for sale). *Half the edition was
reserved for presentation to members of
San Francisco's Roxburghe Club and the Los Angeles Zamorano
Club on the occasion of their joint meeting in Los Angeles, 1978.
The text reprints an article from the Baker Street Journal, Volume
1, No. 3 (1947). The author suggests that Thomas J. Wise and
others (including Moriarty) were actually Mycroft Holmes, and
that Sherlock Holmes 'left documentary evidence of the sordid
story in competent hands—those of Graham Pollard, Watson's
son by his second wife, and to his own son, John Carter' [p.
9]. The letter from Christopher Morley (curiously dated 1942)
is an enthusiastic response to the article: 'I think you've got
hold of a gorgeous idea in re S. H. and Tom Wise'.
$150

222.
Randall (David)
QUERY 198. COPIES OF CONRAD'S
CHANCE, DATED '1913'.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume
15, No. 1, Spring 1966. Pp. 124(including
advertisements), 18 plates, 2 text illustrations;
demy 8vo; printed stiff yellow paper
wrappers, slightly soiled and foxed, edges
lightly rubbed, the backstrip creased and
with short split at head; edges of leaves
a trifle foxed; The Book Collector,
London, 1966. *On page 68 (Query 198
in the Bibliographical Notes and Queries section), the librarian
of the Lilly Library and Professor of Bibliography at Indiana
University, David Randall, enquires about the locations of copies
of Conrad's Chance with the 'fake' 1913 title page.
$30

223.
Ratchford (Fannie E.)
ALFRED, LORD TENNYSON 1809–1892.

An Exhibition of Manuscripts and Printed
Books at The University of Texas, October
1–30, 1942. Pp. 20; med. 8vo; self-wrappers,
stapled and lightly soiled; uncut; University
of Texas Press, Austin, Texas, 1942.
*Includes information on the Wise-Wrenn
transactions and the Tennyson forgeries in the
Wrenn collection. 'As a pleasant relief from
the forgers' sorry exploitation, the Exhibition concludes with
etched and engraved portraits of the Laureate' [p. 20].
$195

224.
Ratchford (Fannie E.)
CERTAIN NINETEENTH CENTURY
FORGERIES.

An Exhibition of Books and Letters at The
University of Texas, June 1–September 30,
1946, Described by Fannie E. Ratchford.
Pp. 58(last blank); tall demy 8vo; printed
plain paper wrappers, stapled, slightly soiled
and browned, the backstrip chipped and
split, upper wrapper detached, fore-corners
a trifle creased; fore-edges uncut; top forecorner of several leaves slightly creased, a couple of tiny inked
corrections to text; University of Texas Press, Austin, Texas,
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n.d.[1946]. *'A full dress exhibition of the forgeries and Wise's
letters recommending them to Wrenn, with other books and
manuscripts that help to round out the story. The present exhibition
is designed to show (1) the nature and extent of the crime and (2)
evidence contributing to the solution' [Introduction].
$95

225.
Ratchford (Fannie E.)
IDYLLS OF THE HEARTH. Wise's Forgery
of "Enoch Arden".

Reprinted from Southwest Review, Volume XXVI,
Number 3, Spring, 1941. Pp. 317–326[last page
not related]; med. 8vo; printed paper wrappers,
stapled, slightly soiled and browned, edges a
trifle creased, tiny chip at foot of backstrip;
text block faintly browned; [University Press
in Dallas, Dallas, Texas], 1941. *'One of the
earliest books which Mr. Thomas J. Wise bought
for John Henry Wrenn on his own initiative
was Tennyson's Idylls of the Heath, a purchase made when the two
men were yet mere friendly acquaintances . . . Mr. Wrenn kept the
volume, but later, after examining a varying copy exhibited at the
Grolier Club, asked for fuller particulars of its publication' [p. 317].
Ratchford's investigation of this item leads her 'to the unpleasant
conclusion that the "excessively rare" suppressed title-page of Idylls
of the Hearth, as exemplified in the Wrenn . . . [and other] copies,
is of a piece with the "trial books'' and private editions condemned
by Carter and Pollard, a forgery perpetrated upon the bookworld by honored and trusted bibliographers' [p. 323].
$60

226.
Ratchford (Fannie E.) Editor.
LETTERS OF THOMAS J. WISE TO
JOHN HENRY WRENN.

A further inquiry into the guilt of certain
nineteenth-century forgers. Pp. [ii]+xiv+
591+xvii (index, last colophon), frontispiece
portrait plus 23 plates, appendices, index;
med. 8vo; black cloth, lettered and decorated
in gilt & blind, with a few small bruises to
edges of boards; top edges red, others uncut;
dust wrapper, slightly soiled and quite torn,
the front flap completely and back flap almost
detached, edges chipped and split, with extensive tape repairs on
reverse; text block faintly browned, minor production (trimming)
fault to bottom fore-corner pp. 193–6; Alfred A. Knopf, New
York, 1944. First edition. *'A representative selection of Wise's
correspondence with Wrenn, his principal customer and eventual
recipient of practically all the forgeries. The Wrenn Library was
acquired by the University of Texas in 1918' [Todd, (William
Morris), p. 7]. Fanny E. Ratchford was Librarian of the Rare
Books Collections of the University of Texas. 'In her Introduction
[pp. 3–114] Miss Ratchford arraigns as fellow conspirators in the
forgeries Harry Buxton Forman, Sir Edmund Gosse and Herbert
Gorfin' [Carter (Nineteenth Century Pamphlets), item 71].
$250

227.
Ratchford (Fannie E.) Editor.
LETTERS OF THOMAS J. WISE TO
JOHN HENRY WRENN.

A further inquiry into the guilt of certain
nineteenth-century forgers. Pp. [ii]+
xiv+591+xvii (index, last colophon),
frontispiece portrait plus 23 plates,
appendices, index; med. 8vo; black cloth,
lettered and decorated in gilt & blind, with
a couple of tiny edge bruises; top edges
red, others uncut; dust wrapper, faintly soiled, edges lightly chipped
and split; text block slightly browned; Alfred A. Knopf, New York,
1944. First edition. *With a clipped signature of the editor laid
on the title page. Loosely inserted are three related letters from
1958: an ALs. from Ratchford (June 12), and two typescript letters
to her from Carlyle S. Baer, the Secretary of the American Society of
Bookplate Collectors and Designers and editor of their year book. In
the first letter (March 16), Baer asks Ratchford if she would consider
writing an article on 'the bookplates of the three participants in the
profitable hoax carried on for so many years.' Ratchford responded
with some interest in the idea, but declined due to lack of time, and
Baer's second letter (June 23) is in response to that.
$400
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228.
Ratchford (Fannie E.)
A REVIEW OF REVIEWS.

Part I. An Enquiry; Part II. Wise's Letters. Pp.
72(last blank), 4 plates, one full page facsimile;
med. 8vo; printed plain paper wrappers, stapled,
faintly soiled, edges lightly creased; faint
vertical crease to first few leaves; [University
of Texas, Austin, Texas, 1946?]. *Two articles
first published in The Library Chronicle of the
University of Texas, Vol. I, no. 4 (1945) and Vol.
II, no. 1 (1946). 'In this two-part discussion by
Miss Fannie E. Ratchford, Wrenn Librarian, the Chronicle offers
another chapter in one of the most remarkable bibliographical
detective-stories in English literature: the discovery of numerous
forgeries of "first editions" of foremost Victorian authors. The
University of Texas Library, in common with most nineteenth
century collections of any considerable size and completeness,
contains several of the forgeries, which came to the University with
the Wrenn Library in 1919' [p. 3]. In a new Postscript [pp. 67–71]
Ratchford prints the text of a letter she received from John Carter in
June 1946 and a letter sent from Frederick Page to Thomas Wise in
July 1934 in which Page warned Wise that 'Carter and Pollard have
you in a cleft stick, and that I can give you no other advice in the
matter than this: unless you know yourself to be innocent, you have
only two alternatives (1) silence (2) a confession'.
$150

229.
Ratchford (Fannie E.)
THOMAS J. WISE TO JOHN HENRY
WRENN ON NINETEENTHCENTURY BIBLIOGRAPHY.

Contained in The Papers of the Bibliographical
Society of America, Volume 36, Third Quarter,
1942. Pp. [vi]+171–244; med. 8vo; stiff brown
paper wrappers, lettered and decorated in
black, edges slightly creased; Bibliographical
Society of America, New York, 1942.
*Ratchford's article, a paper read at the
Society's meeting held in Chicago, December
30, 1941, is on pages 215–228. 'All Mr. Wise's adventures
in bookmaking and bookselling are strangely and deviously
reflected in his letters to Mr. Wrenn. From the vantage-point of
his Tennyson Bibliography, the only one of the series compiled
through the years of their intimacy, he launched his campaign
to get the forgeries on the Wrenn shelves' [p. 225].
$50

230.
Ratchford (Fannie E.)
THE WISE FORGERIES.

Contained in The Southwest Review, Volume
XXV, Number 4, July 1940. Pp. iv+[363]–498,
2 plates; small med. 8vo; printed orange paper
wrappers, faintly soiled, edges lightly creased
and split, the backstrip slightly faded; outer
leaves and edges faintly foxed; University Press
in Dallas, Southern Methodist University,
Dallas, Texas, 1940. *Ratchford's article
on the Wise forgeries in the Wrenn Library, on pages [363]–
377, was 'intended to be "neither disparaging nor defensive,
simply a plain statement of facts, with circumstantial details."
In her essay she shows that the value of the Wrenn books is not
appreciably affected by the Wise scandal' [synopsis, p. ii].
$60

231.
Ratchford (Fannie E.)
THE WISE FORGERIES.

Book review contained in The Southwest Review,
Volume XXXIII, Number 3, Summer 1948. Pp.
[209]–324(including advertisements), mostly
printed double column, 2 small text illustrations,
subscription order form bound in at front;
narrow cr. 4to; printed glazed paper wrappers,
lightly foxed and worn, edges and backstrip
lightly rubbed, fore-corners lightly creased, the
backstrip split at extremities; text block stapled;
bottom fore-corner of a couple of leaves lightly creased; University
Press in Dallas, Southern Methodist University, Dallas, Texas,
1948. *Ratchford's long review of Thomas J. Wise in the Original
Cloth by Wilfred Partington is on pages 304–310.
$40

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

232.
Raymond (William O.)
THE INFINITE MOMENT AND
OTHER ESSAYS IN ROBERT
BROWNING.

Pp. x+250(last blank), notes, index; med. 8vo;
navy cloth, spine lettered in gilt, edges of boards
a trifle worn; dust wrapper, slightly soiled, edges
chipped and split, the backstrip browned, small
pieces torn from head of backstrip; a little light
foxing and offsetting; University of Toronto
Press, Toronto, 1950. First edition. *Includes
some references to Thomas J. Wise.
$50

233.
Rosenberg (Betty)
BIBLIOMANIA or Bound to Kill.

Pp. [ii]+22(last colophon, verso blank), the
small owl device in black at centre of title page
repeated (in brown) as head and tailpiece,
the title page printed in brown & black;
demy 8vo; pictorial brown paper wrappers,
stabbed & tied, fore-corners a trifle creased;
Battledore Press, Glendale, California,
1981. Edition limited to 110 copies. *A
survey of bibliomysteries, including The Ross
Forgery by William H. Hallahan. 'a thriller on
the forging of a Wise forgery' [p. 9] and Bland Beginning, by Julian
Symons, in which 'that scholarly rogue and forger Wise appears
transmogrified as a key background character' [p. 10].
$80

234.
Rosenberg (Betty)
THE LETTER KILLETH.

Three bibliographical essays for bibliomaniacs.
Pp. [x]+690+[2](blank, colophon), title page
decorated in red, indices; med. 8vo; stiff
beige paper wrappers with flap folds, lettered
and decorated in red, the edges and backstrip
slightly faded; Kenneth Karmiole, Bookseller,
Los Angeles, 1982. First edition, limited to
350; this being one of 300 copies in wrappers.
*Three essays on the author's favourite 'bookish
mysteries': crime fiction involving librarians,
booksellers, publishers, etc. Among the many
volumes mentioned are two with plots relating to Thomas J. Wise: The
Ross Forgery by William H. Hallahan (a 1973 thriller about the forgery
of a Wise forgery); and Bland Beginning by Julian Symons.
$75

235.
Rosenblum (Joseph)
PRACTICE TO DECEIVE.

The Amazing Stories of Literary Forgery's
Most Notorious Practitioners. Pp. xx+394(last
blank), text illustrations and facsimiles,
bibliography, index; med. 8vo; maroon cloth,
spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper; Oak Knoll
Press, New Castle, DE., 2000. First edition.
Fleck 124. *'This work begins with the strange
story of George Psalmanazar and continues
through the literary hoaxes of Ireland,
Chatterton, Wise, Lucas, Collier, MacPherson,
and Hofmann. Each story not only enlightens the reader about the
cunning, skill and techniques of the chosen forgers but also explores
their personalities and varied motives.' [Fleck, p. 123].
$85

236.
Ryals (Clyde de L.) & C. P. Corney.
NOTE 245 and BOOK REVIEW.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 14,
No. 2, Summer 1965. Pp. 145–288(including
advertisements), 16 plates; demy 8vo; printed
stiff pink paper wrappers, the backstrip a
trifle faded and creased; hinge tender near
centre, edges of leaves faintly foxed; The Book
Collector, London, 1965. *On pages 214–5
in the Bibliographical Notes & Queries section,
Clyde de L. Ryals queries two misprints
described by Wise as present in some copies
of Tennyson's Poems, Chiefly Lyrical (1830). 'Because of Wise's wellknown deceptions one is inclined to suspect the master forger of
preparing the way in his Tennyson Bibliography for later false copies'
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[p. 215]. In the Book Reviews section, C. P. Corney reviews the Dawsons
of Pall Mall 1964 facsimile reprint of Wise's bibliography of Joseph
Conrad, hoping 'that no user unacquainted with Wise's reputation
will place undue reliance on its accuracy' [p. 254].
$30

237.
Schimmel (Stuart)
COLLECTORS IN MY LIBRARY.

Contained in The Private Library, Sixth Series,
Volume 2 : 4, Winter 2009. Pp. 149–196,
illustrated (some coloured, one double page);
demy 8vo; stiff grey paper wrappers, lettered
and decorated in black; Private Libraries
Association, Pinner, Middlesex, 2009.
*Schimmel's text is the transcript of a talk he
gave in around 1990. His reflections on his
collection of Wise material is on pages 166–7.
'He was an outstanding collector in the field of
English poetry. But his work as a forger was so unique, clever, and
dastardly that it won't be long before that is all he will be remembered
for … I do not think I would have enjoyed his company—too
many accounts show him to be a smug, arrogant, little man. Some
including me, marvelled at his hubris as a scholar/forger. Sadly, he
lost a great deal of his elan when it was discovered years later that
he had torn pages from many old books in the British Library to
sophisticate copies of his own books and those he sold. This I felt was
beneath him. There should be standards, even for crooks.'
$30

238.
Schimmel, Stuart:
THE STUART B. SCHIMMEL
FORGERY COLLECTION:

With an Introduction by Nicolas Barker
& Other Properties. Wednesday 23 May
2012. Pp. 96+[12](conditions of sale, etc),
illustrated in colour, index; tall post 4to;
pictorial glazed paper wrappers, edges a
trifle rubbed; Bonhams, London, 2012.
*Auction catalogue of an extensive collection
of forgeries and associated material. 'But, of
all these inhabitants of the house of forgery, Thomas James Wise was
from the start his favourite, as the inventor of a new form of deception,
the 'pre-first' edition or prequel. Stuart would have liked to be able
to engage John Carter, the expert on Wise, on this subject, but a foot
difference in height and Carter's monocle proved an intimidating
barrier. He did, however, concede that if Wise had been more careful
to use the right type and paper, he would never have been uncovered.
Stuart was glad to be able to buy several Carter copies of the forgeries;
later he dropped Wise down the list in his criminal pantheon when
the tale of Wise's mutilation of old plays in the British Museum
was revealed by David Foxon' [Introduction, p. 6].
$30

239.

Shelley, Percy Bysshe: 		
Smith (Robert Metcalf ), Martha
Mary Schlegel, Theodore George
Ehrsam & Louis Addison Waters.
THE SHELLEY LEGEND.

Pp. xiv+344(last blank), frontispiece, plus 33
plates of facsimiles and 2 facsimiles in text,
appendix, index; med. 8vo; brown cloth,
lettered and ruled in gilt, spine decorated
in blind, cloth slightly flecked, a few tiny
bruises to bottom edges of boards; foreedges uncut; price-clipped dust wrapper,
slightly soiled, edges lightly rubbed and split; Charles Scribner's
Sons, New York, 1945. First edition. *'A most important part of
the book is the exposure of the forgery and fraudulence that have
continued to pervade Shelley biography and Shelleyana from the
time of Major George Gordon Byron to Thomas J. Wise' [wrapper
blurb]. Includes a chapter entitled Shelleyana and the Ways of H.
Buxton Forman and Thomas James Wise (1876–1892). The facsimiles
include the famous Forman-Wise forgery of the Proposal for Reform.
The appendix is a Check List of Shelley Publications for Private
Distribution by Forman, Wise and Others (1870–1920).
$95
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240.
Sims (G. F.)
TWO CATALOGUES, Numbers 98
and 99.

Catalogue 98: Pp. 28, mostly printed
double column; Catalogue 99: Pp. 32,
printed double column; both demy
8vo; pictorial stiff paper wrappers,
stapled, edges a trifle rubbed; G. F.
Sims (Rare Books), Hurst, Reading,
Berkshire, n.d.[1978?]. *The final item
listed for sale in Catalogue 98 is a dossier of letters and papers
(some unpublished) relating to Wilfred Partington's book on
Thomas J. Wise, from Partington's own collection. Item 503 in
Catalogue 99 is a collection of unpublished letters sent to Wise's
widow, including letters of condolence 'from almost everyone
of importance in the bibliographical world.' Loosely inserted in
Catalogue 98 is a catalogue order form dated 1978.
$40

241.
Sinclair (David)
THE FIRST PIRATED EDITION OF
TENNYSON'S POEMS.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 22,
No. 2, Summer 1973. Pp. 145–288(including
advertisements), 20 plates; demy 8vo; printed
stiff light blue paper wrappers, fore-corners a
trifle creased, the backstrip faintly faded; The
Collector Ltd, London, 1973. *The article
about the first pirated edition of Tennyson's
Poems comprises pages 177–188. Sinclair comes
to 'a rather refreshing conclusion that about this
item at least Wise's account was not fictitious. Since he had had no
hand in putting this compilation before the public, Wise seemingly
felt no need to falsify the story of the Tennyson rarity' [p. 177]. On
page 240, Simon Nowell-Smith's Query 36 in the Bibliographical
Notes and Queries section also relates to Wise, describing the different
bindings of the 1882 and 1883 impressions of his Verses.
$30

242.
Singer (George Chapman)
NOTE 184. T. J. WISE AND THE
TECHNIQUE OF PROMOTION.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 11,
No. 3, Autumn 1962. Pp. 273–408(including
advertisement), 8 plates, a few text illustrations;
demy 8vo; printed stiff yellow paper wrappers,
slightly soiled, edges and backstrip lightly
rubbed and creased; small damp spot to
bottom edge of last page; The Book Collector,
London, 1962. *Singer's contribution, on
pages 347–8 in the Bibliographical Notes
& Queries section, gives examples of the methods used by Wise
to promote his forgeries in other publications. 'It is possible now
to see more clearly how he utilized bibliographies, magazine
articles, and above all unsuspecting associates to authenticate and
create a demand for the spurious books' [p. 347].
$30

243.
Singer (George Chapman)
THE SHEEPFOLDS MATTER.

An article in The Private Library, Second Series,
Volume 8:4, Winter 1975. Pp. 139–170, 2 text
illustrations; demy 8vo; red paper wrappers,
lettered and decorated in black, the backstrip
faintly faded; Private Libraries Association,
Pinner, Middlesex, 1975. *Singer's article is on
pages 154–163. 'In 1890 Thomas James Wise
published privately two long letters written in
1851 by John Ruskin to Frederick Denison
Maurice. The letters belonged to Dr. Frederick J.
Furnivall. Subsequently, in 1896, Wise reprinted them, adding some
editorial comment of his own and the three letters which Maurice
had written Ruskin in reply. Various proofs and correspondence
illustrative of these Wiseian publishing ventures have been preserved.
Their story, another chapter in the saga of Thomas James Wise,
literary entrepreneur, seems worth recording' [p. 154].
$20
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244.
Slater (J. H.)
EARLY EDITIONS.

A bibliographical survey of the works
of some popular modern authors. Pp.
xiv+340(last blank), index; roy, 8vo;
qr. navy cloth, spine lettered and ruled
in gilt, light blue/grey papered boards,
slightly soiled, edges lightly worn,
fore-corners chipped; bookplate and
bookseller's sticker on upper pastedown,
indecipherable pencilled signature and brief annotation on upper
free endpaper, scattered pencilled marginalia; Kegan Paul, Trench,
Trubner & Co., Ltd., London, 1894. Large Paper Edition, being
one of 50 copies thus, signed by the author. *The bookplate is that
of Geo. H. Brook, and the often detailed annotations (including
one on a loosely inserted sheet) are perhaps in his hand. Authors
surveyed include the Brownings, Burns, Byron, Dickens, Morris,
Ruskin, Shelley, Stevenson and Swinburne. Forty years before the
exposure of Thomas J. Wise as a forger, Slater questioned some of
his forgeries, in particular relating to works of George Elliot and
Swinburne. Of Swinburne's Siena, Slater states: 'A pirated reprint
is occasionally to be met with, and, having been very carefully
executed, it is almost impossible to detect it from the original. It is in
every respect but one a masterly production, the only apparent defect
being in the description of the paper, which it was probably found
impossible to match exactly. There is no doubt that many of these
forged copies are on the market' [p. 294]. Carter and Pollard refer to
Slater's book several times in their Enquiry, noting that about a third
of the authors surveyed in the work are represented in the Dossiers
in their Enquiry. Of Siena they note that 'when Slater's book came
out, Mr. Wise, in a review in The Bookman, poured scorn on Slater's
statement that it was a "masterly pirated reprint" . . . In 1910 Mr.
Wise had as many as thirteen copies to sell. Conclusion—there can
be no doubt that this forgery is a deliberate attempt to produce a
facsimile of the genuine copyright edition' [p. 289].
$450

245.
Sparrow (Judge Gerald)
THE GREAT FORGERS.

Pp. 190, index; demy 8vo; black papered
boards, spine lettered and decorated in white
& orange, the boards a trifle canted; priceclipped dust wrapper, slightly soiled, edges
lightly rubbed and split; inked gift inscription
on upper free endpaper, small number stamp
on lower free endpapers, edges of leaves lightly
browned, top fore-corner page 64 slightly
creased, edges of leaves a trifle foxed; John
Long, London, 1963. First edition. *Includes
brief mention of Thomas J. Wise and H. E. Gorfin.

246.
Spoor, John A.:
THE RENOWNED LIBRARY OF THE
LATE JOHN A. SPOOR [cover title].

247.
Stape (J. H.)
CONRAD "PRIVATELY PRINTED": The
Shorter and Wise Limited Edition Pamphlets.

Contained in The Papers of the Bibliographical
Society of America, Volume 77, No. 3, 1983.
Pp. [xvi]+285–412, 2 plates, text figures,
tailpiece decorations, tables; tall demy 8vo;
printed stiff grey paper wrappers, lettered
and decorated in black, the bottom forecorners faintly creased, backstrip slightly
faded; Bibliographical Society of America,
New York, 1983. *The article by Stape
examining Joseph Conrad's relationship with Clement K. Shorter
and Thomas J. Wise, is on pages 317–332. It includes an appendix
listing the Shorter and Wise pamphlets in order of publication
and indicating the location of the pamphlet proofs.
$40

248.
Stephens (Fran Carlock)
COTTLE, WISE, AND 'MS. ASHLEY 408'.

Contained in The Papers of the Bibliographical
Society of America, Volume 68, No. 4, 1974.
[Edited by William B. Todd]. Pp. [iv](title
and Contents sheet, loosely inserted)+[xvi]
(advertisements)+361–492(last blank), one
text illustration, index to Volume 68; tall
demy 8vo; printed paper wrappers, upper
wrapper decorated in red, a trifle soiled and
creased; text block stapled (heavily rusted),
several leaves faintly creased; Bibliographical
Society of America, New York, 1974. *Stephens' article, on pages
391–403, shows that manuscript 408 in the Ashley Library 'is not
what Thomas James Wise says it is in his Catalogue of the Ashley
Library. Wise has been taken in by that notorious sophisticator
of manuscripts Joseph Cottle.' She concludes 'it is both amusing
and oddly fitting that T. J. Wise, a bibliographer not unfamiliar
with the art of sophistication, should be so completely taken
in'. This issue also contains Lyle H. Kendall, Jr.'s letter to the
editor about Murder Stalks the Circle, the first detective story
based upon the activities of Thomas J. Wise [p. 408].
$40

249.
Swann (Arthur)
A RARE SHELLEY PAMPHLET.
$45

First editions of English XVIII–XIX
century and American XIX century authors,
autograph letters & manuscripts including
the famous Emma Isola album. In two
volumes (Part I: A-L, Part II: M-Z). Foreword
by Walter M. Hill. Pp. [xii]+204(last
colophon)+[viii]+202(last colophon),
illustrations (mostly full page); small cr. 4to;
printed stiff grey paper wrappers with label reproducing Spoor's
bookplate onlaid at centre of upper wrappers, slightly soiled, edges
rubbed and chipped, Part II lightly damp stained and with small ink
stain near centre of lower wrapper; outer blanks browned (heavier
in Volume I), prices added in pencil to most entries, sometimes
with the buyer's name or initials, a little light foxing; Parke-Bernet
Galleries Inc., New York, 1939. *Catalogue of a major auction
held over six days: April 26–28 and May 3–5, 1939. With unused
bidding sheets bound in at end of each volume. Loosely inserted is
a related newscutting (Times Literary Supplement notes on Sales June
3, 1939). John A. Spoor (1851–1926) was the president of Union
Stock Yard & Transit Co. In Chicago financial circles he was known
as 'the J. Pierpont Morgan of the Middle West'. His large library
contained several items relating to Wise, and in the Foreword Walter
Hill rates Spoor's Shelley items as 'second only to those of Mr. Wise'.
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Emma Isola was an orphan adopted by Charles and Mary Lamb.
In 1833 she married the publisher Edward Moxon. The album
she compiled of manuscript poems and letters (many addressed or
dedicated to her) by Lamb, Keats, Southey, Tennyson and others) is
now in the Houghton Library at Harvard University.
$200

Contained in The American Book Collector,
Volume 1, Number 6, June 1932. Pp.
[64](including advertisements), the pages
numbered 329–382, printed double
column, 2 plates; narrow cr. 4to; orange
paper wrappers, lettered in black, a trifle
soiled, edges creased and split, with a
couple of tiny chips; The American Book
Collector, Metuchen, N.J., 1932. *Arthur
Swann's article comprises pages 353–356
and reprints several letters by Thomas James Wise.

$40

250.

Symington, John Alexander:
Smurthwaite (John)
THE LIFE OF JOHN ALEXANDER
SYMINGTON, BIBLIOGRAPHER AND
LIBRARIAN, 1887–1961.

A Bookman's Rise and Fall. Pp. xii+156(last
blank), 8 plates, notes, index; med. 8vo;
pictorial magnolia cloth, boards a trifle
canted, the surface occasionally faintly
bubbled; The Edwin Mellen Press,
Lewiston, New York, 1995. First edition.
*The first biography of Alex Symington,
bibliographer, librarian and bookseller. A former curator of the
Bronte Parsonage Museum at Haworth, Symington and Thomas
J. Wise co-edited the Shakespeare Head edition of the works of
the Bronte sisters. 'Nowadays Symington is a neglected figure,
relegated to a walk-on part in studies of T. J. Wise, of Bronte
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scholarship or of library history. The purpose of the present work
is to bring him onto centre stage, not only as a fascinating character
in his own right, but as an exemplary study in the larger story of
the decline and fall of the Bookman' [Introduction].
$150

251.
Symons (A. J. A.)
IS IT WISE?

A keepsake issued on the occasion of The
Typophiles Christmas Luncheon in 1979.
Single sheet, folded to form four printed
pages, including a reproduction of the
Ashley Library device; demy 8vo; edges
uncut; printed for The Typophiles at The
Fonthill Press, Tallahassee, Florida, 1979.
Edition limited to 'about 125 copies
pulled by hand'. *Printed as a keepsake on
the occasion of The Typophiles 1979 Christmas Luncheon, New York
City. 'It's nice to give your friends a slight surprise, A SwinburneRuskin rarity or so: And if you fake them, who will ever know? It's
very easy—yes, but is it—wise?' The founder of The First Editions
Club, A. J. A. Symons wrote these three stanzas in September 1934
at Weppons, the home of Philip Gosse (son of Thomas J. Wise's
friend—and dupe—Sir Edmund Gosse). It was originally issued as
one of a series of eight leaflets written by visitors to Weppons, in an
edition of 25 copies, under the title Weppons of Peace.
$50

252.
Symons (A. J. A.)
THE NINETEENTH CENTURY
FORGERIES.

Contained in The Book-Collector's Quarterly,
Number XV, July–September 1934. Pp.
xvi+96(including advertisements), 3 text
illustrations (one full page); post 8vo;
stiff cream paper wrappers, lettered and
decorated in blue, lightly soiled and creased,
the backstrip slightly chipped and split at
extremities; text block faintly browned, hinges
starting at a couple of points, bottom forecorner of several leaves slightly creased; Cassell and Company Ltd,
London, 1934. *The Book-Collector's Quarterly was the official organ
of the First Editions Club. Symons was co-founder of the Club, and
his article, on pages 1–16, is a comprehensive summary/review of
Carter & Pollard's Enquiry. 'Confronted by such wholesale faking the
collector naturally stands aghast; indeed, there are many members of
the Club who will look ruefully at their shelves, where stands one or
more of these impugned books' [p. 8]. He also speculates on the role
of Thomas J. Wise 'with the more regret since Mr. Wise has in the past
put book-collectors under many heavy debts to him, and has done the
Club itself good service on numerous occasions' [p. 14].
$50

253.
Symons (Julian)
BLAND BEGINNING.

A Detective Story. Pp. 230; cr. 8vo; red
cloth, spine lettered in black, the boards
a trifle canted and faintly soiled, edges
lightly rubbed, fore-corners faintly bruised,
spine slightly faded; bookseller's sticker at
foot of upper pastedown, small damp stain
near bottom fore-corner of several leaves,
a little light foxing; Victor Gollancz Ltd,
London, 1949. First edition. Hubin IV.
*The third novel in the Inspector Bland series. In his postscript,
Symons states 'It will be obvious to those of my readers interested
in bibliography that the bibliographical "discoveries" in my book
are derived from that most ingenious piece of literary detection, An
Enquiry into the Nature of Certain Nineteenth Century Pamphlets,
by John Carter and Graham Pollard.' Julian Symons and Graham
Pollard were neighbours in Blackheath, and the character of
Arthur Jebbs, the 'literary scientist', is believed to be based on
Pollard, while Caesar Rawlings, the forger, is loosely modelled on
Thomas J. Wise. [ref. Schimmel (Catalogue), item 111].
$50
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254.
Szladits (Lola L.)
DOCUMENTS Famous & Infamous.

Selected from the Henry W. and Albert A.
Berg Collection of English and American
Literature. [Exhibition catalogue]. Pp.
[vi]+34, frontispiece, plus 10 plates (within
pagination), pictorial tailpiece, index; post
4to; stiff grey paper wrappers, stapled,
lettered and decorated in blue, edges a trifle
rubbed; The New York Public Library,
New York, 1972. *Pages 20–24 are devoted
to Thomas J. Wise, ending with this quote
from Carter and Pollard's The Firm of Charles Ottley, Landon & Co.
Footnote to an enquiry: 'Among Wise's offences against society the
extraction of money from unsuspecting persons for the products
of wholesale fraud may be the most measurable in legal terms. Yet
it was a small thing by comparison with his cynical and systematic
perversion of bibliographical truth for his own ends'.
$35

255.
Thayer (Lee) Pseud.
MURDER STALKS THE CIRCLE.

Pp. [vi]+232; post 8vo; red cloth, lettered and
decorated in black, with a few mainly small
damp stains, edges a trifle rubbed, the spine
slightly faded; fore-edges uncut; free endpapers
faintly offset, a couple of leaves slightly
creased, occasional light foxing and soiling;
Dodd, Mead & Company, New York, 1947.
First edition. A Red Badge Mystery. Hubin
IV. *Thought to be the first detective story
based on the activities of Thomas J. Wise. Lee
Thayer was the pseudonym of Emma Redington Lee (1874–1973),
an American artist and author of numerous mystery novels featuring
private investigator Peter Clancy and his valet, Wiggar. A character in
the novel describes Wise thus: 'His fakes were models of their kind;
passed through the hands of people like Gosse, Forman, and Wrenn,
and were sold in the best auction galleries both here and abroad . . .
judging by his portrait as well as the tone of his letters, he must have
gotten a great kick out of fooling the very elect. I sized him up as a sort
of ego-bibliomaniac. He believed he was the cleverest, wisest and best
collector in the world and proved it to himself every time one of the
fish took the bait, hook, line, and sinker' [pp. 176–177].
$80

256.
Thayer (Lee) Pseud.
MURDER STALKS THE CIRCLE.

Pp. 192; cr. 8vo; blue papered boards, spine
lettered in black, a couple of tiny edge bruises,
the spine faintly faded; dust wrapper, slightly
soiled, edges rubbed and split, with a couple
of small chips, backstrip faintly damp stained
on reverse; text block slightly browned,
a little light foxing; Hurst & Blackett
Ltd., London, n.d.[1949]. First U.K.
edition. Hubin IV. *With loosely inserted
photocopy of plot description.
$150

257.
Thomas (Alan G.)
GREAT BOOKS AND BOOK
COLLECTORS.

Pp. 280, printed in red & black and
illustrated throughout in colour and
black & white, bibliography, index; roy.
4to; dark brown cloth, spine and upper
board blocked in red and lettered and
ruled in gilt; price-clipped dust wrapper,
the laminate slightly wrinkled at top forecorner of back panel and on back flap;
light stain to fore-edge page 145, edges
of leaves faintly foxed; Weidenfeld &
Nicolson, London, 1975. First edition.
*Includes references to Thomas J. Wise, Herbert E. Gorfin, Sir
Edmund Gosse, John Carter and Graham Pollard.
$125

Catalogue 242: Was it Wise? 39

258.
Thomas (David)
BEGGARS, CHEATS AND FORGERS.

A history of frauds through the ages. Pp.
xiv+162(last blank), 16 plates, pictorial
h e a d p i e c e s , a p p e n d i x , b i b l i o g r a p h y,
index; med. 8vo; pictorial glazed paper
wrappers; Pen & Sword History, Barnsley,
South Yorkshire, 2014. First edition.
*Chapter 2, The Document Forgers, includes
reference to Buxton Forman and Wise.
$25

259.
Times Literary Supplement:
TWO NEWSPAPER CLIPPINGS
RELATING TO THOMAS J. WISE,

from The Times Literary Supplement,
Friday October 19, 1956. One, possibly
an editorial, titled T. J. Wise again, notes
the British Museum's disclosure that week
of the purchase price of the Ashley Library
(£66,000), and comments on Foxon's
preliminary findings of Wise's vandalisation
of copies of pre-Restoration plays held by
the British Museum. In the larger article, Another skeleton in Thomas
J. Wise's cupboard, Foxon reveals what was known of the vandalism
at that date and ends with an appeal for information: 'I would
therefore be most grateful to hear of made-up copies which may have
come from Wise, especially of plays in the list below . . . leaves are
only said to be stolen in cases where the evidence for this is clear'.
Foxon later revealed more about Wise's appropriation of leaves from
various 18th century poems from the British Museum in an article in
the Times Literary Supplement for 24 January, 1958.
$95

260.
Tober, Frank W.:
FORGING A COLLECTION.

The Frank W. Tober Collection on Literary
Forgery. Catalogue of An Exhibition August 19,
1999–December 15, 1999. Special Collections,
Hugh M. Morris Library. Preface by David P.
Roselle. Remarks on Frank W. Tober by Robert
D. Fleck. Catalogue of the exhibition by
Timothy Murray. Pp. [ii]+xii+88(last blank),
frontispiece portrait, text illustrations (mostly
full page), the title page vignette printed in
brown & black, appendix; tall demy 8vo;
pictorial stiff brown paper wrappers, bottom fore-corner of upper
wrapper faintly creased; University of Delaware Library, Newark,
DE., 1999. *With the bookplate of Frank W. Tober (designed by
Henry Morris of the Bird and Bull Press) tipped-in at page 85. Section
Eight in the catalogue is devoted to Thomas J. Wise and H. Buxton
Forman. The appendix, complied by Meghan J. Fuller, is a checklist
of Wise's letters in the Frank W. Tober Collection.
$40

261.
Todd (William B.)
BOOK REVIEW:

Dawsons of Pall Mall 1971 reprint of 'The
Ashley Library . . .' Edited by Thomas James
Wise. 11 volumes. 1922–1936. Pp. [iv]
(numbered 203–206); tall demy 8vo; printed
stiff paper wrappers, stapled, no backstrip, as
issued; Bibliographical Society of America,
[New York?], 1973. *William Todd's review of
the reprinted eleven volume set of The Ashley
Library catalogue is on pages 203–4.
$30
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262.
Todd (William B.) Compiler.
THE FORGERIES OF WILLIAM MORRIS.

An Exhibit. Pp. [8](including wrappers); demy
8vo; upper wrapper decorated in black, stapled;
Humanities Research Center/The University
of Texas at Austin, Austin, Texas, n.d.[1973].
*'To illustrate Mr. Graham Pollard's lecture,
the extensive collection of Morris forgeries
at Texas has been placed temporarily on
exhibit in the main foyer of the Humanities
Research Center. Of particular interest,
especially among those in attendance, will
be the several provenances revealed by these copies' [Introductory
note]. The Addendum on the last two pages lists Selected books,
monographs, and offprints on the Wise/Forman forgeries and
related matters, from the compiler's own collection.
$60

263.
Todd (William B.)
NOTE 214. WISE, WRENN, AND
TENNYSON'S ENOCH ARDEN, 1864.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume
13, No. 1, Spring 1964. Pp. 136(including
advertisements), 14 plates, full page
illustration; demy 8vo; printed stiff pale green
paper wrappers, slightly creased, the backstrip
lightly faded; upper hinge starting, the text
block slightly buckled; The Book Collector,
London, 1964. *Todd's contribution is Note
214 on pages 67–8 in the Bibliographical Notes
& Queries section. He describes several copies of Tennyson's Enoch
Arden, noting 'the occasional deletion of final blank N2' including
in two copies held in the Wrenn collection which were supplied
by Wise. 'Is it beyond all speculation that these Wrenn copies,
certified as perfect in Wise's own bibliographies, represent copies
ravaged, c. 1896 to produce the fake "Idylls of the Hearth" issue?
How appropriate that Wise should use the last leaf—that tempting
blank—to manufacture an early state of the first!'
$30

264.
Todd (William B.)
NOTE 364. A GHOSTLY EDITION OF
PATMORE'S THE CIRCLES '1861'.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 22,
No. 3, Autumn 1973. Pp. 289–432(including
advertisements), 15 plates; demy 8vo; printed
stiff orange/pink paper wrappers, top edge of
lower wrapper slightly soiled; tiny stain to top
edge of a couple of leaves; The Book Collector,
London, 1973. *Todd's contribution on pages
383–4 is Note 364 in the Bibliographical Notes
& Queries section. A bibliographical 'ghost' is
'a non-existent book or edition or issue erroneously included in some
work of reference which by repetition has achieved a misleading
semblance of reality' [p. 384]. Todd points out that in his bibliography
of Tennyson, and later in the final Ashley Library volume, Wise
created a 'ghost' edition of Coventry Patmore's The Circles.
$30

265.
Todd (William B.)
SOME WISEIAN ASCRIPTIONS IN
THE WRENN CATALOGUE.

Contained in The Library, Fifth Series, Vol. XXIII,
No. 2, June 1968. Pp. 14(advertisements)+[ii]
(contents)+[95]–182+[8] (Bibliographical
Society accounts and publications), 2
plates, 1 full page illustration, tables,
recent books and periodicals; med. 8vo;
printed stiff grey paper wrappers, slightly
creased, edges a trifle rubbed, backstrip
lightly faded; Bibliographical Society/
Oxford University Press, London, 1968. *Nearly 870 items
are falsely attributed in the Catalogue of John Henry Wrenn's
library, now housed in the University of Texas. In his article, on
pages 95–107, Todd sets out evidence 'which firmly implicates
Wise, and Wise alone, in these false assignments', concluding 'the
only plausible conclusion, I believe, is that Wise was deliberately
dumping on Wrenn every scrap in his dustbin, and was often
unconcerned whether he had the proper author or not'.
$35
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266.
Todd (William B.)
SUPPRESSED COMMENTARIES ON
THE WISEIAN FORGERIES.

Addendum to an Enquiry. Pp. 50, folding plate,
title page printed in red/brown & black; demy
8vo; black cloth, printed paper title labels on
spine and upper board, the bottom fore-corners
slightly bruised; original glassine wrapper, torn;
Humanities Research Center, The University
of Texas at Austin, Austin, Texas, 1969. First
edition, limited to 750 copies. Bibliographical
Monograph No. 1. *Inscribed by the author
on the title page (to Jeremy Mitchell, dated
22.iv.86). An examination of reactions of some American bookmen
to Carter & Pollard's Enquiry, mainly reprinting correspondence
between Thomas J. Wise and Charles F. Heartman, and Wise
and Gabriel Wells. Includes the full text of a statement Wise
wrote to Heartman in July 1934 but later suppressed.
$150

267.
Todd (William B.)
SUPPRESSED COMMENTARIES ON
THE WISEIAN FORGERIES.

Addendum to an enquiry. Pp. 50, 1 folding
plate (within pagination), the title page printed
in light brown & black; demy 8vo; blue cloth,
printed paper title label on spine and upper
board, the boards a trifle sprung; original
glassine wrapper; Humanities Research Center,
The University of Texas at Austin, Austin,
Texas, 1974. Second impression, limited to
500 copies. Bibliographical Monograph No.
1. *First published in 1969. An examination of reactions of some
American bookmen to Carter & Pollard's Enquiry, mainly reprinting
correspondence between Thomas J. Wise and Charles F. Heartman,
and Wise and Gabriel Wells. Includes the full text of a statement Wise
wrote to Heartman in July 1934 but later suppressed.
$75

268.
Todd (William B.)
SWINBURNE MANUSCRIPTS AT TEXAS.

[Reprint from 'The Texas Quarterly', Vol.
II, No. 3, Autumn 1959]. Pp. [i]+152–163,
printed double column; med. 8vo; printed
pale green paper wrappers, stapled, edges and
backstrip slightly faded, light crease at foot of
backstrip; The Texas Quarterly, [University
of Texas at Austin, Austin, Texas], 1947.
*The Wrenn collection at the University of
Texas includes many Swinburne manuscripts
acquired by Wise. 'What gloriously
magnificent collections of Swinburne you and I will have by the time
I have finished with Watts-Dunton! Absolutely ahead of everything,
each on his own side of the Atlantic. So on 1 August 1909 wrote
Thomas J. Wise, archcontriver of many exploits, but none so
promising as this. The hapless victim on the present occasion was
the executor of Swinburne's literary effects; the collector privileged
to share in the spoils, John Henry Wrenn, founder of the library
later acquired by the University of Texas' [p. 152].
$40

269.
Todd (William B.) Editor.
THOMAS J. WISE: CENTENARY
STUDIES.

Essays by John Carter, Graham Pollard,
Wi l l i a m B . To d d . C o n t a i n e d a s a
Supplement in 'The Texas Quarterly',
Volume II, Number 4, Winter, 1959. Pp.
xii+195+[viii]+130(Supplement, last blank),
2 plates (one coloured, the other a black &
white frontispiece portrait to Supplement),
text illustrations (one double page), indices;
med. 8vo; pictorial glazed paper wrappers,
slightly soiled and rubbed, edges a trifle creased; University of Texas
Press, Austin, Texas, 1959. *'William B. Todd has been one of the
chief investigators into the bibliographic puzzles presented by the
Wise forgeries. This collection of essays published in conjunction
with the centenary of the birth of Thomas J. Wise includes Todd's
A Handlist of Thomas J. Wise [listing over 400 publications now
attributed to or tentatively connected with Wise] which remains the

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

most comprehensive checklist of books forged, pirated, and edited
by Wise.' [Tober]. Essays include Thomas J. Wise in Perspective by
John Carter; The Scope for Further Typographical Analysis and The
Case of The Devil's Due. Another Swinburne pamphlet condemned
as a forgery by Graham Pollard.Essays include Thomas J. Wise in
Perspective by John Carter; The Scope for Further Typographical
Analysis and The Case of The Devil's Due. Another Swinburne
pamphlet condemned as a forgery by Graham Pollard.
$65

270.
Todd (William B.) Editor.
THOMAS J. WISE: CENTENARY
STUDIES.

Edited by William B. Todd. Essays by John
Carter, Graham Pollard, William B. Todd.
Pp. [x]+130(last colophon, verso blank),
frontispiece portrait, full page facsimile,
index; roy. 8vo; blue cloth, spine lettered in
gilt, fore-corners of boards a trifle bruised;
price-clipped dust wrapper, slightly scuffed
and silverfished, edges lightly rubbed and
chipped, backstrip slightly faded; a couple
of spots of foxing; University of Texas Press/Thomas Nelson
and Sons Ltd, Austin, Texas/ Edinburgh, 1959. First U.K.
edition, with the Nelson imprint on dust wrapper.
$125

271.
Todd (William B.) Editor.
THOMAS J. WISE: CENTENARY
STUDIES.

Edited by William B. Todd. Essays by John
Carter, Graham Pollard, William B. Todd.
Pp. [viii]+128, frontispiece portrait, full
page facsimile, index; tall demy 8vo; navy
cloth, spine lettered in white, fore-corners
of boards slightly bruised; dust wrapper,
edges a trifle rubbed, the back panel faintly
soiled; University of Texas Press, Austin,
Texas, 1959. Second printing.
$50

272.
Todd (William B.)
UNFAMILIAR COLLECTIONS: II The
Wrenn Library

Contained in The Library Chronicle of the
University of Texas at Austin, New Series
Number 8, Fall, 1974. Pp. 94, text illustrations
(several full page), the first two leaves printed
in brown & black; narrow cr. 4to; pictorial
stiff paper wrappers, a trifle soiled and faintly
creased; minor trimming fault to top edge
of a couple of leaves; Humanities Research
Center/The University of Texas at Austin,
Austin, Texas, 1974. *Loosely inserted is
a printed provenance slip: 'From the Reference Library of Seven
Gables Bookshop Acquired by Oak Knoll Books 1983'. Todd's
article on Wise's association with the notable book collection
of John Henry Wrenn comprises pages 73–81 and includes a full
page illustration. Other articles include "Over There": Arthur
Conan Doyle and Spiritualism by Jeffrey L. Meikle.
$30

273.
Todd (William B.) Introduction.
VARIOUS EXTRAORDINARY BOOKS
PROCURED BY THOMAS J. WISE and
now displayed on All Fools Day in
observance of the centenary of his birth.

Pp. 18; med. 8vo; printed stiff grey paper
wrappers, stapled (staples a trifle rusted), the
edges slightly browned; fore-edges uncut;
Humanities Research Center/University of
Texas Press, Austin, Texas, 1959. Edition
limited to 300 numbered copies. *Catalogue
of an exhibition marking the centenary
of Wise's birth. 'In the spirit of the day, and in observance of the
precedent so firmly established in Mr. Wise's catalogues, great
prominence is given to "original issues" and "privately printed" work,
short shrift to anything suspected of being a perfect copy, a legitimate
book, or an authentic first edition. The arrangement documents a
paper on "Thomas J. Wise in Perspective", which Mr. John Carter,
C.B.E., is to deliver for this special event' [Introduction].
$60
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274.
Trevanion (Michael)
QUERY 164. T. J. WISE AND J. C.
THOMSON.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume
12, No. 1, Spring 1963. Pp. 136 (including
several full page advertisements), 12 plates;
demy 8vo; printed stiff yellow paper
wrappers, faintly soiled, the lower wrapper
slightly creased; The Book Collector,
London, 1963. *Trevanion's contribution
on page 74 is the penultimate Query (No.
164) in the Bibliographical Notes & Queries
section and is in response to a piece by John Carter in the 1962
Winter Number of The Book Collector. His main point is to ask
'where is the rest of the Partington archive? The latter must surely
contain evidence of the identity of "Mr Y.Z." and sources of
Partington's many other unsupported statements.'
$30

275.
Turner (Michael L.)
NOTE 272. CONRAD AND T. J. WISE.

Contained in The Book Collector, Volume 15,
No. 3, Autumn 1966. Pp. 269–412(including
advertisements), 7 plates (one multi-folding);
demy 8vo; printed stiff yellow paper wrappers,
backstrip slightly creased; The Book Collector,
London, 1966. *Turner's contribution, on
pages 350–1 in the Bibliographical Notes and
Queries section, gives details of manuscripts
and privately printed pamphlets sold by
Joseph Conrad to Thomas J. Wise.
$30

276.
Wallace, Walter Thomas:
ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE OF THE
LITERARY TREASURES OF WALTER
THOMAS WALLACE of South Orange,
New Jersey.

To be sold without reserve or restriction by
order of Mr. Wallace . . . Pp. [540], frontispiece,
plus numerous full page illustrations, the title
page printed in red & black, conditions of sale
sheet bound in; med. 8vo; later brown cloth,
spine lettered and decorated in gilt, edges of
boards a trifle rubbed; later endpapers; original
wrappers bound in at front, upper wrapper printed in red & black
and featuring the armorial bookplate of Walter Thomas Wallace
mounted at centre, both wrappers browned, the upper wrapper
(lightly soiled and worn, with piece torn from top edge) mounted
on a backing sheet; binder's ticket at foot of lower pastedown,
a couple of spots of foxing; The American Art Association, New
York, 1920. First edition. *Catalogue of one of the major literature
sales of the twentieth century, featuring 1,650 lots including
illuminated manuscripts, a Shakespeare First Folio, and works by
Browning, Milton, Spenser, a.o. It includes items associated with
Thomas J. Wise, and titles later discovered to be forgeries.
$95

277.
Wells (Gabriel)
THE CARTER-POLLARD
DISCLOSURES.

Pp. 16(last 3 blank), title page decoration,
postscript addenda sheet tipped in at end;
tall demy 8vo; cream paper wrappers, printed
in black within red border, stapled, slightly
soiled, edges slightly creased and split, with
2 cm. closed tear from fore-edge into upper
wrapper; Doubleday, Doran & Company,
Inc., New York, 1934. First edition. *In 1934,
when the Wise forgeries were exposed by John
Carter and Graham Pollard in their Enquiry, American bookseller
Gabriel Wells was alone in defending Thomas J. Wise in print. He
accepted much of the bibliographical evidence, he did not accept
Wise's guilt. 'The book is ably done and amply substantiated. I
have no argument against the allegations advanced, and the facts
presented. The thing had to be done, and it has been done with
competence. If only the authors had kept steadily before them the
purpose implied in the title, and had not slipped from an Enquiry
into an Indictment, the more veiled the more deadly' [p. 3]. But
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according to Eugene LeMire, 'Wells intended to defend Wise; but
by an irony of circumstance this pamphlet led to the discovery of
the Pforzheimer Document, the clearest piece of evidence that . . .
Wise and Forman were co-conspirators in the fraud'.
$95

278.
Wells, Gabriel:
RARE AND VALUABLE BOOKS,
important autograph letters & MSS,
Drawings and Paintings.

Final Liquidation of the Stock of the Late
Gabriel Wells, New York City, by order of
the executors of his estate. Public Auction
Sale . . . Pp. [vi]+138(last blank, colophon),
frontispiece, plus several full page illustrations;
narrow cr. 4to; printed pale blue/grey
textured paper wrappers, edges untrimmed,
slightly soiled and creased, small initial
stamp upside-down on lower wrapper, the edges and backstrip
faintly faded and with a couple of small chips; Parke-Bernet
Galleries Inc., New York, 1951. *With unused bidding sheet
loosely inserted. Includes occasional Wise-related items.
$35

279.
Whicher (George F.)
NOTES ON A WORDSWORTH
COLLECTION.

Contained in The Colophon, Volume II,
New Series, Number 3, Summer 1937. Pp.
[vi]+317–480(including advertisements,
last colophon), title page vignette printed
in red, text illustrations (mostly full page, 4
coloured); med. 8vo; pictorial cloth, lettered
and decorated in red, slightly soiled; text
block faintly browned, upper hinge tender,
the last few leaves slightly creased, a little light foxing; Pynson
Printers, Inc., New York, 1937. *In his article, on pages 367–380,
Whicher seriously questions the authenticity of what became known
as the 'Wise cancel' in Wordsworth's Lyrical Ballads, concluding that
'These considerations are not direct evidence that the cancel leaf in
question is spurious. Only an examination of paper and type can
determine that. But they are sufficient to cast grave doubts on its
authenticity. Mr. Wise's account of the normal make–up of both
issues of the first edition of Lyrical Ballads is regrettably far from
accurate' [p. 373]. Wilfred Partington, in chapter 4 of Forging Ahead,
subsequently provided the evidence called for by Whicher.
$50

280.
Whitehead (John)
THIS SOLEMN MOCKERY.

The art of literary forgery. Pp. vi+178(last
blank), 8 plates, bibliography; demy 8vo;
brown papered boards, spine lettered in silver;
price-clipped dust wrapper, rubbed and faintly
soiled, top edge of back flap a trifle creased;
Arlington Books, London, 1973. First
edition. *Describes the careers of more than
twenty literary forgers from ancient times
to the twentieth century, including Thomas
Chatterton, William Henry Ireland, John
Payne Collier and Thomas J. Wise.
$50

281.
William L. Clements Library:
FACSIMILES & FORGERIES.

A Guide to a Timely Exhibition in the
William L. Clements Library. Introduction
by Howard Mumford Jones. Pp. [ii]+26, title
page vignette; post 8vo; green textured paper
wrappers, lettered and decorated in black,
stapled (staples a trifle rusted), the upper
wrapper a trifle soiled, corners slightly creased;
William L. Clements Library, Ann Arbor,
Michigan, 1950. Bulletin LIX of the William
L Clements Library (revised and enlarged
from Bulletin XX). *First published in 1934,
this is a catalogue of an exhibition of forgeries, inspired by Carter
& Pollard's Enquiry, 'the clever exposure of the cleverest forgeries
of the late nineteenth century' [Introduction]. Most of the items
on display were American, but three Wise items were included
'with a bow to Messrs. Carter and Pollard' [p. 12].
$50
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282.
Wise, Thomas J.:
IN MEMORIAM: Thomas J. Wise M.A.
(Oxon) 1859–1937–1967.

Menu of the dinner held at the Connaught
Hotel, Mayfair, 4th December 1967, to
celebrate a retrospective exhibition [from
the collection of Sir Maurice Pariser] of the
life and work of Thomas J. Wise. Single
sheet, folded to form four pages; roy. 16mo;
pale green paper, printed in black; Robert
Stockwell Ltd., printers in ordinary to the
Wise celebrations, [London?], 1967. *With
loosely inserted photocopies of the invitation (from Professor & Mrs.
William B. Todd) and seating plan. Guests included John Carter,
Graham Pollard and Nicolas Barker. Sir Frank Francis proposed
the health of the Queen and the President, Professor William B.
Todd proposed a toast to the memory of Thomas J. Wise, and Sir
Maurice Pariser responded 'on behalf of the deceased'.
$60

Part IV—Miscellanea
283.
Arnau (Frank) Pseud.
THREE THOUSAND YEARS OF
DECEPTION IN ART AND ANTIQUES.

Translated from the German by J. Maxwell
Brownjohn. Pp. 350(last blank), 48 plates
(16 coloured), bibliography, index; demy
8vo; qr. cream cloth, spine lettered in black,
dark grey cloth boards; top edges black; dust
wrapper, edges a trifle rubbed; bookseller's
sticker at foot of upper pastedown, the
free endpapers faintly offset, lower hinge
starting; Jonathan Cape, London, 1961.
First edition in English. *First published in 1959. 'Frank Arnau
reveals the forgers' tricks, their carefully guarded knowledge and
secret recipes, and explores the modern possibilities of detection
by means of scientific analysis. He covers art in all countries and
every century, as well as every branch of art' [wrapper blurb]. Frank
Arnau was the pseudonym of the prolific German writer Heinrich
Schmitt (1894–1976), best known for his crime fiction.
$50

284.
Bozeman (Pat) Editor.
FORGED DOCUMENTS.

Proceedings of the 1989 Houston Conference.
Organized by the University of Houston
Libraries. Edited by Pat Bozeman. Pp.
xvi+162, illustrations, appendices; med. 8vo;
red art. leather, lettered and ruled in gilt; Oak
Knoll Books, New Castle, DE., 1990. First
edition. Fleck 23. *Collection of papers on
various aspects of forgery and bookselling,
including: Provenance and the Lore of the
Trade by W. Thomas Taylor; The Forgery of
Printed Documents by Nicolas Barker; Legal and Ethical Levels of
Responsibility by Marie C. Malaro; The Texas Forgeries. Obligations of
the Dealer: The International Perspective by Anthony Rota.
$50

285.
Browning (Robert)
TEN LETTERS OF ROBERT
BROWNING CONCERNING MISS
ALMA MURRAY (Mrs. Alfred Forman).

Pp. 20(last colophon); post 8vo; grey/
brown paper wrappers, stabbed & tied with
cord, upper wrapper printed in black, the
wrapper edges slightly creased and browned;
uncut; pages 9/10 slightly creased; printed
for private circulation, Edinburgh, 1929.
Edition limited to thirty copies, printed
for M. Buxton Forman, Pretoria. *Ten
letters, written between 1885 and 1889, seven of which are
addressed to Alma Murray, an actress who had performed in one
of Robert Browning's plays. Two of the other letters are to Dr. F.
J. Furnivall, and one is to Sydney E. Preston. Frederick James
Furnivall (1825–1910) was co-founder and second editor of the
Oxford English Dictionary, and the founder of several literary
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societies, including the Browning Society. The young Thomas J.
Wise, also a member of the Browning Society, was introduced
to the poet by Furnivall in 1886. Maurice Buxton Forman was
the son of Wise's associate Harry Buxton Forman.
$375

286.
Carter (John)
PUBLISHER'S CLOTH.

An Outline History of Publisher's Binding in
England 1820–1900. Pp. 48; small f'cap. 8vo;
cream paper wrappers, lettered in red, stapled
(staples rusted), slightly soiled and foxed, the
upper wrapper and bottom edge of lower
wrapper silverfished; a little light foxing; R. R.
Bowker Co., New York, 1935.
$40

287.
Grafton (Anthony)
FORGERS AND CRITICS.

Creativity and Duplicity in Western
Scholarship. Pp. x+158(last blank), 11 full
page plates within pagination, notes, index;
demy 8vo; pale grey cloth, spine blocked
in red and lettered in gilt; dust wrapper;
Princeton University Press, Princeton, New
Jersey, 1990. First edition. *'This accessible
work discusses forgers as different from each
other as Dionysus the "Renegade", Erasmus,
Carlo Sigonio, James Macpherson (Ossian),
Thomas Chatterton, and the great sixteenth-century Dominican
scholar Giovanni Nanni (Annius) of Viterbo, whose forged histories
by Berosus, Manetho, and other ancient authors drove the real
histories of the ancient world from the literary marketplace for
almost a hundred years . . .' [wrapper blurb].
$50

288.
Havens (Earle) Editor.
FAKES, LIES, AND FORGERIES.

Rare Books and Manuscripts from the
Arthur and Janet Freeman Bibliotheca Fictiva
Collection. [Exhibition catalogue]. Foreword
by Winston Tabb. Pp. [vi]+viii+126(last
colophon), coloured frontispiece and text
illustrations (mostly full page), exhibition
checklist; med. 4to; pictorial glazed paper
wrappers printed on both sides, the forecorners a trifle rubbed; Sheridan Libraries,
Johns Hopkins University, Baltimore, Maryland, 2014.
First edition, limited to 500 copies. *The Bibliotheca Fictiva
Collection 'includes more than fifteen hundred rare books and
manuscripts, representing the history of literary and historical
forgery from the ancient world to the modern era' [Foreword].
Articles include Catastrophe? Species and Genres of Literary and
Historical Forgery by Earle Havens; History Reimagined: Filling the
Gaps in England's Ancient Past by Neil Weijer; Discovering the Past:
The Renaissance Arch-Forger and His Legacy by Walter Stephens;
Scandal! Literary Fakes as Best Sellers by Janet E. Gomez.
$40

289.

Hofmann, Mark: 		
Gilreath (James) Editor.
THE JUDGMENT OF EXPERTS.

Essays and Documents about the Investigation
of the Forging of the 'Oath of a Freeman'.
Pp. x+271, numerous full or double page text
figures and facsimiles, chronology of events,
glossary, appendices; narrow cr. 4to; black
cloth, spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper,
edges a trifle rubbed and split; pages 109–
114 slightly creased; American Antiquarian
Society, Worcester, 1991. First edition. *'A
compilation of documents and first-hand accounts of the institutions
and individuals that were involved in the highly publicized story of
Mark Hofmann's forgery of the Oath of a Freeman, understood to be
the first printed document (1639) in the United States. The volume
serves not only as an account of the examination of the forgery but
also presents a partial inventory of the various means—scientific,
forensic, historic, and literary—that investigators have available to
test a printed document's authenticity.' [wrapper blurb].
$95

Catalogue 242: Was it Wise? 43

290.

Hofmann, Mark: 		
Lindsay (Robert)
A GATHERING OF SAINTS.

A true story of money, murder and deceit.
Pp. 400(including the upper free endpaper,
last blank), 16 plates, full page facsimile,
index; med. 8vo; qr. maroon cloth, spine
lettered in gilt, pale blue/grey papered boards,
two faint indentations to lower board;
dust wrapper, back panel faintly soiled;
Simon & Schuster, New York, 1988. First
edition. *An account of Mark Hofmann, his
forgeries, the Oath of a Freeman, and other crimes.

294.
Pollard, Graham:
STUDIES IN THE BOOK TRADE:
IN HONOUR OF GRAHAM
POLLARD.

$50

291.
Leicester Game Co.:
A COLLECTION OF EIGHT COMIC
BOOK JACKETS:

Including 'Forgery Self Taught' by Pasha
Badcheck. An unopened set of eight
novelty dust wrappers for non-existent
books, including one titled Forgery Self
Taught by Pasha Badcheck; within the
original sealed plastic bag with printed
paper label (slightly worn) on both sides;
The Leister Game Co., Inc., Toledo,
Ohio, 1959. *'Simply put these jackets
over any regular book and be prepared
for countless laughs' [publisher's
blurb]. Other titles include Surgery—A
Profitable Hobby; Head Shrinking—For the Beginner; and
Lynching—A Community Project. The Leister Game Company,
specializing in novelty gifts, party games, etc., was founded by
Reginald Leister and his wife Emily in 1938.
$250

292.
Meredith (George)
LETTERS FROM GEORGE MEREDITH
TO ALGERNON CHARLES
SWINBURNE AND THEODORE
WATTS-DUNTON.

Pp. 20(last colophon); demy 8vo; printed
grey/beige paper wrappers, stabbed & tied,
faintly soiled, edges slightly faded and
creased, short split at head and chip at foot
of backstrip; fore and bottom edges uncut,
a little light foxing; printed for private
circulation, Pretoria, 1922. Edition
limited to thirty copies [printed at Cape Town for M. Buxton
Forman, Pretoria]. Collie XXXII. *Inscribed on verso of upper
wrapper: 'To Mother with love from Maurice Buxton Forman.
23.x.1922.' With a loosely inserted sheet, annotated in Buxton
Forman's hand, listing the recipients of the work and the dates
despatched. The second name on the list is T. J. Wise whose copy
was sent Registered Post on September 6, 1922. (Third on the list is
George Meredith's son, William Maxse Meredith).
$750

293.
Meredith (George)
LETTERS FROM GEORGE MEREDITH
TO VARIOUS CORRESPONDENTS.

Pp. 24(last colophon); demy 8vo; printed grey/
green paper wrappers, sewn, a trifle soiled, edges
faintly faded and creased, tiny split at foot of
backstrip; fore and bottom edges uncut, a little
light foxing; printed for private circulation,
Pretoria, 1924. Edition limited to thirty
copies [printed for M. Buxton Forman].
*Inscribed on verso of upper wrapper: 'John
Turnbull In friendship—M. Buxton Forman.
Delivered from the printer today. October 7, 1924'. With a
loosely inserted sheet annotated in Buxton Forman's hand, listing
the recipients of copies of the work and dates despatched. Third on
the list of names is T. J. Wise. Also loosely inserted are several proof
sheets, with inked corrections in Buxton Forman's hand.
$600
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Pp. viii+404(last blank),16 plates, list of the
writings of Graham Pollard, index; med.
8vo; qr. natural linen, spine lettered and
ruled in black, blue papered boards; page
145 (and verso of plate opposite) slightly
soiled; The Oxford Bibliographical
Society, Oxford, 1975. First edition. Oxford Bibliographical Society
Publications New Series Volume XVIII. *Contributors include
Nicolas Barker, Terry Belanger A. N. L. Munby, a.o.
$175

295.

Prokosch, Frederic:		
Barker (Nicolas)
THE BUTTERFLY BOOKS.

An Enquiry into the Nature of Certain
Twentieth Century Pamphlets. Prologue
by Arthur Freeman. Epilogue by
Frederic Prokosch. Pp. 284(last blank),
12 plates (4 coloured), 16 pages of
typographic illustrations, appendix;
demy 8vo; qr. black cloth, spine lettered
in gilt, black & gold 'butterfly net' patterned papered boards (paper
specially commissioned from the Libanus Press), faintly scuffed; last
leaf (index, verso blank) adhering slightly to lower free endpaper;
Bertram Rota, London, 1987. First edition. [One of 400 copies].
*The story of Frederic Prokosch's forgeries of literary pamphlets
of the works by poets including W. H. Auden, T. S. Eliot and
W. B. Yeats, sold at Sotheby's between 1968–1972.
$150

296.

Prokosch, Frederic:		
Greenfield (Robert M.)
DREAMER'S JOURNEY.

The Life and Writings of Frederic Prokosch.
Pp. 466(last blank), frontispiece portrait, full
page illustrations, notes, selected bibliography,
index; med. 8vo; pictorial glazed papered
boards; University of Delaware Press,
Newark, DE., 2010. First edition. *'In
an effort remarkable for its intensity and
duration, the Wisconsin-born poet and
novelist Frederic Prokosch sought to cast
his life into a hopeless riddle and ensure that no one saw his full
face. This study is the first to separate the man from the distortions
that surround him and provide a window into the wishes and fears
behind his writings . . . The exposure in 1972 of Prokosch's forgery
of the "Butterfly Books" put a whole new complexion on his juggling
of appearances. He expressed consternation but never remorse.
A decade later, he reached new heights in reinventing his persona.
Advertised as a record of his encounters with some of the century's
most illustrious personalities, Voices: A Memoir is almost entirely
fictitious and part of a gigantic hoax' [cover blurb].
$120

297.
Rendell (Kenneth W.)
FORGING HISTORY.

T h e De t e c t i o n o f Fa k e L e t t e r s &
Documents. Pp. [vi]+vi+174(last blank),
numerous illustrations (some full page),
select bibliography, index; demy 4to;
beige cloth, spine lettered in gilt; dust
wrapper; University of Oklahoma Press,
Norman, 1994. First edition. *'Culminates
in an analysis of three major forgeries
of recent times—the Hitler diaries, the
Mormon letters, and the Jack the Ripper
diary. Mixing technical details with anecdotes based on his
own involvement in the investigation of each document,
Rendell discusses the psychological reasons that the forgeries
succeeded for as long as they did' [wrapper blurb].
$95
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298.
Taylor (W. Thomas)
TEXFAKE.

An account of the theft and forgery of
early Texas printed documents. With an
Introduction by Larry McMurtry. Pp.
xx+160(last colophon, verso blank), 39
plates (within pagination), bibliography,
index; narrow cr. 4to; qr. brown cloth, spine
lettered in gilt, printed papered boards; W.
Thomas Taylor, Austin, Texas, 1991. First
edition. *A detailed investigation of the
1988 discovery of forged copies of early Texas
documents. It discloses when and how the forgeries were made, by
whom, and how they were discovered and proven to be spurious.
Also shows the involvement of prominent American dealers in
the sale of the documents. The plates display how to distinguish
between genuine and forged copies of broadsides.
$85

299.

Vrain-Lucas, Denis:		
Rosenblum (Joseph)
PRINCE OF FORGERS.

Pp. xiv+202, frontispiece, text illustrations
and facsimiles, appendices, index; med. 8vo;
dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt; dust
wrapper; Oak Knoll Press, New Castle,
DE., 1998. First edition in English. Fleck
90. *Originally published in French in
1870. 'The true story about one of history's
most audacious frauds and of the trial that
exposed the most colossal literary crime ever
perpetrated on learned men. Vrain-Denis
Lucas was a self-educated peasant who shook the foundations of
the French Academy of Sciences. As a patriot and lover of history,
Lucas created over 27,000 forgeries and tried to change the course
of French destiny. After fifteen years of scholarly but spurious
activity, Lucas' recklessness and disdain for credibility reached new
heights as he began writing autographed letters by Mary Magdalene,
Cleopatra, and Alexander the Great, in modern French, and
selling them for thousands of francs' [wrapper blurb].
$85

An oddity
300.
Dickens (Charles)
TO BE READ AT DUSK.

P p. [ i i ] + [ 1 1 7 ] – 1 3 2 ( l a s t
blank), [later] frontispiece
portrait, the title page with
single black rule border; med.
8vo; bound in early half grey
cloth over plain papered
boards, soiled and worn, with
several small stains to upper
board, lacking most of the
spine, the remnants chipped
and frayed; fore-edges uncut;
endpapers slightly soiled and
browned, with two paper
reinforcements to hinge of
upper endpapers, bookseller's sticker (Harry Marks, New York) at
foot of lower pastedown, the frontispiece nearly detached, pages
browned and lightly soiled, a couple of tiny edge splits; London,
[1852?]. *This is not the 1891 Wise forgery [see Carter & Pollard
(Enquiry), pp. 186–7, Eckel pp. 197–8; Podeschi B223; Todd 149f ],
although the title page to this copy is very similar to the Wise issue
and perhaps was based upon its design. Close inspection of the title
page suggests the black ruled border could have been added by hand.
The Wise forgery was paginated differently, and included a false
printer's imprint: 'G. Barclay, Castle St. Leicester Sq.' There is no
printer's imprint in this copy, and pagination of the text is that of
the original periodical publication. Presumably this is a sophisticated
copy comprising the original pages from the 1852 edition of The
Keepsake, with a frontispiece and title page added at some later
date. Despite the similarity of the title page, it seems unlikely that
this item was intended to pass as the Wise forgery.
$150
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That Crafty, Greedy, Pompous Old Rascal
[George B. Allen, Miscellany 2, 1990]

